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ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERING STRATEGIC PLANNING RESOURCES

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates PROJECT MINUTES
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\ c 4 Project; UNUM HO3 Project No.: 97094.00
((}i ) C (\‘ Prepared by: Charles P. Urnek Meeting Date: 12/11/9%7
v g :j: Re: Preliminary Code Review Meeting No: 1
\(W «-(::) - Distribution: Attendees, TC, JGS, WLD, RMC, EC (MF) i
— |
) |
Attendees: P. Samuel Hoffses, Portland Building Inspector, KMJ, DCM, CPU ‘

SMMA presented preliminary plans for the new UNUM building to Mr. Hoffses, along with a
preliminary code analysis. Our discussion proceeded as follows:

ltem# | Action Discussion

1 Record A unisex toilet will be permitted at the lobby.

2. Record The pedestrian walkway between HO2 and HO$ will not require a fire
separation at HO2. Glass doors and additional sprinklers will be provided at
that location.

3. Record The monumental stair in the atrium may not be used for egress.

4, Record The contract drawings must be submitted to the State Fire Marshall for
approval.

5. Record Mr. Hoffses will require the architects affidavit at the time documents are

submitted for the building permit.

The information herein reflects the understanding reached. Please contact the author if you have any questions or are not in agreement with these Project Minutes.

CPU/jmj/N\CAM INDATAPROJECTS\I 997\97094\MINUTE$PRO_]MIN\:1—] 21197.doc
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January 14, 1998

Mr. Joseph E. Gray Jr., Director
Planning & Urban Development

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Re: HO3 Office Building
Dear Joe:

As you may know, the completion of our HO3 office building is an important component
in UNUM's future business and space requirements. We must begin occupying the building
in mid 1999. Substantial completion, therefore, must be attained by the end of May 1999,

To achieve this aggressive goal, construction must start as soon as DEP and Planning
Board approvals are received and prior to construction documents being completed. It is
our intention to work with the Building Inspections Department in anticipation that partial
building permits will be issued.

Please let me know, at your earliest convenience, if there are procedures or conditions
with which we must comply in order to secure these partial building permits.

Thanks in advance for your assistance.

Bedt regards,
nf

Stewart P. McAllister
Facility Project Manager

cc: Sarah Hopkins
Mike Nugent
Sam Hoffses
Lt. Gaylen McDougall

e e Unum CORPORATION
2211 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04122
207-770-2211




From: Sarah Hopkins

To: LWA, KJB, NATALIE, JEG, SPH, AQJ, MAJ, NLK, AWL, G...
Date: 1/22/98 1:15pm
Subject: unum

Unum is expecting to begin work at their campus on outer Congress Street Immediatedly after receiving their
Planning Board approval (public hearing February 27). They will be looking for foundation/building permits right
around that time. We should all meet to work out a list of what they will need to submit in order to receive these
permits. How's Wed. Jan 28 at 2:00 in Joe's office.
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UNUM

HO III PROJECT
Cit terface Director

Developement Bill Hunt tel: 617-630.7216
Manager Northland Development Corp. fax: 617.964-1252
Contractor David Beans tel: 617-247.6400
Turner Construction Company fax: 617-437-0354
Architect / Joel Seeley tel: 617-520-9403
MEP BEngineer Symmes Maini McKes Assoc. fax: 617-354-5758
Site Engineey Will Conway tel: 207-856.0277
Sebago Technics fax: 207-856-2206
Traffic Engineer Dan Clarey tel: 617-924-1770
Vanasse, Hangen & Brustlin fax: 617-924-2286
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February 19, 1998
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Lieutenant McDougal Fave n
Fire Department Headquarters

380 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re:  UNUM Parking Garage
Code Issues
Project No: 16-1170.00

Dear Lieutenant McDougal:

Per our previous phone conversation, the following items were deemed acceptable:

Parts of the dry standpipe system will be run underground. Walker will locate
the standpipes according to the BOCA 96 code. These drawings will be
available for review. npea g L1958} S-5 ewcephion

The standpipe connections will be located on each floor level by the stairs, not

~on the intermediate landings.

The slab-on-grade of the garage will be asphalt. n Fe#? 584 (1995 3-3.1
Pull stations will be located at each stair tower at each level.

The following items still need clarification:

s// Per cqde, we plan on using a 2 %" connection for the standpipes. What thread

type does Portland require? Notioat Pipe

Are there any particular local requirements you know of for an annunciator
and horn strobe? pec NPPA 72 No Yol vesowcmed s

The flpor area of level P2 is approximately 143,400 >, According to the
BOCA National Building Code/1996, Section 406.4, this floor area requires a
type of construction of at least 2A. Section 401.4.1 states that if all four sides
are open there can be unlimited area. The UNUM Garage is open on all four
sides on the top two levels; however, the lowest level is open on three sides
since it is going to be built into a hill. Type 2ZA construction requires a fire
resistance rating of 1 ¥ hours for floor construction including beams. All
structural members, including double tees and beams, will meet or exceed this
requirement. To firerate the /4" wide joints between the double tees would be
very costly. Since the stairtower and ramp creates an avenue to the floors
above and below, firerating the joints would not contain hot gasses and smoke

Statler Office Building, 20 Park Plaza, Suite 1 409, Boston, Massachusetts 02116

Tel: (617) 350-5040 Fax: (617) 350-5048




Lt. McDougal
February 19, 1998
Page 2

to one floor., Walker Parking requests a variance for this requirement, so we
would not be required to firerate the joints between tees and other structural
members.

Attached is a copy of the Design Development Set. Someone from our office would be
glad to accompany you for your inspection if you prefer. If you have any questions or
concerns, do not hesitate to call Arthur G. Stadig or myself,

Sincerely,

Sean M. Donnelly,
Design Enginee

SMD/mm
cc: Sam Hoffses
Attachment

JA16-1170.00\CORRESPO\Finspelt.doc




From: Natalie Burns

To: SH
Date: 2/20/98 1:19pm
Subject: unum -Reply

It won't mean anything to the Board. However, | hope UNUM won't ask us to issue a building permit before they
complete DEP review. | suppose that we have to issue it if they have fulfilled all of their obligations to us, but
anything they do will be entirely at their own risk if DEP wants changes.




From: MARK ADELSON

To: SPH; SH
Date: 2/20/98 2:57pm
Subject: UNUM HO3

Joe has requested that we call Ted Bernard of Unum on Monday to get clear on his expectations for a building
permit on Wednesday after the Planning Board reviews the site plan on Tuesday night. It will probably be
foundation only to start with. There is still the question of DEP approval, will that effect our ability to issue any
permits? We'll do this late morning or early afternoon on Mnday. Thanks, Mark A.
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Symmes Maini & McKee Associates

CAMBRIDGE.MA ¢« MINNEAPOLIS, MN

February 20, 1998

P. Samuel Hoffses

Inspector of Buildings

City of Portland Building Department
889 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re: UNUM HOS3 Office Building and Site Development Portland, Maine

Foundation Permit SMMA No. 97094
Dear Mr. Hoffses:

The foundation has been designed to withstand the vertical and horizontal loads imposed by the base
building structure.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours, RO
s\“\\\ﬁ 4 ”0%00
Sy
Symmes Maini &« McKee Associates §G§ o~ %, €O 9%
' S °F RICHARD ' 2
& I o ﬁ 2
SW; B4, H §
. S9i CROSWELL ;=&
. %,?é%o Mo, 8320 ‘W §
Richard M. Croswell, PE DN & @ 5.@
rO1 » 3 1 o %%@ °°°o G'STE' o”eq @@?
Project Structural Engineer 0"?&8 RSN
. s 0,",' l O N AL \“§§Q%
LT

cc: 97094.08 (MF)

JGS/jgs/P:/97094/coresp/L—hoﬂU] .doc
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1000 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  Tel 617.547.5400 Fax 354.6758 &




From: Sarah Hopkins

To: JEG, AQJ, SPH, MAJ, NATALIE, MIBA
Date: 2/23/98 10:59am
Subject: unum

I spoke with Linda K at DEP. She anticipates sending her recommendations up to Augusta either today or
tomorrow. The permits may be signed as early as this week.

She has told UNUM that they cannot begin construction until they get the permits. However, they may begin
erosion control. The erosion control alone should keep them busy for a while.

According to Sam (coorect me if I'm wrong, sam), Unum wil ask us for-a foundation permit NEXT WEEK.

Mark,-do you still want to call them today? | have:an-appointment from 2:00-4:00 so maybe before then.




CITY OF PORTLAND

Inspection Services
389 Congress Street, Room 315
Portland, ME 04101
(207)874-8300
Fax: (207)874-8716

Fax Transmission Cover Sheet

Date: March 2, 1998

TO-‘ Sean Donnelly

Fax #

" 617-350-5048

R@.’ UNUM parking garage

Fl"Om. Lt. Mc Dougall

Phone#:

207-874-8300 X8712

You should receive _2_ page(s), including this cover sheet. If
you do not receive all the pages, please call (207)874-8300.
Thank you!



I have reviewed the plans for your clarification.

1) Our standard thread for 2 1/2 connection is national thread pipe.
2) The state of Maine has adopted NFPA 72 for fire alarm systems,
3) I have reviewed NFPA 88A I find no exception to firerating the joints.




Inspection Services
P. Samuel Hoffses
Chief

Planning and Urban Development
Joseph E. Gray Jr.
Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

arch 2, 1998

I have reviewed the plans that you sent to me, The items which you requested that
I review are as follows:

1) We use the national threads for our standpipe 2 1/2 connections

2) We reference NFPA 72 for annunciator and horn/strobes
3) The area of level P2 will have to be fireaated

389 Congress Street « Portland, Maine 04101 « (207) 874-8704 « FAX 874-8716 « TTY 874-8936




2150 Washington Stree
N O R T H L A N D Newton, I\(/)[assachugétts 0;162t
DEVELOPMENT

Telephone - (617) 965-7100
Telecopier - (617) 964-1252

March 2, 1998

P. Samuel Hofses
Inspector of Buildings
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Re:  UNUM HO III Project
Dear Mr. Hofses,

As development managers for the UNUM HO III Project, this letter will confirm that UNUM
will be retaining the services of an inspection and testing firm to provide the required testing for
structural steel, concrete and spray fireproofing. We will notify you when we have selected a
Firm. Also, UNUM has retained the setvices of Haley and Aldrich to oversee the geotechnical
work on the site.

If you have any questions or need further information, please feel free to call me.
Cordially,

NORTHLAND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

¢

William J. Hunt, Jr.
Vice President

cc: Stewart McAllister, UNUM
David Beane, Turner

John McLean, Northland Development Corporation
d/bill/portland030298

Real Estate Development ¢ Finance ¢ Consulting




To: Kathleen Brown

William Bray

Tony Lombardo
From: Sarah Hopkins
Date: March 11, 1998
Subject: Unum Improvements

It looks like I may have to rescue a sick kid from daycare at lunchtime. Instead of bringing him to
the meeting this afternoon and infecting all of you, Il document the Planning Office comments:

- Turner Construction is hiring a subcontractor who will name the City on the Construction
Bond to meet the requirements for a performance guarantee. We understand that we will get a
chance to review this bond in the next week or two.

- We received a check for $7,000 for the engineering and inspection fees to cover Jim
Wendel's work. We did not receive a check for Public Works' fees. Has Public Works

received any fees?

- T've asked Sebago to send over 7 sets of complete plans. Once I receive them, I will stamp
them "approved" and send them around.

If you have any questions, please call me at home: 829-5688.




NORTHLAND Neseton, Massachocets (2162
DEVELOPMENT

Telephone - (617) 965-7100
Telecopier - (617) 964-1252

April 3, 1998

Mr. P. Samuel Hoffses
Inspector of Buildings
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, Me. 04101

Re: UNUM HO-lI Project Materials Testing / Inspection Services

Dear Mr. Hoffses:

UNUM Corporation will be contracting with S. W. Cole for all materials testing / inspection services for
the above project.

S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc.
Gray Plaza

P. O. Box 378

Gray, Me. 04039

Paul Kohler

Roger Domingo
1-207-657-2866

The firm of Haley/Aldrich is currently contacted to perform all Geotechnical Testing services.

Haley/Aldrich Inc.

500 South Borough Drive

S. Portland, Me. 04106-6903
Ken Recker
1-207-772-5439

Al

Sincerely,

John-NicLean
Project Manager

cc: Bill Wright - TCCo
Paul Rollins - TCCo
Stu McAllister - UNUM
Joel Seeley - SMMA
Ken Recker - Haley/Aldrich
Paul Kohler - S. W. Cole
Bill Hunt

d:\ John McLean \ Portland Inspection Lir

Real Estate Development ¢ Finance ¢ Consulting




Planning and Urban Development
Joseph E, Gray Jr,
Director

Inspection Services
P. Samuel Hoffses
Chief

CITY OF PORTLAND

24 April 1998

Turnrt Construction Co.
2199 Congress.St,,
Portland, Me. 04102

Ref: Parking Garage ($-2, 2-A ) 2211 Congress ST.

Dear:Sir

Your application to construct a parking garage as per plans has been reviewed and a permit is
herewith issued subject to the following requirement(s): This permit doesn't excuse the applicant
from meeting applicable STATE and Federal laws,

NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL BE ISSUED UNTILL ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THIS LETTER IS MET.

SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS

Building Inspection : Approved Ms. Schmuckal
Fire Dept. ; Approved Lt, McDougall

Planning Div. : Approved Sarah Hopkins

Dev. Review Coordinator : J. Wendell

BUILDING and FIRE CODE REQUIREMENTS

1. All site requirements must be completed before a certificate of occupancy can be issued..

2. A complete list of all subcontractors shall be supplied to this office as soon as possible.

3. Wheel guards shall be installed as per section 408.3.2 of the city's building.

4. Opening limitation for stairs and guards shall be done in accordance with section 1021.3 of the
city's building code

5. Standpipes shall be install as per section 915.0 of the city's building.

6. The Fire Dept. cooections is a Storz 4",

7. A fire alarm acceptance report must be submitted to the Fire Dept. after completion.

If you have any questions regarding these requirement(s), please do not hesitate to contact this
office.

‘ |
7R
7 Wa"r' o

ief ofXgSpéction Services

389 Congress Street + Portland, Maine 04101 + (207) 874-8704 + FAX 874-8716 « TTY 874-8936




" Turner Construction Company
AT 855 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

Turner

April 29, 1998
UNUM Life Insurance Company of America
2211:Congress: Street
Portland, ME 04122

Attention;  Stu McAllister

Dear Stu:

Attached is a breakdown of John Madrid’s $14,174,000.00 estimate of the construction cost for
the core/shell of the HO3 office building. Based on this cost, the building permit fee will be as

follows:
1st $1,000 of const. cost, the fee is: $25.00
For each $1,000.00 of the remaining bldg. cost, the fee is: $ 5.00
1X$25.00 = $ 25,00
" 14,173 X $5.00 = $70,865.00

Total Permit Cost = $70,890.00

Less Permit Fee
previously paid = $ 4,270.00

Balance Due = $66,620.00

Please advise when a check made out to “City of Portland” will be available. As soon as it is
ready, | will pick it up and submit it to the building department, along with the stamped 4/20/98
drawings that | received from SMMA yesterday.

Sincerely, :
TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

wWT U\DW%‘M&

William T. Wright
Project Superintendent

cc: PER
JRM
DCB
00163

B/c John Mclean via EAX,




APR.29.1998 - - B: 44AM TURMER .CONSTRUCTION

TurnerMemo
From:
To: Bill Wright / Scott Robbing Office:
Date:
Re:

Below is the estimated cost for the construction of the core/shell of the HO-3 office building at the

NO. 857 P.diz1

John Madrid

Boston

April 29, 1998

HO-3 Building Estimated Cost

UNUM Life Insurance of America
Building HO-3 & Pagking Structure
Portland, Maine

above site:

Demolition & Join To Old Work
Ecavation & Foundation
Structure

Roofing

Exterior Wall

Interior Finishes & Partitions
Specialties

Vertical Transportation
Plumbing ,

Fire Protection -

HVAC

Electrical

$ 46,000
§ 955,000
$ 2,907,000
$ 445,000
$ 3,436,000
$ 1,192,000
$ 64,000
$ 439,000
$ 497,000
$ 129,000
$ 3,046,000
$ 1,018,000

TOTAL $14,174,000

You should calculate your total building permit fee based on this amount then deduct the cost

already paid for the foundation permit

JRM
ce: PER

TRM/jrm




"2 YOUNGBLOOD CO., INC.
A= PLUMBING & HEATING
32 Ashland Street « Haverhill, MA 01830

(978) 373-5607 » FAX (978) 521-1572

April 29, 1998

Housing and Neighborhood Services Division
389 Congress St.

Portland, Me 04101

ATTN: MICHAEL J. NUGENT

RE  :UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

Dear Michael,

We have been selected as the plumbing contractor for UNUM’s new office
building. However at this time we have a contract for the under slab storm and sanitary
piping only, not the above ground plumbing. The only fixture we are installing at this
time is the floGt drains, so that’s all we have applied for on the permit. If this assumption
is incorrect please feel free to call my office and we will correct it. Again any questions
please feel free to call. '

Sincerely,

Oe g

David Youngblood

e clld A e,
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SMMA"

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates

CAMBRIDGE. MA *» MINNEAPOLIS MN

May 1, 1998

Mr. P. Samuel Hoffses
Inspector of Buildings
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

Re: UNUM HO3 Portland, Maine
Code Review SMMA No. 97094

Dear Mr. Hoffses:

Please accept my apology for not including our code review with the drawing submittal. I have enclosed a
copy for your review. Please call me if you have any questions or need clarification of any items.

Very truly yours,

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates

Lo r 2

Charles P. Urnek
Senior Associate

cc: JGS, HSR (MF)

enclosures: Code Review

CPU/SCJ/PNI99797094\specs\coreshelsdreporficode-AL-code.doc

@

1000 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 Tel 617.547.5400 Fax 354.5758 (%}




UNUM HO3 - BUILDING CODE REVIEW
Building Code: BOCA 1996 (with city amendments)

Project: Proposed four story office addition containing approximately 300,000 sf of floor area and being
approximately 62 feet high.

Construction Classification: Type 2A-Protected Noncombustible (Table 602)
Use Group: B-Business (304.0)

Allowable height and area: (Table 503)

Base Tabular area 34,200 sf

+Street- Frontage (506.2)90% Open +44;,460 sf

+ Sprinklers (506.3) +34,200 sf

Less Area Reduction (Table 506.4) 10% -3,420 sf
Total Allowable Area: 109,440 st "
Actual Floor Areas:

First Floor 87,400 sf

Second Floor 70,069 sf

Third Floor 70,069 sf

Fourth Floor 70,069 sf

Egress Requirements (Chapter 10)
Occupancy: B-Business-100 gross sf per person

First Floor: Gross area 87,400sf + 100 = 874 people -
Number of Exits: Required (Table 1010.2) 3 exits
Number of Exits: Provided 4 exits

Capacity of Exits: Required (Table 1009.2) 874 X .15 =131.1"
Capacity of Exits: Provided 180.0”

Second, Third and Fourth Floors: gross area 70,069 sf + 100 =701 People
Number of Exists: Required (Table 1010.2) 3 Exits
Number of Exists: Provided 3 Exits

Capacity of Exits: Required (Table 1009.2) 701 X .2 (Stairs) 140.2”
Capacity of Exits: Provided 144»

Note: Actual anticipated occupancy is 1300 people total.
Maximum length of travel to an exit (Table 1006.5) 250’
Actual length of travel to an exit <250°

Fire Protection
Full sprinkler system

Standpipes in stairwells Y ’
Fire wall between new and existing buildings/
Fire alarm system

P\1997\97094\specs\coreshel\sdreport\code-2VO-code.doc




Division

Qo000
Owner

00000
Coptractor

00000
Contractor

00000
Architect

0Qoeo:
Developer

00000 ;
Site Engineers

0a000
Parking
Consulatants

Earthwark

03210
Cancrete

03210
Rebar

03210
Rebar Dratting

Q3450
Architectural
Pracast Cone.

4/25/98 12:01 AM

1:@7AM

Unum Project Directory

_ TURNER CONSTRUCTION

Alma (Quebec) GRBSW1{

D:\Staveley\Unumfiles

/7[ 4, o 5

Company Contact Phone/Fax Information
Unum Lifa Insurance Co. Ted Bamard Phone (207} 770-1R41
2211 Congress §t Sty McAllistar Fax (207) 770-1854
Panland, ME 04122 Bemie Tanguay ,
Turner Constriction Co, Office Daye Beane Phone  (617) 247-5500
855 Baylston St Paul Rolllns ° Fax (817) 247-2663
Boslon, MA- 02118 Dan Staveley '
Turner Construction Co. Fleld Bill Wright Phone  (207) 773-1807
2499 Congress §t. Fax (207) 879-6031
Portland, ME 04102
Symmes Malni & McKes Assoc Hank Ricciuti Phone  (617) 547-5400
1000 Massamussatts Avenue Joel Seelsy Fax (617) 354-5758
Cambﬂdga,AMA 02138 Richard Croswell
Norﬂ\la 'Development John McLean Phone  (617)965-7100
- 2150 in Bill Hunt Fax (617) 964-1252
Will Conway Phona  (207) 856-0277
Shawn Franks Fax (207) 6586-2208
Art Sfadig, P.E, Phone . (617) 350-6040 .
lldlng. Suite 1409 Fax 617 350~5048
Darren Shiers Phone  (207) 8ag-2552
Fax~ (207) 839-6239
Max Upton Phone (207) 8274435
Project Manager Fax (207) 8276150
) Macfarlane Stos] Dennis Levasseur Phone  (207) 935-3531
Woodlawn Rd Draftsman Fax (207) 935-3058
P.O. Box 142
Fryeburg, ME 04037
L.evasseur Drafting Servica Dennis Levasseur Phone  (207) 243-1376
£4 Old Orchard Rd, Draftsman Fax (207) 20821554
Saco, ME 04072
Batonaz Prafabriques Guy Bouchard Phone (418) f68-6181
840 Rue Bombadier Parc Industriel Project Manager Fax (418) 6684404
Cell (614) 9467576




05120 Civaz Stesl Company
Struct Steal Riverslde Drive
Agusta, ME 04330
P.O. Box 850
Agusta, ME 04332
05120 Alax COnsbucﬂon Co.
Stael Eract 2833 Victory Highway
Harrisville, Rl 02830
08800 Ipswich Bay Glass Co. Inc.,
Glasa/Glazing 435 Bosten St
Topsfiekd, MA 01983
15000 Youngblood Co, Inc
Plumbing 32 Ashland St

Haverhill, MA 01830

4/25/98 12:01 AM
D:AStavelsy\Unumfiles

JURNER - CONS HRUG T LU

Bob Macklin
Projact Manager

Lary Dorsey

Project Manager

Dave Keyes
Senior Project Mgr.

David Younghlaod

Phone
Fax

Phone
Fax

Phone
Direct
Fax

Phore

Fax

. I6Z

(207) 6226141
(207) 622-2151

(401)765-6500
(401) 786-4420

(a78) 887-8032
(976)887-3411 x 134
(978) 887-3225

(070) 373-6607
(678) 621-1572

P.3/3




Inspection Services
P, Samuel Hoffses

¥, jj Planning and Urban Development
Chief

Joseph E. Gray Jr,
Director

Xz_ﬁ”‘m%z.f%

CITY OF PORTLAND

SMMA May 12, 1998
1000 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

RE: UNUM HO3 project
Portland, Maine
Plan and specification review

The conditions and Code requirements shall be met on this project as follows, to
comply with the City Electrical Code and NEC 1996.

1. No other equipment shall occupy the same room or space as electrical equipment

i.e. including, but not limited to boiler equipment, HVAC, circulator pumps, water
heaters, etc. All locations shall be approved by the electrical inspector prior to installation.
The rooms shall include, but not limited to: #121, #120B, #129, #130, #213, #302, #313,
#402, #413. These rooms shall not be used for storage of any kind.
Floor mount all secondary transformers. Provide proper clearances
All site electrical conduits shall be installed by the electrical contractor, including CMP
utility conduits, site lighting and service lateral conduits.
Interior wiring shall be MC type cable or EMT conduit.
All low-voltage wiring shall be plenum fire rated wire,
All concrete or asphalt penetrations above grade shall be RIGID galvanized conduit.
All flexible metal conduit containing circuits over 20 AMPS shall have grounding
bushings installed on both ends, or approved equal.
Electrical roof penetrations and roof top conduits shall be RIDIG galvanized conduit,
Electrical permits shall be required for the following installations:
-Electrical
-Fire Alarm
-Security, card access, security cameras
-HVAC, EMS control work
10. All conduits in the parking garage areas, shall be RIGID galvanized conduit.

W o

N A

o oo

If you have any questions feel free to call this office, from 7:00-9:00 AM, or from
12:00-1:00 PM. My direct line is (207)874-8694.
Sincerely,

I%//a/e ??4 ; lnfzy 7/

cc: Sam Hoffses, Michael Nugent

389 Congress Street + Portland, Maine 04101 « (207) 874-8704 « FAX 874-8716 + TTY 874-8936




Turner Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-8400

Turner

13 May 1998

City of Portland
Inspectional Services
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Attention: Samuel Hoffses

Re: Drainage Pipe Test

Gentlemen:

As requested, please find attached a copy of Turner Construction Company’s pipe test report # 6376-04
dated 5/13/98. Also, find attached a partial copy of drawing P1.1 showing the location of the drainage
system tested.

The drainage system was capped full of water and sealed air tight at 12:15 pm with a head of 10 feet. The
entire trench was left uncovered until approximately 1:40 pm. After visual inspection by James Jacksbn of
Youngblood Plumbing and myself, we concluded the system was free of leaks and/or defects at

approximately 2:00 pm.

Upon request of Mr. Hoffses the entire trench was inspected and the few,rocks pointed out were removed
before backfill occurred.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matger, pleas¢ do not hesitate to call this office at
(207) 773-1807.

Very truly yours,

i f S e

Shaun M. Lover
Field Engineer

cc: WTW




Piping Test Report
Unum HO3 Project
Portland, ME

Pipe test report #
Subcontractor:
Date:

Time:

Weather:

Description of pipe tested:
(water main, sewer, steam etc.)

Size and type of pipe tested:
(pvc, iron, etc)

Location of pipe tested:
Reference plan #, spec #
Type of test (air, water etc.)
Pressure at start of test:
Pressure at end of test:
Pressure drop/fluid fost:
Duration of test:
Additional information:
Test passed/failed:

Witnessed by:
(name, company)

Turner Construction Company
2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04102
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wafker

Parking Consultants/
Engineers, Inc.

May 13, 1998

Lieutenant McDougal

Fire Department Headquarters
380 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re:  UNUM Parking Facility
Code Issues
Walker Project No: 16-1170.00

Dear Lieutenant McDougal:
To follow our phone conversation we offer the following,

An outstanding issue we have with the garage is fire rating of the double tee joints. We
have attached a copy of your March 2™ correspondence. We have also attached a copy
of our March 9% correspondence to you clarifying that the 1996 BOCA allows for an
exception of fire resistive joints in open parking structures.

Following this correspondence, we had a phone conversation. You had indicated that
your disposition was unchanged and that the NFPA 8SA does not allow an exception to
the fire rated joint.

We have reviewed NFPA 88A. The parking structure meets the definition of open
parking structure. In addition, the exception to Section 3-7.2 allows for open parking
structures to be of Type II (000) construction. The parking structure is not more than 75
feet in height and the horizontal distance on any parking level to an open space exterior
wall opening is less than the required 200 feet. We have attached a Table from NFPA
220 which is referenced by NFPA 88A. The Table indicates that there is zero fire rating
requirements for Type IT (000) construction.

Based on this analysis, the parking structure will meet the requirements of the State
Building Code by providing a Type IIA floor system without rated joints. The parking
structure will also meet NFPA 88A in that the floor system is not required to be rated per
that document. Based on this, the joints in the double tee floor system do not need to be
fire resistive or fire rated.

Statler Office Building, 20 Park Plaza, Suite 1409, Boston, Massachusetts 02116
Tel: (617) 350-5040 Fax: (617) 350-5048




Lt. MacDougal
May 13, 1998
Page 2

We respectfully request that you review our interpretation. If you disagree or require
further information or assistance, please call.

Sincerely,

(2

Arthur G. Stadig, PE.
Chief Engineer

AGS/mm

Attachments

cc: Joel Seeley, SMMA
John McLean, Northland Development
Stewart McAllister, UNUM
Sam Hoffses, City of Portland

J\16-1170.000\CORRESPO\LtMacDougal 1tr05-08.doc




" From PHONE No. @ 287 874 6694 Mar.B2 1998 11:28AM PB1

CITY OF PORTLAND

Inspection Services
389 Congress Street, Room 315
Portland, ME 04101
(207)874-8300
Fax: (207)874-8716

Fax Transmission Cover Sheet

Date: March 2, 1998

TO -Sean ‘Donnelly

Fax #:

617-350-5048

‘ Re: UNUM parking garape

From' T.t. Mc Dougall

Phone#:

207-874-8300 X8712

You should receive vpage(s) including this cover sheet. If
you do not receive all the pages please call (207)874-8300.
Thank you!




" From PHONE No. : 2087 674 8694 Mar.B82 1998 11:20AM PB2

T have reviewed the plans for your clarification.

1) Our standard thread for 2 1/2 commccrvion is national thread ripa.
2) The state of Mafne has adopted NFPA 72 for firce alawm systoems.
3) Y have reviawved NI'PA 88A T find no exeeptlon to filveruting the Joints,




WALKER PARKING CONSULTANTS

Technical Memorandum Page 1
Date: March 9, 1998 From:  Art Stadig

To: Lt. McDougall Project: UNUM Parking Facility
Company: Fire Department Headquarters ~ Proj #:  16-1170.00

Address: Portland, ME

Cc: Sam Hoffses, Portland Building Department

Joel Seeley, SMMA

To follow a conversation with Lt. Thompson, we offer the following:

1. Thank you for a review of our drawings, and February 19 letter and your fax response
-on March 2. In your response, you have stated that NFP88a finds no exception to fire

rating of joints. Since our memo, we have found Section 713.5 (see attached) of the
1996 BOCA. This section specifically indicates that joints within an open parking
structure do not require fire rating.

2. Lt. Thompson also indicated that the State Fire Marshall’s office does not need to review
the plans since there is no sprinkler system and this is not high-rise construction. If there
is any change from this requirement, please contact us and we will make necessary
arrangements.

LI

.information different than the above, please contact us.
Please call me if you require any further assistance or information.

AGS/mm

J:M6-1170.00\correspo\memo3.doc

20 Park Plaza, Suite 1409, Boston, MA 02116
Tele: (617) 350-5040 Fax: (617) 350-5048

Please review the above with Sam Hoffses. If you have interpretations or further




11. Asingle floor opening containing a siairway which is
not arequired means of egress in an occupancy in Use
Group B and complying with the fellowing parame-
ters:

11.1. The srairway does nol connect more than six
floor levels,

11.2. The stairnvay does not connect with an exir
access corridor.

11.3. The srairvay floor opgning sha)l not exceed
160 square feet (15 m™).

11.4. The stainvay floor opening shall be pro-
tected in the same manner as an escaleior
floor opening complyving with Section
3011.2,

11.5. The building is equipped throughout with an
approved automaric sprinkler sysiem in ac-
cordance with Section 906.2.1.

713.4 Penetrations: All penetrations of a floor/ceiling assembly
or the ceiling membrane of a roof/ceiling assembly shall be
protected by a shaft enclosure that complies with Section 710.0.
Where one-hour fireresistance rated roof construction is required
by Section 705.5, penetrations through the roof deck shall com-
ply with Sections 714.2 through 714.2.6.5, Penetrations in other
fireresistance rated roof decks are permitted to be unprotected,
provided that the structural integrity of the roof construction is
maintained,

Exceptions . :

1. Penetrations within and through a floor opening permit-
ted to be unenclosed by Section 713.3.

2. Penetrations through assemblies required to be fire-
resistance rated and complying with Sections 714.2
through 714.2.6.5.

3. Penetrations through assemblies without a required

: fireresistance rating and complying with Sections 714.3
through 714.3.2,

{

#713.5 Joints: All materials utilized to protect joints in fire-
-+ resistance rated floor/ceiling and roof/ceiling assemblies shail
comply with the'requirements of Section 709.7. Joinis made in
or between fireresistance rated assemblies shall be protected by
afirevesistive joint system designed and tested to resist the spread
of fire for a time period not less than the required fireresistance
rating of the adjacent assemblies.

->E.\'ception: Fireresisiive joinr systems are not required for
Jolnrs ing

1. Floors within a single adwelling unit,

2. Floors where the joint is protected by a shaft enclosure
that complies with Section 710.0.
Floors within an atrjum that complies with Section
404.0 where the space #djacent 10 the atrium is included
in the volume of the airium for smoke control purposes.
+ Floors within a mall that complies with Section 402.0.
Floors within an open parking struciure that complies
with Section 406.0.
Mezzanine floors that comply with Section 505.0.
- Roof decks, other than those required 1o have a 1-hour

fireresistance rating in accordance with Section 705.5.

Ur 4 )

~I O

FIRERESISTANT MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION

provided that the siructurzl integrity of the roof con-
struction is mainiained, ’

SECTION 714.0 PENETRATIONS

714.1 Fireresistance rated wall assemblies: Penetrations of
wall asseniblies required 10 be fireresistance rzted in accordance
with Sections 707.0, 709.0 or 711.0 shal] comply with Sections
714.1.1 through 714.1.6.2. Penetrations of an exi7 enclosure shall
also comply with Section 1014.11.2, The required fireresistance
rating of the wall assembly shall be determined in accordance
with Section 704.1.1.

714.1.1 Noncombustible penetrations: Cables and wires
without combustible jackets znd noncombustible pipes,

tubes, conduits and vents which penetrate a fireresisiance
" rated wall assembly shall be tested i.; accordance with ASTM

E119 listed in Chapter 35 as part of a fireresistance rated

assembly, or shall be protected by an approved through-pene-

tration firestop system in accordance with Section 714.1.3, 0r

the annular space around the penetrating item shall be pro-
" tected in accordance with Sections 714.1.4 and 714.1.4.1,

714.1.2 Combustible penetrations: Cables and wires with
combustible jackets and combustible pipes, tubes, conduits
and vents which penetrate an assembly shall be tested in
accordance with ASTM E119 listed in Chapter 35 as part of
a fireresistance rated assembly, or shall be protected with a
through-penetration firestop system in accordance with Sec-

- tion 714.1.3.

714.1.3  Through-penetration firestop svstem: The
through-penetration firestop system shall be tested in accord-
ance with ASTM E814 listed in Chapter 35 with a minimum
positive pressure differential of 0.01 inch of water column (3
Pa). The penetration firestop system shall have an “F rating
of notless than the required rating of the assembly penetrated,

714.1.4 Annular space protection: Where permitted by Sec-
tion 714.1.1 for noncombustible penetrating items, the annu-
lar space between the penetrating item and the fireresistance
rated assembly being penetrated shall be pr

material capable of preventing the passage of

gases sufficient to ignite cotton waste when s
time-temperature fire conditions of ASTM

Chapter 35, under a minimum positive press

of 0.01 inch water column (3 Pa) at the |

penetration for the time period equivalent 1

fireresistance rating of the assembly penetra

protecied in accordance with Section 714.1.4

714.1.4.1 Concrete or masonry wall ass
tration of concrete or masonry well assem!
mum 6-inch nominzl dizmeter copper, irc
tube, conduit or wires and cables with ste
be permitied provided thet the maximum
144 square inches (0.09 m®) and the per
tected with concrete, grout or mortar for 1)
of the assembly or the thickness requir
fireresisiance raiing equivalent 1o the
resistance raiing of the assembly penetrat

75
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TYPES OF CONSTRUC’TIO.\' 220-3
Table 3-1 Fire resistance ratings (in hours) for Type 1 through Type V Construction
T Typel Type 11 Type I11 Type IV Type V
443 332 222 m 000 211 200 2HH l 11 000
Exterior Bearing Walls - \ ' S
Supporting more than one floor, \ 3
columns, or other bearing walls.... 4 3 2 1 0l 2 2 2 3 2 =
Supporting one floor only e 3 2 1 (Jl 2 2 2 '
Supporting a 100L ON1Yaiiineniiriscin 4 3 1 1 0 2 2 2 £
Interior Bearing Walls — ST
Supporting more than one floor, <
columns, or other bearing walls.... 4 3 2 1 0 2
Supporting one floor OnIYoerrreinreiiines 3 2 2 1 0 1
Supporting reofs ONIYueerrreeeremneensminesess 3 2 1 1 0 1
Columns -
Supperting more than one floor,
columns, or other bearing walls.... 4 3 2 1 0
Supporting one floor Ny .erimmuiscmses 3 2 2 1 0
Supporting roofs ORIV ivverererrersrsrsiasares 3 2 1 1 0
___‘______________4—-————————‘—‘—““_____.—_—L____.._
Beams, Girders, Trusses
& Arches -
Supporting more than one floor,
columns, or other bearing walls...... 4 3 2 1 0
Supparting one floor OnYireecenernarrniens 2 2 1 0
Supporting roofs OBYue e sirinions 3 2 1 1 0
Floor Construction \ 2 2 1 0
Roof Construction 1 1 0
A fo s : $
Exterior Nonbearing Walls o' o' o i SERd, e
B Those members that shall be permitted to be of approved combustible material.
1 See A-3-1 (Table).
2 vH" indicates heavy timber members; see text for requirements.
arches. floors, and roofs, shall be of solid or laminated 3.4.4 Framed or glued laminated arches that spring from
wood without concealed spaces and shall comply with the grade or the floor Ine and timber trusses that support floor

pr‘ovis'xons of 3-4.2 through 1.4.6. [n addition, structural loads-shall be not less than

members shall have fire resistance

those specified in Table 3-1.

Exception No. [: [nterior columns, arches, beams, girders, and

8 in. (203 mm) in width or depth.

ratings not less than Framed or glued laminated arches for roof construction that

spring from grade or the floor line and do not support floor

loads shall have members

not less than 6 in. (152 mm) in

russes of approved materials other than wood shall be pzrmiued. width and not less than 8 in. (203 mm) in depth for the lower

provided they are profected 1o provide a fire resistance rating of

not less than 1 hr.

half of the member height
in depth for the upper half
glued laminated arches for

Exception No. 2. Certain concealed spaces shall be permilted by the top of walls or wall abu

the exceplion to 3-4.4.

and not less than 6 in. (152 mm)
of the member height. Framed or
cool construction that spring from
tments and timber trusses that dc

not support Aoor loads shall have members not less than 4 in

3-4.2 \'Vood columns supporting floor Joads shall be not less (102 mm) in width and not less than 6 in. (152 mm) in depth
than' 8 in. (203 mm) in any dimension; wood qo\umf\s sup- Exception: Spaced members shall be permilled to be composed ¢
porung roof loads only shall be not less than 6 in. (152 mm) {wo or more pieces nol less than J in. (76 mm) in thickness whe?
in the smallest dimension and not less than 8 in. (203 mm) In blocked solidly throughoul their intervening spaces or where Sul
depth. spaces are tightly closed by @ continuous wood cover plate not le:
3.4,3 Wood beams and girders supporting foor loads than 2 in. (51 mm) in thickness, secured (o the underside of &
<hall be not less than 6 in. (152 mm) in width and not less members.

“than 10 in. (254 mm) in depthi wood beams and girders
and other roof framing. supporting roof loads only, shall

be not less than 4 in. {102 mm
6 in. (152 mm) in depth.

Splice plates shall be notl

ess than 3 in. (76 mm) in thickne

) in width and not less than 3.4.5 Floors shall be construcled of splined or tongue

and grooved plank not fes

s than 3 in. {76 mm) in thickn:

1995 EGr




Inspection Services
P. Samuel Hoffses

Chief

Joseph E.

CITY OF PORTLAND

13 May 1998

Turner Construction Co.
2199 Congress St..
Portland, Me, 04102

|
Ref: Office Building (B, 2- ) 2211 Congress ST. (C.L.B. 215-B-002 )

Dear:Sir

Your application to coristruct a office building as per plans has been reviewed and a permit is
herewith issued subject to the following requirement(s): This permit doesn't excuse the applicant
from meeting applicable STATE and Federal laws,

NO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL BE ISSUED UNTILL ALL REQUIREMENTS OF
THIS LETTER IS MET.

SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS

Building Inspection - Approved Ms. Schmuckal
Fire Dept. : Approved Lt McDougall

Planning Div. : Approved Sarah Hopkins

Dev. Review Coordinator : J. Wendell

BUILDING and FIRE CODE REQUIREMENTS

3. Please read and implement items Ksted on attached Portland Fire Dept. check list of
conditions of approval..

4. Please read and implement items listed in Mr. Michael Collins letter dated 12 May 1998 to
SMMA.

6. All penetrations in fire rated walls,ceilings and floors shall pe done in accordance with sections
714.0 of the building code.

7. Special Inspections shall be done in accordance with section 1705.0 of the building code.

10. All plumbing shall be done in accordance with the State of Maine's Internal Plumbing Code.
11. Please read and implement items listed on the attached Building Permit Report.

If you have any questions regarding these requirement(s), please do not hesitate to contact this
office.

389 Congress Street « Portland, Maine 04101 « (207) 874-8704 « FAX 874-8716 « TTY 874-8936

Planning and Urban Development

Gray Jr,
Director




Sincerely,

P. Samuel Hoffses
Chief Building Inspector

cc: Lt. Mc Dougall
M. Schmuckal
S. Hopkins
J. Wendell




0B3/720°88  WED 15:03 FAX G173505048 WALKER PARKING BOSTON

WALKER PARKING CONSULTANTS

Technical Memorandum Page 1
Date: May 19, 1998 From:  Act Stadig
To: Lieutenant McDougal Project: UNUM Parking Facility
Company:  City of Portland Inspectional Services Proj #:  16-1170.00
Address:  Portland, ME Re: Code Requirements
Ce: Joel Seeley, SMMA

John McLean, Northland Development

Stewart McAliister, UNUM

Sam Hoffses, City of Portland

The purpose of this memo is to confirm our phone conversation on May 14, 1998 ¢oncerning fire
rating of expansion joints and double tee joints in the supported floor system. After review of
our May 13" letter to you and discussions with the state fire marshal, expansion joints and tee-to-
tee joints do not require a fire rating within the parking facitity.

Thank you for your time and considerations in teviewing these matters. If you have any further
questions or needs, please call,

Post-li* Fax Note 7671 |Dale 5’?_0 l CER 1

Eieatenant MeDowall™™ ket Sin ;Lc@

E@lDepkng lr i GCo. :::‘z g’__g ia ﬂ
iy (bt 350 - Ho4 o
00787 £7/p IR D a50 » 5048

AGS;’mm

Wwalker_bas\datal\data\prej\i6- 1172, 0\correspoimemnod.doc

20 Park Plaza, Suite 1409, Boston, MA 02116
Tele: (617) 350-5040 Fax: (617) 350-5048

Hooy




Turner Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

Turner

01.June 1998

City of Portland

Inspectional Services

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Attention: Samuel Hoffses

Re: Sanitary Pipe Test #6376-05

Gentlemen:

Please find attached a copy of Turner Construction Company’s pipe test report # 6376-05 dated 6/1/98.
Also, find attached a partial copy of drawing P1.1 showing the location of the sanitary system tested.

Upon request of Mr. Hoffses the entire trench was inspected for debris prior to backfill.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call this office at
(207) 773-1807.

Very truly yours,

. ’ W
Shaun M. Lover

Field Engineer

cc. WTW




Piping Test Report Turner Construction Company

Unum HO3 Project , 2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME Portland, ME 04102

Pipe test report #
Subcontractor:
Date:

Time:

Weather:

Description of pipe tested:

(water main, sewer, steam etc.)

" Size and type of pipe tested:

(pvc, iron, etc)

Location of pipe tested:
Reference plan #, spec #
Type of test (air, water etc.)
Pressure at start of test:
Pressure at end of test:
Pressure drop/fluid lost:
Duration of test:
Additional information:
Test passed/failed:

Witnessed by:
(name, company)
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Turner Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

Turner

02 June 1998

City of Portland

Inspectional Services

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Attention: Samuel Hoffses

Re: Sanitary Pipe Test # 6376-06

Gentlemen:

Please find attached a copy of Turner Construction Company’s pipe test report # 6376-06 dated 6/2/98.
Also, find attached a partial copy of drawing P1.1 showing the location of the Roof Drain system tested.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call this office at
(207) 773-1807.

Very tru lyf rs,

. A
/ i F 1, A

Shaun M. Lover
Field Engineer

cc: WTW




Piping Test Report
Unum HO3 Project
Portland, ME

Pipe test report #
Subcontractor:
Date:

Time:

Weather:

Description of pipe tested:
(water main, sewer, steam etc.)

Size and type of pipe tested:
(pvec, iron, etc)

Location of pipe tested:
Reference plan #, spec #
Type of test (air, water etc.)
Pressure at start of test:
Pressure at end of test:
Pressure drop/fiuid lost:
Duration of test:
Additional information:
Test passed/failed:

Witnessed by:
(name, company)

Turner Construction Company
2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04102
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06/05-98 08:22 FAX 207 870 6031 TURNER & UNUM oo

TEawasoay  FAX TRANSMITTAL
Turner

TCCO/UNUM HO3
2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04122

Tel: (207) 773 - 1807 ' l ~
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08:23 FAX 207 879 6034 _ TURNER 4 UNUM
Sheett
UNUM Project Directary
Division Company Contact Phone / Fay Information
00000 UNUM Life Insurance Co. Ted Bernard Phone: (207) 770-1841
Owner 2211 Congress &t. Shu MeAllister Fax: (207) 770-1954
Partland, ME 04122 Bermiz Tanguay
00000 Turner Construction Ga. Office Dave Bean Phone: (817) 247-8500
Contractnr 855 Boylston &t Paul Rollins Fax: (817) 247-2883
Boston, MAZ 02118 Sargh Wileox
Q0000 Turner Gonstruction Co, Field Bill Write Phone: (207) 773-1807
Contrastor 21088 Congress St Fax: (207) B78-6031
Portland, ME. 04102
00000 Symnes Maini & McKee Assoc, Hank Ricciuti Phone: (617) 547-5400
Architect 1000 Massachusetlts Ave Joel Seeley Fax: (617) 354.5758
Carbridge, MA 02128 Richard Croswell
(0000 Nerthland Development John MeLean Phone: {B17) 9857100
Developer 2150 Washington St. Bill Hunt Fax: (617) 984-1252
Newton. MA. 02182
o000 Sebayo Teshnles Will Conway Phone: (207) 8560277
Site Enginears 12 Westbrook Somman Shawn Franks Fax: (207) 856-2208
Waestbrook, ME 04058-1339
00000 Walker Parking Consultanis Art Stadig, P.E Phone: (617) 350-8040
Parking Statler Office Building, Suite 1408 Fax; (617) 350-5048
Consultants 20 Park Plaza
Bosion, MA. 02116
02200 Shaw Brotherz Construction Darren Shiers Phona: (207) 839-2652
Earthwork 511 Lowar Main St. Fax: (207) B3g-62349
PO Box 63
Gorham, ME. 04038
03210 H.E Sargent Inc. Max Upton Phane: (207) B27-4436
Concrete Waootilawn Rel. Project Mar. Fax: (207) 827-6150
P.0. Box 142
Fryeburg, ME. 04037
03210 Levasseur Drafting Sorvices Dannis Levassaur Fhone: (207) 283-1376
Rebar Drafting 64 Old Orchard Rd. Draftsman Fax: (207) 282-1654
Saeo, ME. 04072
(3450 Betons prefabriques du lac inc. Gy Bouchard Fhone: (418) se8-6181
Archieatural 840 Rue Bombadier Pare Industriel Project Mar, Fax: (418) 6664404
Precast Conc.  Alma (Quebac) GBBSVW Cellr (614) $46-7578
J.P. Garrara & Sons, inc. Paul Carrara Phone; (802) 385-6363
Pkng. Garage  Roula 116 President Fax: (802) 588-5010
Pracast Middlebury, VT. 05735
{6120 Cives Steel Company Bob Magklin Phone: (207) 622-6141
Strucl Steel Riverside Drive Project Mar. Fax: (207) 622-2151

Augusta, ME. 04330
P.C Box 850
Agusta, ME. 04332

Page 1
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TURNER & UNUM

05120
Stesl Erect.

;4800
Glass/Glaziny

15000
Flumbing

01800
Electricai

Guality Conlrol

03410
Cone, Eract.

05120

Stesl Bract,

Conc.

inspaction

Personal
garices

Ajax Construction Gormpany
2833 Victory Highway
Harisville, RI. 02830

Ipswich Bay Glazs Co. | Ine.
435 Boston 5t
Topsfisid, MA. (01982

Youngbiood Go., Inc.
32 Ashiland St
Haverhill, MA. 01830

E.5. Boulas Company
580 County R,
Westhrook, ME. 04092

Haley & Aldrich, Inc,
500 South Berough Drive
Soulh Porfland, ME. 04106-6503

Congcrete Structures Ine.
769 Plain 8t. Suite H-1
Marshfietf, MA. 020560

R.L. Ryder Co., inc.
210 Pommogussett Rd,
P.0O. Box 236

Rutfand, MA. 01543

S.W. Cole Enginesring Inc.
Gray Plaza
Gray, ME. 04038

neeo Barvice Co,
UNUM 2211 Congress St
Portland, ME. 04122

Pipe State Elevator

Optimum Building Systerns
12 Colby Rd.
Litchfield. NH. Q3052

Shaw Brothers Construction Sub Contragtors:

site work

site work

site work

Alpine Indusiries Inc.
P.O. Box 215
HMampden, ME. 04444

Maine Drilling & Blasting
7.0, Box 1140
Gardiner, ME, 04345

R.E. Chapman Co.
30 No. Main 8t,
Wast Boylston, MA. 01543

Sheetl

Bob Morel
Project Mgr.

Dave Keyes
Senior Projest Mgr.

Dave Youngblood

Tom Driscoll

Kenneth Recker, FE
Vice President

Gerald Kriege!
President

Ausgtin Pierson
Qwner

Roger Domingo
Deirdra Coltrera
Terny-scheduling

Andre Fungerford

Steve McDuifia
Angus McDuffie

Rene Theroux

William MeNutt

Dick Rosenberg
Safely Enginear

Richard Chapman
President

Page 2

Phone:
Fax:

Phone:
Direct
Fax:

Fhene:
Fax;

Phona:
Fax:

Phana:

Fax:

Phone:

Fax:

Phone:
Fax;

Phone;

Fax:

Phana!

Fax:
pgr:

Phone:
Fax:

Phone:
Fax:
Cell:
Py

Fhone;
Fax:
Celt:

Phone:
Fax!

Phene:
Fax:

(4D1) 765-6500
(401) 7664420

(978) B87-6932
(978) 887-3411 x134
(078) 8873225

(©78) 8735607
(978) 5211572

(207) 464-3706
(207) 772-1833

(207) 772-5439
(207) B71-6899

(617) B37-1931
{617) B37-6272

(508) 886-6310
(508) 866-2048

(207) 6572666
(207) GE7-2640

(207) 770-1603
(207) 770-1954
(207) 758-4295

(207) 773-7206

(603) 4240686
(803) 426-9407
(503) 566-4760
(603) 596-2024

(207) 3942700
(207) 7451350
(207) §82-2338
(207) §82-8974

(508) 835-6231

Haos




Fiping Test Repon
Unum HO3 Praject
Paortiand, ME

Pipe test report #
Subconfractor:
Date:

Time;

Weather:

Description of pipe tested:
(water main, sewer, steam elc.)

Size and type of pipe tested:
(pve, Iron, etc)

Location of pipe tested:
Reference plan #, spec it
Type of test (air, water etc.)
Pressure at start of test:
Pressure at end of test:
Pressure drop/fluid lost:
Duration of test:
Additional informatior:
Test passedifailad;

Witnessed by:
(narne, company)
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Turner Constructlon Compary
2199 Congrsss Street
Parland, ME 04102
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Turner Congiruction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston. MA. 02118
Telephone (817) 247-6400

Turner

12 hune 1998

City of Portiand

Ingpectional Services

389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Attenticn: Samuel Hoffses

Re: Sanitary Pipe Test # 6376-07 & OR

Gentlemen:

Please find attached a copy of Turner Construction Company’s pipe test report’s # 6376-07 & 08 dated
6/11/98, Also, find auached a partial copy of drawing P1.1 showing the location of the Roof Drain system

1ested and the Sanitary system tested.

Tf you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call this office at
(207) 773-1807.

very truly yours,

Shaun M., Lover
Field Englheer

ce: Youngblood
15140

0@ HAND & ¥INOL TC09 8L L0T Yvd ’i‘f.’f\ﬁ_ 86751790



Fiping Tast Report Turoer Construstion Company
Unurm HOS Project 2198 Congress Sirest
Portdand, ME Parland, ME 04102
Pipe test report # G376 — 0O
Subcontractor: Yy Lloaol [ omn b
. v
Date: 6 L1498
Tirme: {‘0 Q0 A
Weather: SUAAN . L0 F
J
i
Description of pipe tested: Roo€ _Ora/n
(water main, sewer, steam etc.) 4
" Y ¢
Size and type of pipe tested; W& T ron
(pve, iron, ete)
Location of pipe tested: Tnfericr HOJ C e \)
Reference plan ¥, spec# Pl / ] SV O
Type of test (air, water etc.) Jaton —~ leaks 4 Defects
Pressure at start of test: /Lf. A.
Pressure at end of test; /4‘-‘}{ /4,
Pressure drop/fluid lost: s ‘F/u Sof f' oSt
Duration of test: /:'005 < Hedd oo fax. S minwtes
¥ I
Additional information:
Test passed/falled: [ s sedd
Witnassed by: Lmes J aa-/frm - Lfcm’w ffaf ﬂx-/
(rame, company) v
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FAX TRANSMITTAL

TCCO/UNUM HO3
2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04122

Tel: (207) 773 - 1807 []
Fax: (207) 879 - 6031 NUM.

L+, G. McDowaall
S Hb@‘:ﬁ?&uﬁ

COMPANY: ity of Prerando
moM: Nicale Becord = Tavner Constructien Co.

TO:

DATE: b 18-9%

PAGES: 2
(NCLUDING THIS COVER SHEED)

commmé- LeHer and sreteh to St MeAllester” ax N
r‘eﬁardthﬂ hqdmm% shutrdown at KO-t .

FAXNUMBER: (27 ) 874 — g7
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Gooz

Turner Construction Company
855 Boyiston Streat, Boston, MA 02116
Telephane (617) 247-6400

Turner

Juns 18, 1998

Mr. St MeAllister
UNUM Life Insurance Co.
2211 Congress Sueet
Portland, ME 04122-0390

Dear Stu,

Afier a discussion with Lt. MeDougall of the Portland Fire Department on Juna 15, 1998, it was concluded
that the fire hydrant located betwean HO-T and the new Parking Garage site, docs In fact, run on Its own
line and a shut down of this hydrant will not compromise the safety of the remaining cars In the HO-
North lot.

I have included a sketch of the above mentioned hydrant, as well as the two additional hiydrants that will he
used during the shat down. Please note the numbers of the hydrants Listed below,

)] B44269
2) B4 - 4269
3) 1-100-0504

Turner will bag hydrant number 1 during shut down and the ghove information will be forwarded to Lt.
MeDougal per bis 1equest.

1f you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at 773 -1807.

Sincarily,

aX WP—‘ ke
Nicole Record

et Lt G- McDougal

3. Hoffscs
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e TCCO/ UNUM HO3
2199 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04122 \A
Tel; (207) 773 - 1807 [
Fax: (207) 879 - 6031

.
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T0: “Am HoFres =

COMPANY: .

HROM: ?_‘_} COTT @ B D5

DATE: #39%

PAGES: =

ANCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET)
COMMENTS:
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1993 TURNER COMSTRUICTION
Middlebury, VT, 05734
05120 Glyas Blon Cornpany
Sfudd. Steal Rivgralde Drive
Pugusts, ME. 04330
P.0O Box 850
Augueta, ME, Qaan2
net2o Alax Gonstryctian Cormpany
Blesl Bract, 2633 Vielory Highway
Warrisvitle, RI, 02630
08806 Ipswich Bay Glass Co., Ine
Giansllazing 455 Hoston 3t
Topefield, MA, 01883
18000 Ghartes P. Blouln, Inc.
HVAG 203 mew Zaziand Road
B0, Box 2600
SQeanranlk, NH 03874
15000 Youngblood G, itk
Pranbing 22 Ashland St
Havarll, MA. 01830
o600 E.8, Boulas Company
Electinal 590 Gounty Rel-
Wastbraok, ME. 04082
cunselidatad Elactrica) Services
8¢4 Meansant Bheet
Norwsad, MA 02062
ryalty Gontral  Halay S Aldrich, Ine.
600 Southborough Drive
Gouth Portiand, ME, 04106-0805
02410 Cuncrate Structurss Ine
Genc, Enect 785 Date 8 Sulte He
Mershflald, MA. (2050
o512a R.L Ryder Go, e
Sleu| Erecl. 210 Pamanogussstt R
B.0O. Box 236
Rutlend, WA, 01643
10820 New England Flyepraoting ine.
Firepraafing PO Box 418
Waterville, ME 04803
Cong. a.W, Gole Enginensring Inc.
Irispaction Gray Plasa
Gray, ME, 04038
{a7oe Eastam Security Systarms
Fpcunty 585 Congress SL
Pordland ME, 04102
14240 Flino State Elovater
Eievaialy 240 Anderaoh 8,
Partiand, ME 04101
14240 R.E. Chapman Se.
Blavator 30 Na. Main 3t,
Drifling West Boylston, MA_ 01883
FrioTo P PRET

8: 3enM

376 6031

TURNER i UNUM

Prepared by Tumer Donsiruction Company TII98

Bob Meekin
Frojent Mgr.

Bob More!
Erolest Mar,

Dave Keyss
Senlor Prolect Mar.

Jag Cullen
Prasidant

Dave Yoeungblaod

Turn Drisaoh

EY Flavancs
Glann Apnesa

Kerpeth Retker, PR
Viee Rresident

Gersid Krisgat
Presldent

Augtin Pierson
Owner

Penii Roy
Rabart Fex

Rager Pominge
Detrdra Coltrera
Terry-sewduling

D Holt
Jzan Heath

Bteve MaDiufie
Angus MeDuffiz

Riahard Chapntan
President

DIk

Fhone:
Faws

Phane:
Fexe v

Phane:
Direct
o

Phans:
Fax.

Cav:

Phaona
Far!

Fhane:
Fax

Phone:
Fhong;
Faxs

Phohe:
Fau

Fhone;
Faxt

Phone:
Fax:

Phones
Pax

Fhonet
Faz)

FPhoue:
Phorie:
Fax:

Phong!
Fux:

Phane!
Fax:

MO, 271

(207) 522-6141
(207) 6222161

(401) 765-5504
(40%) 766-4620

(97h) 8b7-092
(378) BAT-3411 %154
(878) BRT-D225

(RGAY 474-3400
(B0 4742446

ooy
P.2/3

Page 2

G- LA E-1T67

(97H) 3736807
(B76) 8211572

(207) 484-3706
(2073 7721833

(800) &z8-7110
(a17) 768-7110
(§17) 782-4508

(217) 7725479
(2li7) &71-5009

{817) 837-1834
417y 827-5274

(508) 8856310
(5DE) 866-2048

(207) 8720804
(207) B72-2648

(207) 657-2848
(207 BET-2040

(800) 310-5011
(26N Tra-117
(807 TTA-TA5E

(207) 7737208
(RR7) 7734314

(B0A) B3S-0231

7, b Lol - ¥l
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TURNER CONSTRUCTION MO, 371
prapaed by Tumnar Conatrugllon Campany 7/3/88
UNUM Projest Diretiory
|
Bivision Campany Goret Phonp / Fax Information
Hpco0 R Life Insuraiise Ca, Ted Berrard Fhone: (207) 7701841
Onurar 2211 Gongress &t St MicAdlster Faxi (20U7) T70-1884
Potiand, ME (4182 Barie Tanguay
oo Tuiner Congtruction Go. Office Dave Beang Phate! (647) 2478500
Cortracior B85 Doylstan St Faul Rollins Fa (617) 2472983
Bosten, MA 02118 Sarah Wigex
$0ang Turner Consfructlon Co. Pleld Bill wrigtt Fhene: (2Q7) 7731807
Contractor 219% Gongrass &t Far: (207) B78-6034
Portland, ME. 04402
o000 Symmae Vaini B Mcllan Assac. Hank Risclutl Bhone: (847) BaT-0400
Arehitest 1000 Massachusetls Ava Joel 8aelay Fax: {847) 354-5788
Garnbridgs, MA 62138 Richard Oroswell
(o000 Nerthland Develppment Jahn Medean Fhona; (647) 968-7100
Davelopar 2150 Washingian 8t. bt Hant Fax! {6/)7) 2841252
Newten, MA, 62162
£o600 Satmgo Technles W Conway Phsne: (207) 856-0277
Site Englnesrs 12 Westbrook Common Shawn Franks Fax: (207) 562208
Weslibrook, ME 0401381338
anigo Wailkor Parking Consultants Art Stadig, P.E Phong:  (817) 3508040
Purking Statler Offics Building, Sulte 1408 Fax (817 380-5048
Conauitars 20 Park Plaza '
Bostan, MA, 02118
0gegd Biew Brothors Gonstruction Damen Shiers Phone:  (2)7)899-2B5%
Eartwark 819 Lawar Main St Fax: (207) 8398259
.0, Box 68
Gatham, ME, 04038
! Ehaw Brethers Conatuction Sub Guntractarst
Carpentry  Optimum Bullding Systenis Rare Therux Phones (603) 4242808
12 Qalby Rd. Fac (803) 4282407
I Stehfizld, NH. 03082 Celi: (8D3) 886-4760
Par (6P3) 5952924
Trae remova AlRing indusiries e Wikitam MoNudl Phiens; (207) AB4-2700
P.O, Box 215 Fax:
Herpden, ME. Gdddd Gell: (2p7) 745-1369
i Blasting Matne Rriting & Dlosting Bick Rosenberg Phone: (207) SA2-2394
PG, Box 1140 Safety Ergiyeer Fay: (207) 582-8574
ardiner, ME. 04346
@210 H.E Sargant inc Mz Uptott Phane: {207) B27-4435
Concrete 4101 Bmntweh Rd. Prajest Mge. Fax: (207) B27-6150
£.0. Bax 438
Stiwater, WE 04409
el b T4 Levassaur Prdting Services Dennis Levesseul Fhone: (207) 283-1378
fiehar Drefing 54 Old Grchard Rd. Diatisman Fax {207) 2821584
Saee, ME, 04072
43480 Bstong Prafahrauss Du Lac, Ing, Zay Bouehard Phane: (418) asa-81a84
Arshipaciural 840, Borbardler, Parc Industrist Project Mar. Phoe: (6004639818
Sracaet Cono.  Alma, Ouabec, Canads Gab SW4 Fa: (418) 3684404
: Cell: (&14) &46-7E78
Ping, Ganage WP Careara & Sons, fag, Paul Carrara Phone:  (§02) Q686363
Precest Route 116 President Fax! (402) 368-9010

Zoog
FP.273

faae 1




Parking Consultants/
Engineers, Inc.

July 9, 1998

M. P. Samuel Hoffses

Chief of Inspection Services

City of Portland

389 Congress Street, Room 315
Portland, ME 04101

Re:  UNUM Parking Facility
Requirements for Construction Permit
Wialker Project No. 16-1170.00

Dear Sam:

To follow our recent conversation, we offer the following 1o meet the requirements as listed on the
Building Permit for the Parking Facility at UNUM Campus. ltem 3 of your lefter dated April 24 (see
aftached) indicates that wheel guard shall be installed as per Section 408.3.2 of the City's building
code. We have attached a copy of Section 408 and 406.0. Paragraph 406.1 indicates that the
requirements of Section 408.0 for public garages are not required. However, Section 406.6 states
that wheel guards shall be placed wherever required.

The entire perimeter of the parking structure at all supported levels is designed with a barrier wall

system. The barrier wall is solid and made of precast concrete. The walls are designed for vehicle
impact load of 10,000 Ibs. ultimate. Based on our experience with parking structures, this is a befter
support system to protect both the people in vehicles, the building and people below the building.
Therefore, wheel guards are not required. We feel that this is a practical solution and meets the infent of

the code.

Please contact us if you disagree with out interpretation of these provisions. Please call if we can help in
any way. :
Best regards, 0 {A

Arthur G. Stadig, P.E.
Chief Engineer

AGS/mm J:\161 170.00\NCORRESPO\Hoffsesl07-07 doc
Attachments
cc:  Hank Ricciuti, SMMA

John Mclean, Northland Development

Bill Wright, Turer Construction

Statler Office Building, 20 Park Plaza, Suite 1409, Boston, Massachusetts 02116
Tel: (617) 350-5040 Fax: (617) 350-5048
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] o Servi Planning and Urban Development
P, Samucrll Hoffses Joseph E. Gray Jr,
Chief e T Director
Po ' i iy
CITY OF PORTLAND

24 April 1998

TumrtConstruclion Co.

2199 Congress St..

Portland, Me. 04102

Ref: Parking Garage (S-2, 2-A ) 2211 Congress ST.

Dear:Sir

Your application {o construct a parking garage as per plans has been reviewed and a permit is
herewdth issued subject {o the following requirement(s):This permit doesn't excuse the applicant
from meeting applicable STATE and Federal laws.

NO, CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL BE. ISSU‘:D UNTILL AL PEQUIREMENTS OF
THIS LETTER (S MET.

SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS

.Building Inspection : Approved Ms. Schmuckal
Fire Dept. : Approved Lt. McDougall

Planning Div. : Approved Sarah Hopkins

Dev. Review Coordinator : J. Wendell

BUILDING and FIRE CODE REQUIREMENTS

1. All site requirements must be completed before a certificate of occupancy can be issued.,

2. A complete list of all subcontractors shall be supplied to this office as soon as possible,

3. Wheel guards shall be installed as per section 408.3.2 of the city's building.

4. Opening limitation for stairs and guards shall be done in accordance with section 1021.3 of thc
city’s building code

5. Standpipes shall be install as per section 915.0 of the dity's building.

6. The Fire Dept. cooections is a Storz 4“.

7. A fire alarm acceptance report must be submitted to the Fire Dept. after completion.

if you have any questions regarding these requirement(s), please do not hesitate to contacl this
office.
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BOCA NATIONAL BUILDING CODE/1996

405.6 Fire alarm system: Where the lowest level of 1 structure
is more than 60 feet (18288 mm) below the fowest ferel of exir
discharge, the structure shall be equipped throughout with a fire
alarm system in accordance with Section 918.0, including a
voice/alarm signaling system installed in accordance with Sec-
tion 918.9 and activated in accordance with Section 918.7.1.

405.7 Public address: Where g fire alarm system is not required
by Sections 405.6 or 918.4, a public address system shall be
provided which shall be capable of transmitting voice commu-
nications to the hi ghest level of exit discharge servin g the under-

ground portions of the structure and al] levels below.

405.8 Standby power: A standby power system of sufficient
capacity and rating and conforming to the requirements of Sec-
tion 2707.0 shall be provided.

quired openings are uniformly distributed over two oppos-
ing sides of the building,

406.1.2 Separation: Exterior walls containing openings shall
have a fire separation distance of greater than 10 feet (3048
mm).

406.2 Construction requirements; Passenger vehicle structures
shall be constructed of approved noncombustible materials
throughout, including structural framing, floors, roofs and walls.
Any enclosed room or Space on the premises shall comply with
the applicable requirements of this code.

406.3 - Fuel dispensing: Areas where fuel is dispensed shall
conform to the requirements of Section 408 .4,

406.4 Heights and areas: Heights and areas of open-parking

405.8.1 Fuel supply: If the standby System 1S a generator set
inside a structure, the system shall be located in a separate
roomenclosed with 2-hour fireresistance rated fire separation
assemblies. System supervision with manual start and transfer
features shall be provided at the central station.

405.8.2 Capacity: The standby system shall supply the fol-
lowing required systems:

- Smoke exhaust system,

- Smokeproof enclosure.

. Fire pumps,

- One elevator to serve all floors with the capability of
transferring power to any elevator,

Emergency electrical system,

0 PO —

n

405.9 Emergency power: An emergency electrical system of
sufficient capacity and rating and conforming to the require-
ments of Section 2706.0 shall be provided. The emergency
system shall supply the following required systems:

1. Voice communication System,

2. Fire alarm system,

3. Fire detection Systems,

4. Elevator car lighting.

5. Means of egress lighting and exit si gn illumination,

SECTION 406.0 OPEN PARKING STRUCTURES

406.1 General: Open parking structures are those structures used
for the parking or storage of passenger motor vehicles designed
to carry not more than nine persons, wherein provision for the
repair of such vehicles is not made and where the exterior walls
of the structure have openings on not less than two sides. Open
parking structures are not required to conform to Section 408.0
for public garages.

406.1.1 Openings: The exterior walls of the open parking
structure shall have uniforml y distributed openin gsonnot less
than two sides totaling not less than 40 percent of the building
perimeter. The aggregate area of such openings in exterior
walls in each level shall not be less than 20 percent of the total
perimeter wall area of each level. Interior wall lines and
column lines shal be at least 20 percent open with openings
distributed to provide ventilation.

Exception: Openings are not required to be distributed
over 40 percent of the building perimeter where the re-

34

structures™shall not exceed the limitations specified in Table
406.4, except as provided forin Section 406.4.1. The heights and
areas are subject to the increases indicated in Sections 504.0 and
506.0. The above height limitations permit parking on the roof,
\“\'v—v\\‘”‘_“_ — e
Table 406.4

HEIGHT AND AREA LIMITATIONS FOR OPEN
PARKING STRUCTURES

Type of construction Height? Area (square feet)?
__1Aand 1B . Unlimited Unlimited

50,000

to 6t
8 Stories — 85 feet
Note a. 1 foot = 304.8 mm; 1 square foot = 0,093 m2,

406.4.1 Unlimited area: Structures with all sides open shall
be unlimited in areq provided that the height does not exceed
75 feet (22860 mm). For aside to be considered open, the total
area of openings along the side shall not be less than 50
percent of the exterior area of the side at each parking level
and such openings shall be equally distributed along the
length of each level, Al portions of each parking level shall
be within 200 feet (60960 mm) horizontally from an exterior
wall opening on any permanent open space,

406.5 Guards: Al open-sided floor areas shall be provided with
a guard in accordance with Section 1021.0, except that in those
structures wherein vehicles are hoisted to the desired level and
placed in the parking space entirely by approved mechanical
means, the guard is not required on the side of the parking levels
adjacent to the space occupied by the hoisting and placing
equipment.

406.6 Wheel guards: Wheel guards made of approved noncom-

———} bustible material shall be placed wherever required,

SECTION 407.0 PRIVATE GARAGES

407.1 General: Privare garages shall comply with the require-
ments of this section, All private garages not falling within the
purview of Sections 407.3 through 407.9 and which are attached
to or located beneath a building shall comply with the require-
ments of Section 313.0 for public garages.

407.2 Definitions; The following words and terms shall, for the
purposes of this section and as used elsewhere in this code, have
the meanings shown herein.




Garage, private: A garage for four or less passenger motor
vehicles, four or less single motor airplanes, or one commer-
cial motor vehicle, without provision for repairing or servic-
ing such vehicles for profit.

407.3 Beneath rooms: Private garages located beneath habit-
able rooms in occupancies in Use Group R-1, R-2, R-3 or I-1
shall be separated from adjacent interior spaces by fire partitions
and floor/ceiling assemblies which are constructed with not less
than a I-hour fireresistance rating. Wood structural members of
the minimum dimensions specified in Section 2304.0 for Type 4
construction shall be acceptable without any further protection
where a T-hour fireresistance rating is required.

407.4 Attached torooms: Private garages attached side-by-side
to.rooms-in.occupanciesinUse Group R=1; R-2; R-3 orI-1:shall
be completely separated from the interior spaces and the artic
area by means of '5-inch gypsum board or the equivalent applied
to the garage side.

407.5 Door sills: The sills of all door openings between private
garages and adjacent interior spaces shall be raised not less than
4 inches (102 mm) above the garage floor.

407.6 Opening protectives: The door opening protectives shall
comply with one of the following.

1. 13%4-inch solid core wood door.

2. 1¥-inch solid or honeycomb core steel door.

407.7 Fireblocking of concealed spaces: Where a garage is
connected to an occupancy in Use Group R-3 by a concealed
space, such as a breezeway, that is of Type 5B construction and
10 feet (3048 mm) or greater in length, the junction of the garage
and the concealed space shall be fireblocked to comply with
Section 721.0.

407.8 Means of egress: Where living quarters are located above
a private garage, the required means of egress facilities shall be
separated from the garage area with 1-hour fireresistance rated
construction. : :

407.9 Floor surface: The floor finish of attached garages shall
be of concrete or other approved noncombustible material.

SECTION 408.0 PUBLIC GARAGES

408.1 General: Public garages shall comply with the applicable
requirements of this section. Those portions of public garages
where paint spraying is done shall comply with the requirements
of Section 419.0.

408.2 Definitions: The following words and terms shall, for the
purposes of this section and as used elsewhere in this code, have
the meanings shown herein.

Garage, public: Abuilding or structure for the storage or parking
of more than four passenger motor vehicles, motor-powered
boats or private or commercial airplanes, or more than one
commercial motor vehicle. Public garages shall be classified
in one of the following groups according to their specific
occupancies:

Group 1: A public garage occupied for the storage, parking,
repairing or the painting of, or the dispensing of fuel to, motor
vehicles.

SPECIAL USE AND OCCUPANCY

Group 2: A public garage occupied exclusively for passenger
vehicles that will accommodate not more than nine passen-
gers.

1=3

408.3 Construction: All Group | public garages hereafter
erected shall be classified as Use Group S-1 and all Group 2
public garages shall be classified as Use Group S-2; both shall
conform to the height and area limitations of Table 503 except
as specifically provided for herein.

40873.1 Sprinkler system: All public garages shall be
equipped throughout with an auromatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 906.2.1:
1. Where any fire area exceeds 12,000 square feet (1116
m’);
2."Where thetotalarea ‘of “all’ fire areds on all“floors
exceads 24,000 square feet (2232 m?);
3. Where any fire area is more than three stories above
grade; or
4. Where located beneath other use groups.
For the purposes of this section, a roof occupied for the
parking or storage of motor vehicles shall not constitute a
story.

408.3.2 Roof storage of motor vehicles: Where the roof of
a building is occupied for the parking or storage of motor
vehicles, such roof shall be provided with a parapet wall or a
guard constructed in accordance with Section 1021.0, and
with a wheel guard not less than 6 inches (152 mm) in height
that is located so as to prevent any vehicle from striking the
parapet wall or guard.

408.3.3 Floor construction: The floor finish of public ga-
rages, including airplane hangers, shall be of concrete or other
approved nonabsorbent, noncombustible material.

408.4 Fuel-dispensing areas: Fuel-dispensing areas shall be
located on the level nearest grade. Public garages with fuel-dis-
pensing areas shall be completely separated from any other use
group by fire separation assemblies having a minimum
fireresistance rating of 2 hours. The floors of the fuel-dispensing
areas shall be graded to a floor drainage system such that any fuel
spill or leak is contained within the area. The drainage system
shall conform to the requirements of the plumbing code listed in
Chapter 35. The fuel-dispensing area shall be equipped with an
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Chapter 9,

408.4.1 Fuel-dispensing systems: All fuel-dispensing and
fuel storage systems shall conform to the requirements of the
mechanical code listed in Chapter 35,

408.5 Ventilation: All public garages shall be ventilated in
accordance with the mechanical code listed in Chapter 35. Fuel-
dispensing areas shall be mechanically ventilated.

408.6 Special hazards: Any process conducted in conjunction
with public garages which involves volatile flammable solvents
shall be segregated or located in a detached building or structure,
except as provided for in Section 418.0 for the storage and
handling of gasoline and other volatile flammables. The quantity
of flammable liquids stored or handled in public garages —
except in underground storage tanks, in special enclosures where
permitted in accordance with NFPA 30A and the fire prevention

35




ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERING STAATEGIC PLANNING RESOURCES

"N\
SMMA 4,

Symmes Maini & McKee Assaciates TELEPHONE
MEMORANDUM
CAMBRAIDGE.MA » MINNEAPOLIS, MN -« ST PAUL, MN
Project: UNUM HO3 Date: 07/15/98
Between: Sam Hoffses (Bldg Official) and Richard Croswell  Project No.: 97094.00
Re: Column anchor bolts Tel. No:: (207)-874-8703
Distribution: Paul Rollins, Bill Wright - Turner; Deirdre Coltrera - S.W. Cole; Art Gallant -

E.LS.L; HSR, JGS - SMMA. .(MF)

Richard spoke with Sam about the requirements for the tightening of the nuts on the column anchor
bolts. Richard stated that as the Structural Engineer of Record (SER) he has the following inspection
requirements:

For typical (non-braced frame) columns all anchor bolts should be visually inspected to insure that they
are tight to the base plate.

For braced frame columns all anchor bolts should be checked using a hand wrench to insure that they
are tight to the base plate. Torque testing of the nuts is not required.

All anchor bolts should be inspected to verify that washers have been installed (including the plate
washers at the braced frame columns) and that the nuts have full grip on the anchor bolts.

RMC/rme/PN99NI709NCONSTADMMEMOS\Tm0715s.Doc

a
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 617. 547. 5400 Fax. 354. 5758
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TCCO/UNUM HO3
2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04122
Tel: (207) 773 - 1807
Fax; (207) 879 - 6031

00 Sam HFSES

COMPANY: (,m/ OF  ORT LAMD
FROM: bmw % <OMAN

DATE: 7/zu /a8

PAGES: S

(INGIATDING THIS COVER. SHEET) |

COMMENTS:  Lipr st Repoer 7ot
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Tuly 24, 1998

City of Porland
InspecLional Services
389 Congross Strest
Portland, ME 04101

Anention: Samuel Hoffses

Re: Sanitary Pipe Test # 6376-11

Gentlemen:

Pleasc find attached, a copy of Turneor Construction Company ‘s pipe Lesl report’s # 6376-11 duled 7/24/98,
Also, find attached a parial copy ol drawing P1.1, and P2.2 showing the location of the Sanitary systems
tested,

If you have any questions or cornments regarding this matrer, please do not hesitate to call this office at
(207 773-1807.

- ly yours,

AP

David Vroman
Fisld Englneer

ce: David Youngblood
WTW
File: 15140
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TURNER & UNUM

MRe
DEseRVIre TEIT

Fipe Test Peport
UNUM HOS Project
Portland, ME

Pipe test report #
Subcontractor.
Date:

Time:

Weather:

Description of pipe tested:
(watarmain; sewel, gteam etc.)

Size and type of pipe tested:
{(pve, iron, etc)

Location of pipe tested:

Reference plan #, spec #
Type of test (alr, water elc.)
Pressure at start of test:
Pressure at end of test:
Pressure drop/fluid jost:
Duration of test;

Adidltional information:
Test passed/failed:

Withessed by:
(name, company)

Muger T

Boos

Turner Congtruction Company
2199 Congress St
Portland, ME, G4102

6376-11

Yaungblood Plumbing

T\24\08
/ '/rréf.-) Aaan

ENLAM 1 \//

Sanitary

2’ - 10" Cast Iron

Interior HQ 8 {see atimched sheets)
East end Kitchen arga «+

P11, P2.2-15140

Water (leaks & Defects)

N.A

N. A
HMOoHE
L fes T8 Bl
PASRED
7 David \eerngn TCCo. i
oYW ANZ
3y Jim Jackson YB&\ )
ngrm O{Y\&mv Q_ﬁ e

aralel Hoffses
'/

Binsn,

)

Page 1
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Planning and Urban Development
Joseph E, Gray Jr.
Director

Inspection Services
P. Samuel Hoffses
Chief

CITY OF PORTLAND

SMMA August 28, 1998

1000 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138

RE: UNUM HO3 TENANT FIT-UP ELECTRICAL PLAN REVIEW

--Add a GFCI WP receptacle @ EF #9, located on the roof,
--Add a GFCI WP receptacle @ EF #10, located on the roof.

--All motor driven equipment shall have a service disconnect located at the unit, and shall be sized
properly to protect the motor it serves as per NEC 1996,

--All florescent strip fixtures mounted to any ceiling service, including suspended ceilings and
hard wallboard ceilings shall comply with ARTICLE 410-76(b) of NEC 1996. A minimum of
1 1/2 inches shall be maintained between the fixture and the any ceiling with approved methods.

--All electrical installations shall first be approved by the electrical inspector.

Sincerely,

/ /‘///%%ﬁ é{fqu a

Michael A. Collins

Chief Electrical Inspector
City of Portland

cc: P. Samuel Hoffses

389 Congress Street « Portland, Maine 04101 « (207) 874-8704 « FAX 874-8716 « TTY 874-8936
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Turner EAX TRANSMITTAL

TCCO/ UNUM HO3
2199 Congress Street
Portiand, ME 04122
Tel: (207) 773 - 1807
Fax: (207) 879 - 6031

T0: Sam Horrses
COMPANY:  Ci1y/ oF  Deaviamp
FROM: 1 Veorenr (ecs)
DATE: 9[1[ve

FAGES: %
(INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET)

COMMENTS:

Pee rest 9/

| FAXNUMBER: () 874- 87
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Turner Conskriction Company
864 Boyiston Streat, Bosten, MA 02116
Telephone (817) 247-8400

Turner

Sepiember 2, 1598

City of Portland
Inspectiondl Services

389 Congress Street
Portiand, ME 04131
Attsntion: Samuel Hoffses

Re: Storm Line Pipe Teat # 6376-13G

Gentemen;

Please find attached, acopy of Tuwmer Construction Company’s pipe st report’s # 6376-130 dated 9/2/08.
Alzo, find atlached a partial copy of drawing MG1.1 showing the location of the cast iron storm line tested,

If you have any questons or cemments regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call this office at
{207y 773-1807.

Very traly yours,

Deavid Vroman
Field Engineer
_'_"“-\.._I_‘ 3

A 4

eer David Youngblood
WTW
File: 15140

T —
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Pipe Test Report
UM RO3 Project
Portlanag, ME

Pipe test report #
Suheontractor:
Data:

Time:

Weaihier:

Description of pipe tested:

(water malin, sewar, gizam elc)

Size and type of pipe tested;

{pve, iron, ete)

ALocatic:n af pipe tested:

Reference plan #, spec #
Type of i@t {air, water ate.)
Pressure al start of test:
Pressure atend of test:
Pressure dropAtuid lost
Duration of test:

Adittitional Information:
Test passed/tailed:

Wiinessed by:
(name, company)

8051

TURNER & UNUY

Turner Construction Cormpany -

2199 Congress 5L

Porttand, ME., 04102

6376-19G

oungblood Plumbing

8/2/98

2:48 Aam

Sunny, 65

storm line

-15° Cast iron Pipe

Garage Siiz G Line

M@ 1.1

Water (leaks & Dafents)

N.A

N. A

oM E

T e

.(.'—“‘
i@ "F(c.g

ASSED

1) David-Veaipan (Tego.)

)

A

2) Pat Holcams (Teco)
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Turner Construcilon Company
356 Boyiston Street, Boston, MA 72116
Telephone (61 7) 2478450

'

'

Turner |

September 11!3 1998

Ciry of Portihind
Inspzciional Services
a4 Ce ngrcsls Street
Perttand, ME- 34161

Alvention: Samue! Hoffses

Ke: Sanitary Fipe Test # 6376-145G

Ceeniierazn, |

Flease find sttached, « copy of Turner Consruction Company's pipe lest report's # €376-14G dated
9/15/98. Alsﬁ, find atiached a partial copy of drasing MG 1.1 snowing the location of the storm line lest=d.
i

. i . . . . S e
If you have gny questions or comments regarding this matier, please do rot hesitats to sali this office at

(207 77341807,
|
Very wuny ),'obrs.,

e i l/_..-»-.---»;
Wadd A
C Iy / <
P SUBI PP G S

Scorr Rooins
Frojeat Superintendent

ce: Dovid Youngbfood
WTW
File: 15140

o
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Pipe Test Report

UNUM HO3 Project
Peridand, ME

Pipe tes! report #
Subconuactor:
Date;

Time:

Weathear:

Description of pipe tested:
(water main, sewer, steam 2tc.}

Size and type of pipe tested:
(pvs, 1ron, ete)

Location of pipe tested:

Referance plan #, spec #
Type of test (air, watey ete.)
Pressurs at start of test:
Pressure at and of test:
Pressure drop/fluid losts
Duration of test:

Additiona! wermation:
Test pussedfailed:

Withessed by:
(name, company)

nona
TURNZP & LNUM G

Turner Construction Sompany
2198 Congress &t
Portlanid, ME, 04102

6376-14G

Youngblood Plumbing

9/16/98
1860 AM

Sunny, 65

storm line

€" - 15" Castiron Pipe

- 3aage Sits
M CULE, o F L/:r(/é'/, G CHE Souh oF P Lope

MG 1.1

Water {leaks & Refects)

N.A

N.A

i oy

20 .

SRS 5N

 Sceit Rubins (Teas))
E— ey,
e e
X >-.-[Lo "{N ,)/' .——’Q =
3 Pat Holcomb {Tezo)y

4 ,

3 Samuel Hoffses (Chiet Insp.)

X

4 Jimhiacksoan (YBS.) 7

T,

__X " Fd )( Vi V/
7

J
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SEP-30-32 WEL 09145 Af SYMRES MATRD & MOK:E Fh
ARG HITECY et PRS2 EEN N TEANNMING [ O R E O
;-.,._M\\
. N
SMMA -
Syinmex Maini & MeKoo Assotistos MERMORANDURS
e R N LI = I I O N i W SCOR W ¥
T Jued Seeley o Do {0 /25 705
fiate. Don McWainnie 0% Proiont N, 070040
Frogest: Vipm 1103 - Yenan firup
Pu. Pasilding permt comneaus
Sistihunan: TCRAF, KM, CPUL INP(ME)

Relev o Buikling Permic Report dated 8/24/798:
L Cotvment #19 - The sprinkler system shall mabiueined o NEPA. 18 Standard,

a. The sprinkler sysrem for tensng fitup bas been desigued and will be mmimained in aecordanes

with NFPAL TS Standand.
Refes to Pordand Fire Depiriment Keview Docunent daied 8/24/08;
LA 4" Store fire departmaent conneotion is requined,

a- A A" Sronz five depactnent cennection bias been provided under the core/sucll portion o his
Projent

CONAXN ATem e Tom ot Mstwardotama. L
B

1000 Masychuae te Avenue, Carbiidge, Mazsachaselis G138 §17, 547, 5400 Fux. 354, 5750



SEP-30-98 WED 0914

5AM  SYIMMES MAINL & MCKRE FAX NO, £6173545758 P. 01/06

SMMA

Symmes Maini s MoKee Associntes

CARBR I I ML xRN EAF S A MU

FAX w

Sam Hollws - 207 87187106
John MeTean - (617 904 1249
S Meabtsier - 207.770.1954
Paal Riothins - 617,546,241

Seprannher 50, 1998

2 Samuel Hollses

Inspector of Baidings

City of Pordand Building Depaurent
50 Conyrross Strect

Foridmud, ME 04101

Res UNUMTIOS Oifice Building and Site Development Pordanc, Mame
Burilding Permit for TYO32 tenant Fitnp SMMA. Na, 9700

Ireav My, Hollsos

Dlanse find ony resporse to the HLOZ Tenant Fienp permit, issned 97108 with avtached vepons, The
atrached veports ave
i Building Permit Repart
2. Pertlawd Fite Department Repore
3. Letter Drom Chief Electiical Ingpector ro SMMA, dated 8/28 /708
Prileing Pormat Repuort
Conmnent 3 - Handeails and goscdrails are lncheded in Qe Core/Shell perit documents and are in
accordancs with requircinents,
Comment 10 - Stairs are Inetuded i lie Core/Ehelt permit documents and are n sccovdance with
veeptircimcents,
Comment 7 - Fhve exdnguishiers deslgacd In accordance with NFFA 10,
Comnment 18 - Fire oo systenn designed by accordance with NFPA 72,
Covmment 19 - See atached e morandun from Don McWhinuie, SMMA project Dee protecion
engineer, dated 9/25/708,
Comument 20 « Exitsigns and Hghting dedigned i arcordance with BOCA 1990,

Cenunent 29 « Venlilation designed fu accovdnnase wirth BOGA 1946,

Portand Fire Depamrtimene
Connments 2, 3, 4,5, 6, 7 and & - Inclnded m the Core/Shell pormit documents and in s
accordance with requiremients,
Comment 15 - See attached memeoranding rom Don McWhingde, SMMA prolect five protection
cngineer, daved 9785 7G5

Leter from Chiel Tlectical Inspeator to SMMA, dated 8/28,/08

See adachoed wemoiandun from Ralfaed Grovevich, SMMA project eleerieal engineer, dated 9/4%/08,

1000 Mossachtaetts Avsncy, Cambrdge, Massgchaseits 02133 Tel617.847.5400 Tue 3043788 &
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08730798 14:19 ¥FAX 207 879 6031 TURNER @ [NUM oot

Turmer Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, A 02171€
Telephons (617} 247-8400

Turner

September 25, 1998

City of Portland
Inspectional Services

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Attention: Samuel Hoffses

Re: Storm Line Pipe Test # 6376-150

Gentlemen:

Please find auached, a copy of Tumer Construction Company’s pipe test report # 6376-
15G dated 9/25/98. Also, find attached a partial copy of drawing MG1.2 showing the
location of the 8" cast iron storm line tested.

I you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to
call this office at (207) 773-1807.

Very truly vours,

/a/m/ Hotoon o

Patrick J. Holcomb

cc: David Youngblood
WTW
File: 15140



08,30748

14418 FAX 207 679 8031

Subcontractor:
Date:

Time:

Weather:

Description of pips tested:
{water mair, sewer, steam etc.)

Size and type of pipe tested:
{pve, fron, etc)

Location of pipe tested:
Reference plan #, spec #
Type of test (alr, water etc.)
Fressure at start of test;
Pressure at and of test:
Fressure drop/fiuid lost:
Duration of test:
Additioral infermation:
Test passed/failed:

Withessed by:
{name, compeny)

TURNER © UNUM

6376-15G

Youngblood Plumbing

8/28/98

11:30 am

Cloudy, 70

Stormi-line

8 cast iron pipe

Garage site; south end/ 3&7 line

MG&1.2

Water (ieaks and defects)

n.a.

n.a.

n.a,

1 hour

passed

1) Pajrick Holcognb (Turner Censtruction)
x /’m&( ' thrloswe Cr—

2) Scott Robd#s (Turner Construction)

X<§mg.

13
& Jim Jabkdon (Youngblood Co.)
X |

Zoo2




03/30/96 14:19 FAX

207 3879 6031

TURNER @ (3}

NUM

@003

@

SN PES. <. S A IR “PUUL | -y ——— ———
d
1 47 FARIILTERE DRAN LA :
i SET STRUI AL (RAVAICS i
PR DOTALS X
¥ AR A ) )
R s e R % 1N

55 Uy R e
PN T LAORAE

7 STANDERE
T wrret s

o .
Bn 0Tl

srmomvz & AR
XHTe
By vs‘ l =

J \_
© seanones

'| W/ PEE GraRD

rofe WG WY FIFE
ey
Y10 a”

© fienr
=/ BSE ¢

e 37 QL LARNEDN 1
87 FOEA U Lt

4

LRI Bkt i rie
S SICRIAL

TRAWMEOS
R nnud

M
.2

4 FOCHIANON LA L1
SECSRUCURAL DY ariti S
FOR BrYAHY

A" £3. COMNTCTON TO
4' FO‘JWNWO mm -‘E
TNTHES 7 SHEET uGl !

A

A

! b 4 RRC W/ PPt | s
RN QAG i
¥/ h CyaRDS | '
5] TRVITTT - ] I
( 4 RNLY I
w/ P QRS CTAHGASE {
w/ ARE UMD ' & RS W
3" LHR. W,
Lt St |
VLW W R -
/—wmn LR
; [ z
4° S TAHDIT
N} PEE GUARD - /—c"mwc. L ] {
G ARD .
W 2B o RYRIGI'=A 174 WV=-1 1/4° i
MA [T / V.o, r' T e ——
£t : I
4 FMD' K PIFE ;H/Gl’ e 4 2 f ‘
Svams ; " I !
‘ 12 s1orm e e~ | ) '
COMTRES O
SEET UL } i
i el '

S g

47 FOUMBANTN DR WNE
SEE STRUCTUR AL ARy
TOR PLINLY

|

I
S I

[N r:uwmm TRAN LN
TAEE SMULTURL, DRAWNGS
TR UETAAS

4‘__.».+4_~, e

T /'T\
o
— A7 Sl DOAETNON 19
4T FOCANON DRAS LN &
| Lo : L e FERL e N
; 23 emsnuanr WL 4 T D | L SHET NG /S Ly
! ,nucsz mem.m ¢ S WL N 4 RAL dy P E
i % g T EADS ‘
i, | V i
[P o1 1. ) ¥ s S -
TR I | d [T 0
e e 2 SOWCWA'ER UHE = |
. e M2t B 00N 7 CONTMSES On . .
LT AR ELQV:‘Ct:—‘ 1 v/ KOG PREYAUAE BEET NG, o 2 LYR W
ROy E.CY (RAST b 24 CFLAP PLEVENTIR NY210T - 3" : QU
if/{'g&(\ul(‘ﬁf-’[ H & ST 46T H
i HEE - - P
T ikl L REE e |
; ‘ bomere g SITIIES (6 ST W01 | |
Y e t———
1 Eax 1
47 TTARHPT b
%/ Pt & m’vmy HAO‘?E ROOM s o 47 STRIOREE | C
§ORWE { ucn » ®/ PUE CVARD J L
. L ks - ) Y 7
. e - ¥ =t i
v o v e B :
SUPPIR 1D LAHINCARE i Y ?
. ﬂ / i
l 2 TiFR_PLAN T H s rne '
EAETAE T W 2

) ¢i thin duaren Aoy be prodwd n ey krm by o,
kg o Egray, e,




STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND FINANCIAL REGULATION
OFFICE OF LICENSING AND REGISTRATION
PLUMBERS’ EXAMINING BOARD
35 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE

04333-0035
ANGUS -S.KING, JR. Anne L. Head
Govemnor .
Director
Percy L. Brown Jr.
Chair

Turner Construction Co.
2199 Congress Street
Portland, Me. 04102
Attn: Scott Robbins

Dear Mr. Robbins,
On September 28, 1998 I made an inspection of the plumbing system at the new Unum
complex located in Portland, Maine. The plumbing system is being installed by Youngblood

Plumbing Co.

During the inspection I observed no violations of the Maine State Plumbing Code or any
violations of the Plumbers’ Examining Board Rules and Laws.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

NWama. itk

Dana Tuttle
Senior Plumbing Inspector

OFrice PHONE: (207) 624-8639 /
OFrFices LocaTEp AT: 122 NORTHERN AVE., /r"}} FAX: (207)624-8637
GARDINER, MAINE

pa.m,;,\, RECYCLED PAPER (HEARING IMPAIRED (207)624-8563)




ARCHITECTURI EMGINEERIMG STRATEG!C PLAMMING RESOURCES

SMMA

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates

CAMBRIDGE MA » MINNEAPOLIS MM

FAX to:

Sam Hoffses - 207.874.8716+”
John McLean - 617.964.1252¢
Stu McAllister - 207.770.1954¢
Paul Rollins - 617.536.2883%

September 30, 1998

P. Samuel Hoffses

Inspector of Buildings

City of Portland Building Department
389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re: UNUM HO3 Office Building and Site Development Portland, Maine
Building Permit for HO3 tenant Fitup SMMA No. 97094

Dear Mr. Hoffses:

Please find our response to the HO3 Tenant Fit-up permit, issued 9/1/98 with attached reports. The
attached reports are:

1. Building Permit Report
2. Portland Fire Department Report
5. Letter from Chief Electrical Inspector to SMMA, dated 8/28/98
Building Permit Report
Comment 8 - Handrails and guardrails are included in the Core/Shell permit documents and are in
accordance with requirements.

Comment 10 - Stairs are included in the Core/Shell permit documents and are in accordance with
requirements.

Comment 17 - Fire extinguishers designed in accordance with NFPA 10.
Comment 18 - Fire alarm system designed in accordance with NFPA 72.

Comment 19 - See attached memorandum from Don McWhinnie, SMMA project fire protection
engineer, dated 9/25/98.

Comment 20 - Exit signs and lighting designed in accordance with BOCA 1996.

Comment 29 - Ventilation designed in accordance with BOCA 1996.

Portland Fire Department

Comments 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 - Included in the Core/Shell permit documents and in are ; l C/
accordance with requirements. —

Comment 15 - See attached memorandum from Don McWhinnie, SMMA project fire protection g 0 v ‘
engineer, dated 9/25/98.

Letter from Chief Electrical Inspector to SMMA, dated 8/28/98

See attached memorandum from Rafael Gurevich, SMMA project electrical engineer, dated 9/29/98.

1000 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 Tel 617.547.5400 Fax 3p4)5758.7¢




P. Samuel Hoffses
September 30, 1998

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates

cc: 97094.08, JGS, KMJ, RG, DCM, HSR, jJohn McLean - NDC, Stu McAllister - UNUM, Paul Rollins - Turner (MF)

JGS/jgs/P:/ 97094/ coresp/L-hoff01.doc

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates Page 2



N\
SMMA ~,

To:
From:
Project:
Re:

Distribution:

ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERING PLANNING

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates

CAMBRIDGE, MA ¢+ MINNEAPOLIS, MN

Joel Seeley

Don McWhinnie ©°
Unum-HO3 - Tenant fit-up
Building permit comments

TG, RAF, KM], CPU, JNP(MF)

INTERIORS

MEMORANDUM

Date:
Project No.:

09/25/98
97094.01

Refer to Building Permit Report dated 8/24/98:

1. Comment #19 - The sprinkler system shall maintained to N.F.P.A. 13 Standard.

a. The sprinkler system for tenant fit-up has been designed and will be maintained in accordance
with N.F.P.A. 13 Standard.

Refer to Portland Fire Department Review Document dated 8/24/98:

1. A 4" Storz fire department connection is required.

a. A 4" Storz fire department connection has been provided under the core/shell portion of this

project.

DCM/DCM ACam\Data\Net\Template.Ma\WordWemo.Dot

1000 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 617, 547. 5400 Fax. 354. 5758




ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERING PLANNING INTERIORS

SMMAY,

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates MEMORANDUM

CAMBRIDGE, MA MINNEAPOLIS MN
To: Joel Seeley Date: 09/29/98
From: Rafael Gurevich Project No.: 97094
Project: UNUM HO-3 Fitup
Re: Building Permit
Distribution: (MF)

I have reviewed the comments from City of Portland in reference to the above project , dated

Aug.29,1998 and confirm that electrical system design complies with the stated conditions of approval
with the following exceptions :

1. Ground fault type receptacles will be provided on the roof at the exhaust fans EF-9 and EF-10.
Electrical plan will be revised per attached sketches SKE43 and SKE44, dated 9/ 23/98.

2. Article 410 -76(b) of National Electrical Code ,1996 edition does not apply to the surface mounted
fluorescent fixtures installed on the gypsum board type ceiling.

rg/1g /PASINIT094MEMOSW-Elec17.Dac
B

1000 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138 617. 547. 5400 Fax. 354, 5758
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Symmes Maini & McKee Associates
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UNUM LIFE INSURANCE

DATE

9/23/98

HO-3 - 34K4E
PORTLAND, MAINE /8" = 10t
REFERENCE DWG. FE2.4 bR, BY oK B 108 .
RODF. PLAN MZ 97094.00
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'TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
2199 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04102

UNUM HO-3
JOB #6376

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

TEST REPORT NO: 4 g T -
SUBCONTRACTOR:

COMPANY PERFORMING TEST: ng@b(m]

1. SYSTEM DATA

SYSTEM : %VW\ ﬂfﬂlﬂé’fjf‘/

CONTRACT DRAWINGS:

P & ID DRAWINGS:
INSTALLATION DRAWINGS:
SIZE / TYPE OF PIPE TESTED:

DATE:_ lb/(r, [1
TIME:

WEATHER:

{
SPECIFICATION: 15140  TEST TYPE: _IQ__M_

OPERATING PRESSURE (PSIG):
SPECIFICATION TEST PRESSURE (PSIG): /O / HE'I‘D

TEST MEDIUM:W

LOCATION OF PIPE TESTED: _(anﬁgroM “lovm

ADDITIONAL SYSTEM/ LINE INFORMATION:

@_borage. (North)

TEST APPARATUS

GAUGE TYPE:
GAUGE RANGE;

NO.

TEST LEAKAGE / LIMITS

TIME TEST STARTED: ____| :00 Pm
TIME TEST COMPLETED: __| * 20 PM
DURATION: 20 minptes

SYSTEM CHECKLIST

BEFORE TEST

[0 sm1GH POINT VENTS INSTALLED?
[] LINE VENTED BEFORE TEST?

[J VALVE LINE-UP ATTACHED?

{0 vALVE POSITION VERIFIED?

[J LOW-POINT DRAINS INSTALLED?

i/ﬂzm W W a‘l*’ﬂé’ blus

LAST CALIBRATION DATE:
NEXT CALIBRATION DATE:

(5" ity
(S ' HEAD
Z) I74

PRESSURE @ START (PSIG):
PRESSURE @ COMPLETION (PSIG):
PRESSURE DROP / RISE (PSIG):

AFTER TEST

[ sySTEM DRAINED?

(] SYSTEM AIR DRIED?

[J TEMPORARY TEST MODS REMOVED?

[0 cAuGES REMOVED?

[J VALVING RETURNED TO PROPER CONFIGURATION?

PERFORMED BY: M

Pz
TITLE: _[0CEMA n

TCCo. WITNESS: W

OWNER'S REPRES.:

OWNER'S WITNESS:

COMPANY %VNKG’( 90D
onrs 1074148
DATE___ 10 / ; / 98
DATE:

DATE:

ENGINEER'S WITNESS:

DATE:




TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
2199 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04102

UNUM HO-3
JOB #6376

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

TEST REPORT NO: &1 -2
SUBCONTRACTOR: b(owg:lcha/f

COMPANY PERFORMING TEST:

1. SYSTEM DATA

SYSTEM : ébrm Amm:o)o

CONTRACT DRAWINGS:
P & ID DRAWINGS:

DATE:
TIME:
WEATHER:

ble 48

'
SPECIFICATION: 15140  TEST TYPE: > hmJ
OPERATING PRESSURE (PSIG):
SPECIFICATION TEST PRESSURE (PSIG):

10’ head

INSTALLATION DRAWINGS:
SIZE / TYPE OF PIPE TESTED:

TEST MEDIUM:

LOCATION OF PIPE TESTED: _AMM_M@M / ﬂih"f\)

ADDITIONAL SYSTEM / LINE INFORMATION:

2. TEST APPARATUS

GAUGE TYPE:
GAUGE RANGE:

NO.

3. TESTLEAKAGE/LIMITS

200
Z- 20

TIME TEST STARTED:
“TIME TEST COMPLETED:
DURATION:__ 22 . M In

SYSTEM CHECKLIST

BEFORE TEST

[ HIGH POINT VENTS INSTALLED?
] LINE VENTED BEFORE TEST?

[0 VALVE LINE-UP ATTACHED?

[J vALVE POSITION VERIFIED?

[0 LOW-POINT DRAINS INSTALLED?

REMARKS: éKMw( 4\/54’691 up 0"

LAST CALIBRATION DATE: _
NEXT CALIBRATION DATE:

PRESSURE @ START (PSIG):
PRESSURE @ COMPLETION (PSIG):
PRESSURE DROP / RISE (PSIG):

AFTER TEST

(] sYSTEM DRAINED?

[ sYSTEM AIR DRIED?

] TEMPORARY TEST MODS REMOVED?

[J GAUGES REMOVED?

O VALVING RETURNED TO PROPER CONFIGURATION?

w/ Wo r25cr< Mw( eatre

Sptem serovid Ao ; ' phe ’ heae|
b dondy 's zwm'
PERFORMED BY: compaNY: _YounE 6L 00D
TITLE: /"/0'("5/’7’/’3'\/ DATE /d/«V/?é’
TCCo. WITNESS: MW DATE:_/ o/ 8 / 978
OWNER'S REPRES: DATE:
OWNER'S WITNESS: DATE:
ENGINEER'S WITNESS: DATE:




'TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
2199 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04102

UNUM HO-3
JOB #6376

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

TEST REPORT No__ AW ~ | pate___ 1/, 1’/3/ 918
SUBCONTRACTOR:__{QUN6BLAD ( D TIME:__$% :p0O
COMPANY PERFORMING TEST: ':jggzg\_!(agt_,gg WEATHER:
1. SYSTEM DATA
sysTEM:_UNDERerouy AR speciFicaTion: 15140 TEST TYPE: mgl. "
CONTRACT DRAWINGS: OPERATING PRESSURE (PSIG): ¥< i
P & ID DRAWINGS: SPECIFICATION TEST PRESSURE (PSIG): _ 60 P51 2 OF
INSTALLATION DRAWINGS: TEST MEDIUM: ___ A~
SIZE/ TYPE OF PIPE TESTED: __£" Copper
LOCATION OF PIPE TESTED: _émzsk_w;@md ( Mm/”'\)
ADDITIONAL SYSTEM / LINE INFORMATION:
2. TEST APPARATUS
GAUGE TYPE: NO. LAST CALIBRATION DATE:
GAUGE RANGE: NEXT CALIBRATION DATE:
3. TESTLEAKAGE/LIMITS ‘
TIME TEST STARTED: 200 pm 7@ PRESSURE @ START (PSIG): o pai
TIMETEST COMPLETED: _ % 020 pm  T/2¥ PRESSURE @ COMPLETION (BSIG):__}0Q_P)
DURATION: P he PRESSURE DROP / RISE (PSIG): o

4. SYSTEM CHECKLIST

BEFORE TEST

[J HIGH POINT VENTS INSTALLED?
[J LINE VENTED BEFORE TEST?

[0 VALVE LINE-UP ATTACHED?

[0 vALVE POSITION VERIFIED?

3 LOW-POINT DRAINS INSTALLED?

REMARKS:

AFTER TEST

[ sYSTEM DRAINED?

[ sYSTEM AIR DRIED?

[0 TEMPORARY TEST MODS REMOVED?

O cAuGEs REMOVED?

[ VALVING RETURNED TO PROPER CONFIGURATION?

2 /%m
PERFORMED BY: M

COMPANY: Vou NE 8L 00/

e _Foremnn/

9/21/98

DATE:

DATE:

TCCo. WITNESS: j/ %,47/

OWNER'S REPRES

7/24[12

DATE:

OWNER'S WITNESS:

DATE:

ENGINEER'S WITNESS:

DATE:




TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
2199 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04102

UNUM HO-3
JOB #6376

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

TEST REPORT NO: Gw- 2
SUBCONTRACTOR: Yonsgioop
COMPANY PERFORMING TEST: "fu)rdégmpp

1. SYSTEM DATA

UNyeesrome  Sder

DATE____Ib / [ / &
TIME.__ P:® Z# .
WEATHER:

SYSTEM : SPECIFICATION: 15140  TEST TYPE: rb:%,pl\ n
CONTRACT DRAWINGS: OPERATING PRESSURE (PSIG): Y5 ,osvi
P & ID DRAWINGS: SPECIFICATION TEST PRESSURE (PSIG): __ 90 psi > O, F.
INSTALLATION DRAWINGS: TEST MEDIUM:___#H
SIZE / TYPE OF PIPE TESTED:__Z " Coppov
LOCATION OF PIPE TESTED: _LW Wafn’ (M\
ADDITIONAL SYSTEM / LINE INFORMATION:

2. TEST APPARATUS
GAUGE TYPE: NO. LAST CALIBRATION DATE:
GAUGE RANGE: o - Zoo NEXT CALIBRATION DATE:

3. TEST LEAKAGE /LIMITS
TIME TEST STARTED: @00 am | 6_/ l PRESSURE @ START (PSIG): 122) [ ’ R
TIME TEST COMPLETED: _ 8 00U ha  }6 / 2 PRESSURE @ COMPLETION (PSIG): Ity ,Pa
DURATION: ZﬁL hes. PRESSURE DROP / RISE (PSIG):

4. SYSTEM CHECKLIST
BEFORE TEST

[J H1GH POINT VENTS INSTALLED?
[J LINE VENTED BEFORE TEST?

[J VALVE LINE-UP ATTACHED?

[J vALVE POSITION VERIFIED?

[J LOW-POINT DRAINS INSTALLED?

REMARKS:

AFTER TEST

[] SYSTEM DRAINED?

[ sYSTEM AIR DRIED?

[J TEMPORARY TEST MODS REMOVED?

O GAUGES REMOVED?

[J VALVING RETURNED TO PROPER CONFIGURATION?

PERFORMED BY: M‘“

COMPANY: (/OVNO'GLO ol

TITLE: _FOREmMA nJ

lo/2/qg

DATE:

DATE:

TCCo. WITNESS: _Q/_%g/

OWNER'S REPRES.:

/o/z /73

DATE:

OWNER'S WITNESS:

DATE:

ENGINEER'S WITNESS:

DATE:




TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
2199 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04102

UNUM HO-3
JOB #6376

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

TEST REPORT NO: é W" g

SUBCONTRACTOR: L{mag!plw&
COMPANY PERFORMING TEST:

1. SYSTEM DATA

SYSTEM :__éﬂﬂg(/ W

DATE: é’; // 7// 99

TIME:

WEATHER:

SPECIFICATION: 15140 TEST TYPE: -Fln’ts‘»

CONTRACT DRAWINGS: OPERATING PRESSURE (me):W
P & ID DRAWINGS: SPECIFICATION TEST PRESSURE (PSIG):
INSTALLATIONDRAWINGS: ... oo TEST MEDIUM;: 28 I
SIZE / TYPE OF PIPE TESTED: Z " MW
LOCATION OF PIPE TESTED: re 2 wplves
ADDITIONAL SYSTEM / LINE INFORMATION:
2. TEST APPARATUS
GAUGE TYPE: NO. LAST CALIBRATION DATE:
GAUGE RANGE: NEXT CALIBRATION DATE:
3. TESTLEAKAGE/LIMITS
TIME TEST STARTED: PRESSURE @ START (PSIG):
TIME TEST COMPLETED: PRESSURE @ COMPLETION (PSIG):
DURATION: PRESSURE DROP / RISE (PSIG):
4. SYSTEM CHECKLIST
BEFORE TEST AFTER TEST

[0 HIGH POINT VENTS INSTALLED?
[T} LINE VENTED BEFORE TEST?

[0 VALVE LINE-UP ATTACHED?

[J VALVE POSITION VERIFIED?

[J LOW-POINT DRAINS INSTALLED?

-~

REMARKS: .

.

] sysSTEM DRAINED?

] SYSTEM AIR DRIED?

[J TEMPORARY TEST MODS REMOVED?

[ GAUGES REMOVED?

[ VALVING RETURNED TO PROPER CONFIGURATION?

o, — =

NORS : SAm  HOPFSES  WInastean (Ul SySpgay (Weoxk. &F AT o7

PERFORMED BY: M

COMPANY: %L/NK BLovD

TITLE: Focers v

DATE: 5//1 /97

TCCo. WITNESS:

OWNERS REPRES.:

DATE: 67&] 44

DATE.:

OWNER'S WITNESS:

DATE:

ENGINEER'S WITNESS:

DATE:




TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
2199 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04102

UNUM HO-3
JOB #6376

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

TESTREPORTNO:.___ ST — 3

SUBCONTRACTOR:

COMPANY PERFORMING TEST:

1. SYSTEM DATA

"/a)g b

SYSTEM : W i( WMQ—(/

CONTRACT DRAWINGS:

P & ID DRAWINGS:

INSTALLATION DRAWINGS:

SIZE / TYPE OF PIPE TESTED:

DATE:

<1z

TiME__ 7 — | g

WEATHER:

spECIFICATION: 15140 T&TWPE:M

OPERATING PRESSURE (PSIG):

SPECIFICATION TEST PRESSURE (PSIG):

TEST MEDIUM

LOCATION OF PIPE TESTED: _{A]

ADDITIONAL SYSTEM/ LINE INFORMATION:

2. TEST APPARATUS

GAUGE TYPE: NO.

GAUGE RANGE:

3. TESTLEAKAGE/LIMITS

TIME TEST STARTED: | I
m

TIME TEST COMPLETED: l

DURATION: ﬂ hrS '

4. SYSTEM CHECKLIST

BEFORE TEST

0 |iGH POINT VENTS INSTALLED?

(0 LINE VENTED BEFORE TEST?
[ VALVE LINE-UP ATTACHED?
O VALVE POSITION VERIFIED?

[0 LOW-POINT DRAINS INSTALLED?

LAST CALIBRATION DATE:
NEXT CALIBRATION DATE:

PRESSURE @ START (PSIG):

hegd test

PRESSURE @ COMPLETION (PSIG):__—EJ_W@;

PRESSURE DROP / RISE (PSIG):

AFTER TEST

O SYSTEM DRAINED?

[J SYSTEM AIR DRIED?

[0 TEMPORARY TEST MODS REMOVED?
O GAUGES REMOVED?

[J VALVING RETURNED TO PROPER CONFIGURATION?

wosnss, i gl Aled . Plogs i sl ;{/dfz(m e M

Avgs remosed W
PERFORMED BY:

e focErmn

TCCo. WITNESS:

OWNER'S REPRES.

OWNER'S WITNESS:

ENGINEER'S WITNESS:

1%
COMPANY
DATE
DATE:
DATE:
DATE:

DATE:

UyunsELooD

5//57/ 29




TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
2199 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04102

UNUM HO-3
JOB #6376

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

TEST REPORT NO: éé/f// 4

SUBCONTRACTOR: "ﬂM‘gb (oodl
COMPANY PERFORMING TEST:

1. SYSTEM DATA

SYSTEM : ﬁoﬂm Orat ﬂ?ﬁ{é

CONTRACT DRAWINGS:

P & ID DRAWINGS:

INSTALLATION DRAWINGS:
SIZE/ TYPE OF PIPE TESTED:

DATE:
TIME:
WEATHER:

SPECIFICATION: 15140  TEST TYPE: W

OPERATING PRESSURE (PSIG):
* head

SPECIFICATION TEST PRESSURE (PSIG): ___| &

TEST MEDIUM:

WHONOFPWEWED:WM_M{%L& North Bhets fom 3 o 2" [l .

ADDITIONAL SYSTEM/ LINE INFORMATION:

2. TEST APPARATUS

GAUGE TYPE: NO..

GAUGE RANGE:

3. TESTLEAKAGE/LIMITS

TIME TEST STARTED:

TIME TEST COMPLETED:

DURATION:

4., SYSTEM CHECKLIST
BEFORE TEST
[J] HIGH POINT VENTS INSTALLED?
[0 LINE VENTED BEFORE TEST?
{J VALVE LINE-UP ATTACHED?
{0 VALVE POSITION VERIFIED?
{0 LOW-POINT DRAINS INSTALLED?

REMARKS:

LAST CALIBRATION DATE:
NEXT CALIBRATION DATE:

PRESSURE @ START (PSIG):

PRESSURE @ COMPLETION (PS:G):_M_ME&"__

PRESSURE DROP / RISE (PSIG):

AFTER TEST

[} SYSTEM DRAINED?

[J-SySTEM AIR DRIED?

(G-TEMPORARY TEST MODS REMOVED?

BF6AUGES REMOVED?

3 VALVING RETURNED TO PROPER CONFIGURATION?

PERFORMED BY: ___ Scolf Nagop

COMPANY: %UMGELOOD éé

TITLE: __ Foeman

TCCo. WITNESS: M

OWNER'S REPRES.:

OWNER'S WITNESS:

DATE: \"{,/7,7
DATE:__&/27
DATE:
DATE:

ENGINEER'S WITNESS:

DATE:




_

TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY UNUM HO-3
2199 CONGRESS STREET JOB #6376
PORTLAND, ME 04102

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

TEST REPORTNO:__ P — 2 sk &/ / 44
SUBCONTRACTOR.__Eddtevn Fire Autrahon TIME:__/ > 00

COMPANY PERFORMING TEST: _MW Eire WEATHER:

1. SYSTEM DATA

SYSTEM:‘W tire PI@W [24] éPEClFICATlON 15140 TEST TYPE: JAMMM,

conTRACT DRAWINGS:___ M4 *s OPERATING PRESSURE (PSIG): M&
P & ID DRAWINGS: ' SPECIFICATION TEST PRESSURE (PSIG): __ 22>
INSTALLATION DRAWINGS: TEST MEDIUM: (AIAW
SIZE TYPE OF PIPE TESTED:_ (2" matis w/ 4% nsers
LOCATION OF PIPE TESTED:
ADDITIONAL SYSTEM / LINE INFORMATION:

neax

2. TEST APPARATUS

GAUGE TYPE: NO. LAST CALIBRATION DATE:
GAUGE RANGE: NEXT CALIBRATION DATE:

3. TESTLEAKAGE/LIMITS

TIME TEST STARTED: [<o0 PRESSURE @ START (PSIG): %‘; b{)‘
TIME TEST COMPLETED: __ 3 ~&U PRESSURE @ COMPLETION (BSIG):__ 205 F‘l
puraTION: 2 e PRESSURE DROP / RISE (PSIG): 2 psi
1
4. SYSTEM CHECKLIST Yier NFPA 24 { s b
Atwwmuf/ b .| éAL .
BEFORE TEST AFTER TEST
C4"HIGH POINT VENTS INSTALLED? [&"SYSTEM DRAINED?
LINE VENTED BEFORE TEST? [ SYSTEM AIR DRIED?
[ VALVE LINE-UP ATTACHED? [} TEMPORARY TEST MODS REMOVED?
[AVALVE POSITION VERIFIED? ' LIGAUGES REMOVED?
LOW-POINT DRAINS INSTALLED? ‘ (14" VALVING RETURNED TO PROPER CONFIGURATION?

PERFORMED BY: W/ COMPANY:__BAz1¥12A) A
W—

TITLE: -, bATE._ 472/ / 19

TCCo. WITNESS: / M // MW / DaTE: 5—/ Z/ / v adl
OWNER'S REPRES DATE:
OWNER'S WITNESS: DATE:

ENGINEER'S WITNESS: DATE:




MAY-24-1998 15:58

KON, &2V
FA-¥

LU IOl >

ERSTERN FIRE AUBURN

- 207~ 17~ 603 |

REFERENGED FUBLIGATIONS

207 82 8566 P.@1-/01

24-13

8-9.3.2* The amount of leakage in piping shall be mea-
sured at the specified test pressure by pumping from a cal-
ibrated container. For new pipe, the amount of leakage at
the joints shall not exceed two quarts per hour (189 1/h)

per 100 ygaskews or joints irvespective of pipe diameter.

8-9.3.3* Thc amount of allowable leakage specified in
§8-9.3.2 may be increased by one fluid ounce per inch valve
dinmeter per hour (30 ml/25 mm/h) for cach metal seated
valve dsolating the test section. W dry barvel hydrans are
tested with tlie main valve open, so the hydrants are under
pressure, an additional five ounces per minute (150 ml/min)
lesikagre iy permitted for euch hydrant,

8:9.3.4  Texts shall he made by the contractor in the pres-
ence of the authority having jurisdiction or the representa-
tive of the owner. The certificate shown in Figure A-8:9.1
is 10 be completed.

8-9.4 Operating Test.

§-8.4.1 Each hydrant shall be fully opened and elosed
under system -water-pressure ‘and ‘dry ‘barrel hydrants
checked for proper drainage, Where fire pumps are avail-
ahle, 1his shall be done with the pumps running,

8-9.4.2 All conurol valves shall be fully closed and opened
under sysiem wWater pressire 1o ensue proper operation,

Chapter 9 Referenced Publications

9-1 The following documents or portions thereof ave ref.
evenced within this standard and shall be considered part
of the requirements of 1his document. The edition indi-
cated for each reference is the current edition as of the
cdite of the NFPA issuanee of this document,

9-J.} NFPA Publications. National Fire Protection Asso-
ciation, | Batterymarch Park, P.O. Box 9101, Quinecy, MA
022649-9101.

NFPA 20, Standurd for the Mstallation of Centrifugal Fire
Pumps, 1990 edition

NFFA 22, Standard for Water Tanks for Private Fire Protec-
tion, 1987 edition

NFPA 1961, Standard for Five Hose, 1992 edition

NFPA 1963, Standard for Serew Thrends and Gashets for Fire
Hose Connections, 1985 edition

9-1.2 AWWA Publications. American Water Works
Association, Inc., 666 West Quincy Avenue, Denver, CO
309235,
R s . '

AWWA C104-90, Cement Mortar lining for Ductile Iron
Pipe amd Fillings for Water :

AWWA C105-88; Pnlyelllzbilen? Encasement for Ductile Iron
Piping for Waler and Other Liguids

AWWA C110-R7, Ductile tlron and Gray Tron Fittings, 3-in,
Through 48-in., for Waler and Other Liyuids

AWWA CL-00, Rubber-Gasher Joiws for Ductile Iron Pres-
sure Pipe and Fittings

AWWA C1I8-88, Standard [or Flanged Dunctile hon Pipe
with Threaded Flanges

AWWA C150-91, Thickness Design of Ductile Iron Pipe

AWWA C151-86, Ductile lrou Pipe, Centrifugally Casl in
Melul Molds ov Stud-Lined Molds, Jor Water or Other Liquids

AWWA C200-86, Steel Water Pipe 6 in. and Larger

AWWA C2038-86, Coal-Tar Prolective Conlings and Linings
Jor Steel Waler Pipelives Enamel und-Tape — Hot Applied

AWWA C205-89, Crment-Mortar -Protective Lining and
Coating for Steel Water Pipe -1 in. and Larger — Shapy Afyplied

AWWA C206-88, Standurd for Eield Welding nf Steel Water
Pipe

AWWA C207-86, Standard for Steel Pipe Flanges for Water-
works Service — Sizex 4 . Thyough 144.in,

AWWA C208-83, Dimensitmes ftr Fabricated Sieel Water Pipe
Fillings

AWWA C300-89, Reinforced Conerele Pressuse Pipe, Steel
Cylinder Txpe for Water and Other Liquids

AWWA C801-84, Prestressed Concrele Pressure Pipe, Stecl-
Cylinder Txpe, for Waler and Other Liguids

AWWA C302-87, Reinforced Conerete Prossure Pipe, Non-
Cylinder Type, for Water and Other Liguids

AWWA CBOS-B7, Reinforced Concrele Pressure Pipe, Steels
Cylinder Txpe, Pratensionud, fur Water and Other Liquids

AWWA C400-80, Standard for Ashestos-Cement Distvibution
Pipe, 4+ in. Through 16 in., for Wauter and Other Liguids

AWWA C401-83, Standard Practice for the Selection of
Ashestos-Cement Water Pipe

AWWA C600-87, Standard for the Instullation of Ductile
Iron Water Muins and Theiy Appurienances

AWWA C602-8Y, Cement-Mortar Lining of Water Pipe Lines
4 in. and Lavger in Place

AWWA C603-90, nstallation of Ashestos-Cemenl Pressure
Pipe

- AWWA C900-89, Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Pressure Pipe, 4
in. Throvgh 12 in., for Water Distribution

AWWA M11-89, Steel Pipe — A Guide for Design and
Installation.

9-1.3 ANSI Publication, American Nartional Standards
Institute, 1430 Broadway, New York, NY 10018

ANSI B16.1-75, Standurd Jor Cast-lIron Pipe Flanges and
Flanged Fitlings for 25, 125, 250 and 800 b,

1892 Edition
T0TAL P.@1
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CONTRACTOR’S MATERIAL & TEST CERTIFICATE FOR UNDERGROUND PIPING

PROCEDURE

Lipon completion of werk, inspection and tests shall be made by the contractor's ropresentative and witnessed by on owner's reprosantative, All
defects shall be corrected and systam laft in sarvice bafors contractor's porsonnel finally leave the job,

A certificata shall be filled out and signed by both representarives, Coples shal) be Prepared for appmvin? authoritios, owners gnd eontractor.
Itis undarstood the owrnier's representative’s signature In no way prejudices any claim against contractor for faulty material, poor workmanship,
ar failure 1o comply with approving authority’s requirements or local ordinances.

“UNUM_ Ho TTT  PARK (NG GALAGE 5-20-99

2199 CONGLESS ST, WL AND  mE . 04102

ACCEPTED BY APPROVING AUTHORITY('S) NAMES

STATE FLURE w AILS HAL

ADDRESS
Ju— A N -
rans | 297 WATEAL ST,  GARDINEL W E 04345
HINSTALLATION CONFORMS TQ AGCEPTED PLANS es Cino
E£QUIPMENT USED IS APPROVED [E9es [CIno

IF NO, STATE DEVIATIONS

HAS PERSON IN CHARGE OF FIRE EQUIPMENT BEEN INSTRUCTED AS T8 COCATGN
OF RNy ROL DAHARGE Of CARE AND MATNTENANCE OF Tiie ety EQUIPMENT (4ves [no

IF. NQ, EXPLAIN

INSTRUCTIONS hHAVE COPIES OF APPROPRIATE INSTRUCTIONS AND CARE AND MAINTENANGE CHARTE [AYEes [JNO
BEEN LEFT ON PREMISES
IF NQ, EXPLAIN

SUPPLIES BLDGS,

LOCATION ENTIE (HLDG. SAUCTu K

PIPE TYPES AND CLASS TYPE JOINT :
Dicl 52 RET A\ NEA
~ |mreconFormsTeo NFPA S STANDARD [ePres JNO
UNDERGROUND JFITTINGS CONFORM TGO NFE PA 15 STANDARD (tvEs [nNo
PIPES IF NO, EXPLAIN
AND
JOINTS .
JOINTS NEEDING ANCHORAGE CLAMPED, §TRAPFED, OR BLOCKED TN {AAYES [Jno
IACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD

IF NO, EXPLAIN

hydrants and blow-offs. Flush at flows not less than 400 GPM {1514 L/min) for 4-inch pipa, 600 GPM (2271 L/min) for G-inch pipe,
750 GPM (2838 L/min) for 6-inch pipe, 1000 GPM (3785 L/min) for 8-inch pipe, 1500 GPM (5678 L/min} for 10-inch plpe and ;000
GPM (7570 1/min) for 124nch pipe. When supply cannot produce stipulated flow rates, obtain maximum available,

TEST YDROSTATIC. Hydrostatic tests shall be made at not less than 200 psi (13,8 bars) for two houts or 50 psi (3.4 bars) shove statio
DESCRIPTION |pressura Tn exdess of 150 psi (10,3 bars) for two hours.

JHEALAFLE_, New pipe laid wish rubber gesketed jaints shall, if the warkmanship is satisfactory, have Httie or no leakage at the jains,
e amourt of leakage at the joints shall not exce

shall be distributed gver all joints. If such lnakage occurs at a few joints tha installation shall be considered unsatisfactory and nec-
wesary repairs made. Tha amount of allowshie lea specified above ma¥ be incraased by 11 6z per in, valve dismeter per hour
(30mL/25 mmm) for esch metal seated valve isolating the test section, I dry barrel hydrants ara testad with the main valve open,
hso the hydrants are under pressura, an edditional 5§ oz per minute (150 mbL/min) leakage is permitted for each hydrant.

FLUSHING, Flow the reguired rate until watar is clear & Indicated by no collection of foreign material In burlap bags at outlets such as

2 qts, por hr. (1,89 L/h) per 100 joins irrespective of pipa dismater, The leakage

!NEW UNDERGROUND PIRING FLUSHED ACCORDING TO MEPA 2 4 sTtAnDARD [ZYes [Jno

BY (COMPANY)
}F NO, EXPLAIN

HOW FLUSHING FLLOW WAS OBTAINED [THROUGH WHAT TYPE OPENING
FLUSHING E{usuc WATER [JTANK OR RESERVOIR  [T]FIRE PUMP [ JHYDRANT BUTT, [Z]/OPEN PIPE
TESTS LEAD-INS FLUSHED ACGORDING TO STANDARD CJves [ ]NO
8Y (COMPANY
T NSO ALA
HMOW FLUSHING FLLOW WAS OBTAINED THROUGH WHAT TYPE OPENING

CIPUBLICWATER []TANK OR RESERVOIR CIFIRE PUMP  |[T] Y CONN. TO FLANGE & SPIGOT [} OPEN PIRE
B5B(10-80) PRINTED IN THE U.S.A. FOR NATIONAL FIRE SPRINKLER ASSOGIATION, INC., P.O. BOX 1000, PATTERSON, N.v. 12563 (OVER
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EASTERN FIRE AUBURN

207 782 8566  P.@3/83

TEST _2ZBE Pt FOR __Z. HOURS ofEs [ No
TOTAL A'MOUNT OF LEAKAGE MEASURED
| EAKAGE /> GALS. Z.  HouRs
TEST ALLOWABLE’”LEAKAGE
O | GALS. 2z HOURS
NUMBER INSTALLED TYPE AND MAKE ALL OPERATE SATISFACTORILY
HYDRANTS RO D YES [Ino
WATER CONTROL VALVES LEFT WIDE OPEN (C)vyes [INO
IF NO, 5TATE REASON
CONTROL
VALVES HOSE THREADS OF FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS AND HYDRANTS INTERCHANGEABLE
WITH THOSE OF FIRE DEPARTMEN'T ANSWERING ALARM (Jves [Ino
DATE LEFT IN SERVICE
REMARKS
NAME OF INSTALLING CONTRACTOR
l[EASTERN) EME  roT=cTioN
A D TESTS WITNESSED BY
SIGNATURES TITLE

PRY Supr.

ATE /2‘{ l? q

TITLE

e d .)/f{pr'

DATE 2//* 5 5

. ‘,4.1

B5B BACK

TOTAL P.B3




ARCHITECTURE ENGINELRIMNG STRATEGIC PLANNING RESOQURCES

]

N
SMMA -, -

Symmes Maini & McKee Associates

o,

CAMBRIDGE. MA ¢« MINNEAPOLIS, MN

FAX to:

Sam Hoffses - 207.874.8716*
John McLean - 617.964.1252//
Stu McAllister - 207.770.1954
Paul Rollins - 617.536.2885 |

October 15, 1998

P. Samuel Hoffses

Inspector of Buildings

City of Portland Building Department
389-Congress Street

Portland, 04101

Re: UNUM HOS3 Office Building and Site Development Portland, Maine
Building Permit for HO3 Tenant Fit-up SMMA No. 97094

Dear Mr. Hoffses:

It was a pleasure reviewing our response, dated 9/30/98 to the HO3 Tenant Fit-Up permit comment
requirements, dated 8/29/98. We understand that the our response satisfies the comment requirements
and no further action is required.

3

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Very truly yours,

JGS/jgs/P:/97094/ coresp/L-HOFF03.doc L

B
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  Tel 617.547.5400 Fax 354.5758 &



Turner Construction Company
855 Boyiston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

Turner

December 2, 1998

City of Portland
Inspectional Services
389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Attention: Samuel Hoffses
RE: Gas Piping Test
Gentlemen:

Please find attached, a copy of Turner Construction Company’s gas pipe test report # G 1
for the UNUM Life Insurance HO-3 Project. The test was performed from 11/14/98
through 11/16/98. Also enclosed are partial copies of drawing plans P1.1 and P1.6,
which show the location of the 6” gas main tested.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call
this office at (207) 773-1807.

Sincerely,

it sy

Quiton Cooper
Field Engineer - Turner Construction Company

cc: John Norris — Youngblood
DCB
John McLean — Northland
Stu McAllister - UNUM
file:




TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY UNUM HO-3
2199 CONGRESS STREET JOB #6376
PORTLAND, ME 04102

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

TEST REPORT NO: 4l DATE: “/H" - I!/I(p/‘i@
SUBCONTRACTOR:__ YNNG BLoOD TIME: / Qo pm // Y/
COMPANY PERFORMING TEST: YOUA4ARLED WEATHER: ¥ 5j éxrmy
{. SYSTEM DATA 15 190
SYSTEM : _/1/1"6 /V@M/ SPECIFICATION: £8448- TEsT TYPE: Al
CONTRACT DRAWINGS: OPERATING PRESSURE (PSIG): Z P 5'.
P & ID DRAWINGS: SPECIFICATION TEST PRESSURE (PSIG):
INSTALLATION DRAWINGS: TEST MEDIUM: /ﬁ [

SIZE/TYPE OF PIPE TESTED: & ' 4dto
LOCATION OF PIPE TESTED: ___ HD 2 H 0%
ADFX“UNAL SYSTEM / LINE ;NF{)RMA"‘ION - 1 Ber IN&LUDE«S AL !’}0?« a5 ﬁpﬁ’/ Hoz Mpis

2. TEST APPARATUS

GAUGE TYPE: NO.___~ LAST CALIBRATION DATE:
GAUGE RANGE: 0O - Z&O PS\ ) NEXT CALIBRATION DATE:

3. TEST LEAKAGE / LIMITS

TIME TEST STARTED: H / | 4 @ 2. Q@ m PRESSURE @ START (PSIG): 4 5 Ps {
TIME TEST COMPLETED: : m PRESSURE @ COMPLETION (PSIG): C? 5 (2!
DURATION: ___ 2~ 4 { s PRESSURE DROP / RISE (PSIG): O ,oa'

4. SYSTEM CHECKLIST

BEFORE TEST AFTER TEST

[J HIGH POINT VENTS INSTALLED? [J SYSTEM DRAINED?

[J LINE VENTED BEFORE TEST? [7] SYSTEM AIR DRIED?

(] VALVE LINE-UP ATTACHED? 1 TEMPORARY TEST MODS REMOVED?

(O vALVE POSITION VERIFIED? [0 GAUGES REMOVED?

7] LOW-POINT DRAINS INSTALLED? 7] VALVING RETURNED TO PROPER CONFIGURATION?
REMARKS:

PERFORMED BY: COMPANY - YD(/NAW

TITI/: GMAN) DATE: __
TCCo. WITNESS: Z/ W DATE: /[ / /¢ /‘]8
OWNER'S REPRES.. DATE:
OWNER'S WITNESS: DATE:

ENGINEER'S WITNESS: DATE:




i

< TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

2199 CONGRESS STREET
PORTLAND, ME 04102

PLUMBING PIPING & SPECIALTIES TESTING

5. VALVE LINE-UP

VALVE NUMBER AND SIZE POSTITION FOR TEST
Vivve @ HDZ  (end o lMM) cLosep
vve @ Hoz & Hoz OPEN

_[AP @ PEaULATR 22572
REAIATE 1> HOZ 4us Nl

(ReButtor Ulecker Arrer—w/me-fonks)

UNUM HO-3
JOB #6376

VERIFIED?
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Fire Department Joseph E. Thomas, Jr,

Chief of Department

e -
=

CITY OF PORTLAND

March 11, 1999

Turner Construction
Bill Wright

2119 Congress Street
Portland, Maine
04102

Ref: propane tanks

Dear Sir,

A permit shall be obtained for each installation of LP gas employing a
container or an aggregate of interconnected containers of 2, 000 gallons water
capacity, and for each permanent installation.

Based on the above, The Portland Fire Department does not require a
permit for your LP gas.
If you need further clarification please call me at 874-8405.

Sincerely,

1. Jg(jmjﬁ—\ Mo y A
Lt. Gaylen Mc Dougall
Portland Fire Prevention Bureau

380 Congress Street  Portland, Maine 04101 - (207) 874-8400




: DeLUCA HOFI‘\]A:\ ASSOC[ ATES, INC »

| CONSULTING ENGINEERS B ROADWAY DESIGN B
‘ o B ENVIRONMENTAL hI\G{\EERI\G
- : . . , A _ B TRAFFIC STUDIES AND MANAGEMENT
778 MAIN STREET ) ‘ o IR . B PERMITTING . - :
-SUITES ‘ . S © B AIRPORT ENGINEERING .
| ;gﬁgﬁ;’%}?‘ll}g}\la MAINE 04106 B SITE PLANNING, .
» ’ B CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION

FAX 207 879 0896

MEMORANDUM
TO:  Sam Hoffses Code Enforcement S : :

Sarah Hopkins, Senior Planner
“Bill anht Turner Constructlon

FROM:

: J1m Wendel P.E. Development Rev1ew Coordmator
DATE: o May 11 1999
o RE " ’ “'Certlﬁcate of Occupancy-Parkmg Garage |

‘ ",,’Outer Congress Street B T N .

"A revrew of the srte in’ response by the contractor for a certlﬁcate of occup‘ancy‘.‘for the parkmg : b
, garage has been completed We offer the followmg comments R
1. In general the srte has been 51gn1ﬁcantly completed some landscape work 1s currently
. on- gomg, the 31te isin Very good cond1t1on - ST T :

2.0 ‘Veh1cle access o the new parkmg garage from the exxstmg campus 1s substantlally
o complete No 1ssues were 1dent1ﬁed RS :

It is my op1mon that a temporary certlﬁcate of occupancy‘ c_o'u"l‘d:b:e‘ iss:ucd;vasSumih’g Code - .
Enforcement has no outstandmg issues. : B RO e

- IN1355.09/Memos-11-UnumGarage
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UNUM Ho3 - 51899
Paclern o GaYas &
required provided that the handrail extends, at the required height, to a point directly above the
lop riser.
5-2.2.4.6 Guard Details.

(a) The height of guards required in 5-2.2.4.1 shall be measured vertically to the top of the
guard from the surface adjacent thereto.
(b) Guards shall be at least 42 in. (107 ¢cm) high.

Exception No. 1 to (b): Existing guards within dwelling units shall be at least 36 in. (91 cm)
high.

Exception No. 2 to (b): As provided in Chapters 8 and 9.

Exception No. 3 to (b):* Existing guards on existing stairs shall be at least 30 in. (76 cm) high.

(c)* Open guards shall have intermediate rails or an ornamental pattern such that a sphere 4 in.
(10.1 em) in diameter shall not pass through any opening up to a height of 34 in. (86 cm),

Exception No. 1 to (c): The triangular openings formed by the riser, tread, and bottom element
of a guardrail at the open side of a stair shall be of such size that a sphere 6 in. (15.2 cm) in
diameter shall not pass through the triangular opening,

Exception No. 2 to (c): In detention and correctional occupancies, in industrial occupancies,
and in storage occupancies, the clear distance between intermediate rails measured at right
angles to the rails shall not be more than 21 in. (53.3 cm).

Exception No. 3 to (c): Approved existing open guards.
5-2.2.5 Enclosure and Protection of Stairs,

5-2.2.5.1 Enclosures. All inside stairs serving as an exit or exit component shall be enclosed in
accordance with 5-1.3.2. All other inside stairs shall be protected in accordance with 6-2.4.
Commentary|

P

Exception: In existing buildings, where a two-story exit enclosure connects the story of exit
discharge with an adjacent story, the exit shall be required only to be enclosed on the story of
exit discharge and at least 50 percent of the mumber and capacity of exits on the story of exit

discharge shall be independent of such enclosures. '

5-2.2.5.2* Exposures. Where nonrated walls or unprotected openings enclose the exterior of a
stairway and the walls or openings are exposed by other parts of the building at an angle of not
more than 180 degrees, the building enclosure walls within 10 ft (3 m) horizontally of the
nonrated wall or unprotected opening shall be constructed as required for stairway enclosures
including opening protectives. Construction shall extend vertically from the ground to a point 10
ft (3 m) above the topmost landing of the stairs or to the roofline, whichever is lower.

Exception No. 1: Existing stairways.
Exception No. 2: The fire resistance rating of the separation extending 10 f (3 m) from the stairs
shall not be required to be more than 1 hour with openings having a 3/ 4-hr fire protection rating.

5-2.2.5.3* Usable Space. There shall be no enclosed, usable space within an exit enclosure,
including under stairs, nor shall any open space within the enclosure be used for any purpose that
has the potential to interfere with egress.

Copyright NFPA
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Exception: Enclosed usable space shall be permitied under stairs provided the space is
separated from the stair enclosure by the same fire resistance as the exit enclosure. Entrance 1o

such enclosed usable space shall not be from within the stair enclosure. (See also 5-1.3.2.3.)

5-2.2.5.4* Stair Identification Signs. Stairs serving five or more stories shall be provided with
signage within the enclosure at each floor landing. The signage shall indicate the story, the
terminus of the top and bottom of the stair enclosure, and the identification of the stair. The
signage also shall state the story of, and the direction to, exit discharge. The signage shall be
inside the enclosure located approximately 5 ft (1.5 m) above the floor landing in a position that is
readily visible when the door is in the open or closed position.

5-2.2.5.5 Egress Direction Signs. Wherever an enclosed stair requires travel in an upward
direction to reach the level of exit discharge, signs with directional indicators indicating the
direction to the level of exit discharge shall be provided at each floor level landing from which
upward direction of travel is required. Such signage shall be readily visible when the door is in the
open or closed position.

Exception No. 1: Where signs required by 5-2.2.5.4 are provided,

Exception No. 2: Stairs that extend not more than 1 story below the level of exit discharge where
the exit discharge is clearly obvious.

5-2.2.6 Special Provisions for Outside Stairs.

S-2.2.6.1 Access. Where approved by the authority having jurisdiction, outside stairs shall be
permitted where leading to roofs of other sections of the building or an adjoining building, where
the construction is fire resistive, where there is a continuous and safe means of egress from the
roof, and where all other reasonable requirements for life safety are maintained. (See also 5-7. 6.)

5-2.2.6.2 Balconies. Balconies to which egress doors lead shall be approximately level with the
floor of the building,

Exception: In existing buildings located in climates where balconies are subject to accumulation
of snow or ice, one step, not more than 8 in. (20.3 cm), shall be permitted below the level of the
4

inside floor. 't

&

5-2.2.6.3* Visual Protection. Outside stairs shall be arranged to avoid any impediments to the
use of the stairs by persons having a fear of high places. For stairs more than three stories in
height, any arrangement intended to meet this requirement shall be at least 4 ft (1.2 m) in height.

5-2.2.6.4 Separation and Protection of Outside Stairs, Outside stairs shall be separated from
the interior of the building by walls with the fire resistance rating required for enclosed stairs with
fixed or self-closing opening protectives. This construction shall extend vertically from the ground
to a point 10 ft (3 m) above the topmost landing of the stairs or to the roofline, whichever is

lower, and at least 10 ft (3 m) horizontally. Comm

el i
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Stairs and guards are important components in the means of egress
and proper design and construction will aid in occupants arriving at
exits safely. The information contained in this sheet is a pictorial
presentation to assist with the proper design of new and the
reconstruction of existing components.

NEW  CLASS A CLASS B

MAX. RISER HEIGHT | 7" | . 71/2% 8" |
MIN.TREAD DEPTH [ 11" [ T1o" 9"
" MIN. WIDTH OF STAIR < 50 OCCUPANTS | 36" "] ;36" | 36"
WITH 50 OR MORE OCCUPANTS [44" | 44" 44"

) © " IF USED FOR UPWARD AREA OF REFUGE - 48" | .~48".: | 48" |
11" NEW : : MAX. VERTICAL HEIGHT BETWEEN LANDDINGS | 12'-07 | ~127-0" ‘120"
10" "A" EXIST. |
9% B EXIST, ,
'\ TREAD .
7" NEW T ‘ //
7..'/2'LA'.'.EX‘$T'l ’ ISER UARD HEIGHT § [rmais
8" "B" EXIST. v prorhi B

NDRAIL HEIG .
‘ ’5’3 o 38 ;,ﬁ;hl“mg_‘_____._ Meets"AD A requirements

PERTRUDING NOSINGS ARE NOT ALLOWED ON NEW ﬁg H# 2
STAIRS. THEY FORM TRIPPING HAZARDS. SEE FIGURE
1 FOR SLANTED RISER DETAILS. —____ \ rromeeree

HANDRAIL
AT 34 to 38 inches

This is not the handeail —
~. 4
RETURN A1 |
/ END AT
g | JF” ~
- e Widn PLATFORM
TH g and
42" 3 ; STAIRS
: ] : MORE THAN 30"
P i ' ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE
- | REQUIRE GUARDS THAT ARE 42"
- HIGH MEASURED FROM THE

ﬂ_u WALKING SURFACE.

RISER HEIGHT MUST BE UNIFORM IN HEIGHT WITH NO VARIATION GREATER THAN 3/16".
GREATER DIFFERENCES CAN CAUSE PEOPLE TO MISJUDGE AND STUMBLE WHILE ASCENDING AND
DESCENDING A FLIGHT OF STAIRS.

FOR MORE DETAILS AND REQUIREMENTS SEE CHAPTER 5 OF THE
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE.

NOTES:

1F-1 updated 08/93 NEC




PROTECTION PROFESSIONALS

P.O. Box 205, Portland, Maine 04112  (207) 775-5755

INSPECTION AND TESTING FORM

Date: 5/24/99

SERVICE ORGANIZATION PROPERTY NAME (USER)

Name: Protection Professionals Name: Unum Parking Garage
Address: 139 Newbury Street Address: 2211 Congress Street
Representative: " Douglas M. Hansen Owner Contact: Turner Construction Co. Bill Wright
Telephone: 207-775-5755 Telephone: 617-247-6400
License No.: MC60016844

MONITORING ENTITY APPROVING AGENCY

Contact: City of Portland Fire Dept. Contact; Lt Gayland MacDougall
Telephone: 207-874-8300 Telephone: 207-874-8405
Account Ref. No.: Master Box

TYPE TRANSMISSION SERVICE

J McCulloh ] Weekly

(] Multiplex ] Monthly

{3 Digital 7 Quarterly

O Reverse Priority [ Semiannually

J RF (0 Annually

{J Other Municipal System Master Box {7 Other

Panel Manufacturer: Simplex

Model No.: 4020-9601 Truealarm Addressable Control

Circuit Styles:

No. of Circuits: 8

Software Rev.: UNK

System Last Serviced: 5/99
Software or Configuration Last Revised: 5/99

ALARM-INITIATING DEVICES AND CIRCUIT INFORMATION
QUANTITY CIRCUIT STYLE

Manual Stations

Ion Detectors

Photo Detectors
Duct Detectors

Heat Detectors
Waterflow Switches
Supervisory Switches
Other:

oo io I; {1 [S

T

ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES AND CIRCUIT INFORMATION
QUANTITY CIRCUIT STYLE

Bells

Horns

Chimes
Strobes\Horns
Speakers
Other:

I
T

No. of Alarm Indicating Circuits: 4 & 4 =8
Are Circuits Supervised? B3 Yes {J No

narionadl

BURGLAR &




PROTECTION PROFESSIONALS

P.0. Box 205, Portland, Maine 04112  (207) 775-5755
Page 2

SUPERVISORY SIGNAL-INITIATING DEVICES AND CIRCUIT INFORMATION

QUANTITY CIRCUIT STYLE

Building Temp.

Site Water Temp.

Site'Water Level

Fire Pump Power

Fire Pump Running

Fire Pump Auto Position

Fire Pump or Pump Controller Trouble
Fire PumpRunning

Generator in Auto Position
Generator or Controller Trouble
Switch Transfer

Generator Engine Running
Other:

T

CoRIDPRICIDIOC © © ol

SIGNALING LINE CIRCUITS
Quantity and style of signaling line circuits connected to system:

Quantity: Style(s):
SYSTEM POWER SUPPLIES
Primary (Main): Nominal Voltage 120, Amps 15

Overcurrent Protection:  Type CB, Amps 15
Location (Panel Number): EP
Disconnecting Means Location: Circuit Breaker EP

Secondary (Standby):

4 Storage Battery: Amp-Hr. Rating 6.2

Calculated capacity to operate system, in hours: 24 60
Engine-driven generator dedicated to fire alarm system: Has one but not dedicated
Location of fuel storage: Generator

TYPE BATTERY
[J Dry Cell

O Nickel-Cadmium
x Sealed Lead-Acid
O Lead-Acid

3 Other:

Emergency or standby system used as a backup to primary power supply, instead of using a secondary power supply:

1 Emergency system described in NFPA 70, Article 700

Legally required standby described in NFPA 70, Article 701
Optional standby system described in NFPA 70, Article 702, which also meets the performance
requirements of Article 700 and 701

PRIOR TO ANY TESTING
NOTIFICATIONS ARE MADE YES NO. WHO TIME
Monitoring Entity 4 O Dispatcher 4:00 P.M.
Building Occupants O
Building Management O
Other: 0O
AHJ (notified) of any impairments X

BURGLAR &
FIRE ALARM
B ks bt e ]




PROTECTION PROFESSIONALS

P.O. Box 205, Portland, Maine 04112

(207) 775-5755

Page 3
SYSTEM TESTS AND INSPECTIONS
TYPE VISUAL FUNCTIONAL COMMENTS
Control Panel X X
Interface Eq. X X
Lamps/LEDS X X
Fuses X O
Primary Power Supply X 0
Trouble Signals X 0O
Disconnect Switches X O Municipal Loop not active
Ground Fault Monitoring X 0O
SECONDARY POWER
TYPE VISUAL FUNCTIONAL COMMENTS
Battery Condition X X
Load Voltage X
Discharge Test X
Charger Test [} Not done
Specific Gravity 0O O NA
TRANSIENT SUPPRESSORS Not tested
REMOTE ANNUNCIATORS X X One inspected, top deck stairwell
NOTIFICATION
APPLIANCES
Audible X X
Visual X X Missing one top deck
Speakers O O
Voice Clarity 0
INITIATING AND SUPERVISORY DEVICE TESTS AND INSPECTIONS
LOCATION & S/N DEVICE VISUAL FUNCTIONAL FACTORY MEAS. PASS FAIL
TYPE CHECK TEST SETTING  SETTING
Smoke Detectors Photo X X 3.6%-1.27 X O
Manual Pull Stations Pull X X X 0O
0O a — _— O a

—_ O O . 0 ]

Comments:

Smoke Detectors are used for elevator recall as is_required under NFPA 72 3-8.14 Elevator Recall for Fire Fighter’s Service but the Elevator
Lobby areas are not heated and their use conflicts with NFPA 5-3.6.1.1 Smoke detectors shall be installed in areas where the normal ambient
conditions are not likely to exceed the following range of environmental conditions .

A A temperature of 100F or

B A relative humidity of 93% or

C An air velocity of 300 fpm

NEPA 72 1-5.5.2.4 Equipment shall be installed in locations where conditions do not exceed the voltage, temperature, and humidity limits
specified in 1-5.5.1

We suggest that the AHJ provide guidance in this area,

BURGLAR &
FIRE ALARM

S SOEanOT



PROTECTION PROFESSIONALS

P.O. Box 205, Portland, Maine 04112  (207) 775-5755

Page 4

Notification Appliances

The mounting heights are not on compliance with NFPA 72 6-3.5.2

Where combination audio/visual appliances are installed, the locations of the installed appliance shall be determined by the requirements of 6-
4.4, Wall-mounted appliance shall have their bottoms at heights above finished floor of not less than 80 inches and no greater than 96 inches.
The spacing of the visible notification units does not meet the intent of the code.

NFPA 6-4.4.1.1 Spacing shall be in accordance with figure 6-4.4.1.1 and tables 6-4.4.1.1(a) and (b). The separation between appliances shall
not exceed 100 feet.

Average ambient sound levels at this location were not obtained due to this site not in use as a parking garage at testing time, Actual sound
readings suggested to determine compliance as is suggested in NFPA A-6-3.2 The typical average ambient sound level for the occupancies
specified in table A-6-3.2 are intended only for design guidance purposes. The typical average sound levels specified should not be used in
lieu of actual sound level measurements.

Notification devices on the top deck are not installed with waterproof fittings, back boxes.

The manufactures recommendations should be followed for installations in exterior locations and NFPA requlre that equipment be listed for

the purpose

We suggest that the AHJ provide guidance in these areas.

EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS EQUIP. VISUAL FUNCTIONAL COMMENTS
Phone Set | 0
Phone Jacks 0 O
Off-Hook Indicator O O
Amplifier(s) O 0
Tone Generator(s) [} 0
Call-In Signal O 0
System Performance O 0

BURGLAR &
FIRE ALARM

NEPA®




PROTECTION PROFESSIONALS

P.O. Box 205, Portland, Maine 04112  (207) 775-5755

Page 5
INTERFACE EQUIPMENT VISUAL DEVICE SIMULATED
OPERATION OPERATION

Elevator Recall Phase 1 & Phase 2 X X

| a O
e a O (W]
R O O O
SPECIAL HAZARD SYSTEMS
— (] O a
- O O (]

| & 0

Special Procedures:

|

Comments: Notification Devices not synchronized, distance between devices is so great that they do not presently need to be synchronized for
ADA compliance but if additional devices are added to provide better notification coverage synchronization will be a issue.

ON/OFF PREMISES MONITORING YES NO TIME COMMENTS
Alarm Signal 0 X

Alarm Restoral 0 X

Trouble Signal O X

Supervisory Signal | X

Supervisory Restoral | X

NOTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING YES NO WHO TIME
1S COMPLETE

Building Management X 0O William Wright  7:00 PM
Monitoring Agency X O Dispatcher 7:00 PM
Building Occupants ] X

Other: O O

The following did not operate correctly: Horn Strobe top deck missing, Municipal Master Box dxsconnected and not tested for operation or
supervision, System left in trouble as Municipal Master Box disconnected.

System restored to normal operation: Date: 5/24/99 Time: 6:45 PM __ Note Master Box not connected

THIS TESTING WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS,

Name of Inspector: Douglas M. Hansen Date: 5/24/99 Time: 4:00 - 7:00 PM
Signature:SZoo \\\\QG\\

Name of Owner or Representative: N Date: _ Time:

Signature:

BURGLAR &
FIRE ALARM




Turner Construction Company
865 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

Turner ey 27, 1099

Mr. P. Samuel Hoffses
Chief, Inspection Services
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

RE: UNUM Parking Garage
Building Permit # 980401

Dear Mr. Hoffses:
Attached are the following:

1. Letter from Walker Parking Consultants accepting the Fire Alarm Devices as installed,

2. Letter from UNUM accepting the Fire Alarm Devices as installed.

3. Letter and supporting sketches from Walker Parking Consultants accepting the 6” to 4” piping on the
floor drains.

These items are being submitted in order to satisfy the requirements for a Certificate of Occupancy for the
Parking Garage on the UNUM campus located at 2199 Congress Street, Portland, ME.

Sincerely,
TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

(A

William T. Wright
Project General Superintendent

cc: Stu McAllister - UNUM
Paul Rollins - TCCo
Joe Gaiko - TCCo
00063




May 27, 1999

Mr. William Wright
Turner Construction

Dear Biil:

Based on the memorandum received from Art Stadig of Walker Parking Consultants, UNUM accepts the
fire alarm devices installed in the UNUM Parking Garage.

incerely,

U McAllister

cc: Joe Gaoiko, Turner Construction
John McLean, Northland Development

Uniust CORPORATION
2211 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04122
207-770-2211



MAY-26-1993 B9:42 WOLKER PARKING 617 358 Sp48  P.61./01
MEMORANDUM WALKER
PARKING CONSUITANTS
PAGE 1 OF | WALKER PARKING CONSULTANTS
DATE: 5/26/1999 20 Park Plaza, Svite 1111
Boslan, MA 02116

1O Stu McAlilster osian

. . . Voice: 617.350.5040
COMPANY: Unum Main OFice, Investment Division fow  617.350.5048
ADDRESS: 2 Canal Plaza www.walkerparking.com
CITY/STATE; Portland, ME 04101
cC
HARD COPY TO FOULOW: Yes /
FROM: Arthur G. Stadig
PROJECT NAME: UNUM Life Insurance Parking Strubtufe
PROJECT NUMBER: 16-1170.00
SUBJECT: Fire Alarm System
Dear Stu,

Walker has reviewed the installed fire alarm system and find it acceptable. We feel it has been
installed according fo the drawings and specifications and will perform adequately. If you have any
questions, do not hesitate fo call,

documents

TOTAL P.G&1




MAY-26-1993 @9:18 WALKER PARKING 617 358 S@48 P.01./01

MEMORANDUM WALKER
PARKING CONSULTANTS
PAGE | OF 1 —
WALKER PARKING CONSULTANTS
DATE: 5/26/1999 20 Park Plaza, Suite 1111
o —» Joe Gaiko : Boslon, MA 02116
. Voice: 617.350.5040
COMPANY: Turner Constryction Fax:  617.350.5048
ADDRESS: UNUM Field Office = 2199 Congress Street www.walkerporking.com
CITY/STATE: Portland, ME 04122
CC;

HARD COPY TO FOLLOW: Yes

FROM: Arthur G, Stadig M\/j( L 7%

PROIECT INAME: UNUM Life Insurance Parking Structure
PROJECT NUMBER: 16-1170.00

SUBJECT:

Dear Joe,

Walker has reviewed the attached plumbing detail, specifically the size reduction of the 6" drain
line into a 4 riser. We find this detail acceptable as shown. If you have any questions, please call

document3

TOTAL P.B1
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Six Liberly Drive, Bangor, ME 04401 TEL (207) 848-5714

FAX {207) 848-2403

ENGINEERING, INC.
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

Project:

Placement :

UNUM Office Building

Gray Plaza, P.O. Box 378, Gray, ME 04039  TEL {207} 657-2866

91 Water si., P.O. Box 220, Caribou, ME 04736 TEL {207) 496-1511
33 Londonderry Rd., #6, Londonderry, NH 03053 TEL {603) 437-9600
RR3 Box 7230, China Rd.. Winslow, ME 04901 TEL (207) 873-4283

CONCRETE COMPRESSION TEST

Date Received:

Sidewalk - Westside H.0.3, Handicap Parking Area

Cylinders made by: MJG

FAX {207) 657-2840
FAX (207} 496-1501
FAX {603} 437-9656
FAX (207) 873-4977

Job Number: 522
06/03/1999

Date Delivered:
Date Made

Design Strength, 28 days, psi: 40Q(

Client:

Cylinder
Designation

522-234A

522-234B
522-234C

522-234D

Remarks:

Northland Development Con

Temperatures: F: Air: 65

06/03/1999 Concrete: 70
05/28/1999 Slump, in. 3 1/2

Air, % : 7.0

\ Supplier: Dragon

Ticket #:

Aggregate Size:

Date Age, Type Load
of Test Days Break
06/04/1999 7 6
06/25/1999 28 6
06/25/1999 28 6
/o 0 0.0 0

~ [
-
w |75
A
o [
I

Mixer #: 113
94100
Load #: 1
hacement: (Cubic yards) 5

3/4

; Q,<7 AL




S.W.GOLE

Six Liberty Drive, Bangor, ME 04401

TEL {207} 848-5714 FAX (207) 848-2403

ENGINEERING, INC.
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS

Gray Plaza, P.O. Box 378, Gray, ME 04039
91 Water Si., P.O. Box 220, Caribou, ME 04736
33 tondonderry Rd., #6, Londonderry, NH 03053
RR3 Box 7230, China Rd.. Winstow, ME 04901

TEL {207) 657-2866 FAX {207) 657-2840
TEL {207) 496-1511  FAX {207} 496-1501
TEL {603) 437-9600 FAX (603) 437-9656
TEL (207) 873-4283 FAX (207) 873-4977

CONCRETE COMPRESSION TEST

Project: UNUM Office Building

Placement:
Sidewalk - HO 1 Rear

Cylinders made by: DMC
Date Delivered: 05/01/1999
Date Made 04/30/1999

Design Strength, 28 days, psi: 4000

Client: Northland Development Corp
Cylinder Date Age,
Designation of Test Days
522-220A 05/07/1999 7
522-220B 05/28/1999 28
522-220C 05/28/1999 28
522-220D 06/25/1999 56
1 2 3
Remarks:

e
[

Temperaturest--F:

Supplier: Dragon

Placement:

Type
Break

Oy OV O

Job Number: 522
Date Received: 05/01/1999
Air: 60

Concrete: 68
Slump, in. 5

Air, % : 7.3

Mixer #: 152
Ticket #: 93457
Load #: 1
(Cubic yards) 9 +/-
Aggregate Size: 3/4
!
Load Strength |
(kips) (psi)
74 .0 2620
95.0 3360
93.0 290
108.0 3820

)
\
N

A

> [



Turner Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

June 4, 1999

UNUM HO-3 Project
2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Turner

Joe Cullen, Bob Cameron Charles P. Blouin, Inc.
David Youngblood, John Norris Youngblood Co., Inc.
Brad Ellis, Bob Beauchesne, Brian Rouleau Eastern Fire Protection
Eli Florence, Glenn Annese, Larry Dostie Consolidated Electrical Services
Joe Bradley, Rico DiDinato, Steve Melanson E.S. Boulos Company
Kevin Flynn, Mike Wentworth Engineered Systems
Ted Abbett, Bill McDonald Air Flow Associates
Jean Heath, Larry Foley Eastern Security

Steve Grace Headlight Audio-Visual
Steve Whittal%r, Tom Loveitt Canfield

Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notification that we will be performing the following systems test and
owner demonstrations at the UNUM-HOS3 project, please arrange for the appropriate personnel,
manufacturers representatives, and inspectors to be present for these tests and demonstrations. These
demonstrations will be videotaped for future use. Please confirm with this office by 3:00 pm June 10®,
1999 as to the compliance with these dates. Turner Construction Company expects that all systems will be
checked prior to being reviewed with the owner.

SYSTEM DATE TIME
PLUMBING

Domestic Water Heater & Water Systems June 21, 1999 8:00 AM
Natural Gas Systems , June 21, 1999 : 10:00 AM
Storm Drainage June 21, 1999 11:.00 AM

Sanitary Drainage June 21, 1999 1:00 AM




FIRE PROTECTION
Sprinkler & Fire Pump
HVAC

Air Systems & Rooftop Units
Chilled & Condenser Systems
Hot Water & Glycol Hot Water Systems
Steam Humidification System

BUILDING CONTROLS

Andover Controls DDC System (General)
(DDC for all systems will be demonstrated with
each building system on scheduled days)

ELECTRICAL

Power, Emergency Power & Lighting Distribution
Fire Alarm

Security System

Soundmasking System

Cafeteria Sound System

Tele/Data System

Sincerely,

i

Ed Dubois
Assistant Superintendent

June 23, 1999

June 28, 1999
June 30, 1999
July-1,1999
July 2, 1999

July 7,1999

July 5, 1999
July 8, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 12, 1999

8:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
8:00 AM
8:00 AM

8:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
11:00 AM
9:30 AM
8:00 AM
11:00 AM

cc: David Beane TCCo
Bill Wright TCCo
Joe Gaiko TCCo
Paul Rollins TCCo
John MclLean Northland
Stu McAllister UNUM
Ray Keller UNUM
Art Osgood UNUM
Jeff Jameson UNUM
John Fox UNUM
Deb Morneau UNUM
Sam Hoffsses City of Portland
Lt. McDougall City of Portland
Mike Collins City of Portland




Turner Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

June 4, 1999

UNUM HO-3 Project
2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Turner

Joe Cullen, Bob Cameron Charles P. Blouin, Inc.
David Youngblood, John Norris Youngblood Co., Inc.
Brad Ellis, Bob Beauchesne, Brian Rouleau Eastern Fire Protection
Eli Florence, Glenn Annese, Larry Dostie Consolidated Electrical Services
Joe Bradley, Rico DiDinato, Steve Melanson E.S. Boulos Company
Kevin Flynn, Mike Wentworth Engineered Systems
Ted Abbett, Bill McDonald Air Flow Associates
Jean Heath, Larry Foley Eastern Security

Steve Grace Headlight Audio-Visual
Steve Whittalzar, Tom Loveitt Canfield

Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notification that we will be performing the following systems test and
owner demonstrations at the UNUM-HO3 project, please arrange for the appropriate personnel,
manufacturers representatives, and inspectors to be present for these tests and demonstrations. These
demonstrations will be videotaped for future use. Please confirm with this office by 3:00 pm June 10%,
1999 as to the compliance with these dates. Turner Construction Company expects that all systems will be
checked prior to being reviewed with the owner.

SYSTEM DATE TIME
PLUMBING

Domestic Water Heater & Water Systems June 21, 1999 8:00 AM
Natural Gas Systems , June 21, 1999 10:00 AM
Storm Drainage June 21, 1999 11:00 AM

Sanitary Drainage June 21, 1999 1:00 AM




FIRE PROTECTION
Sprinkler & Fire Pump
HVAC

Air Systems & Rooftop Units
Chilled-& Condenser Systems
Hot Water & Glycol Hot Water Systems
Steam Humidification System

BUILDING CONTROLS

Andover Controls DDC:System (General)
(DDC for all systems will be demonstrated with
each building system on scheduled days)

ELECTRICAL

Power, Emergency Power & Lighting Distribution
Fire Alarm

Security System

Soundmasking System

Cafeteria Sound System

Tele/Data System

Sincerely,

A d—

Ed Dubois
Assistant Superintendent

cc: David Beane TCCo
Bill Wright TCCo
Joe Gaiko TCCo
Paul Rollins TCCo
John McLean Northland
Stu McAllister UNUM
Ray Keller UNUM
Art Osgood UNUM
Jeff Jameson UNUM
John Fox UNUM
Deb Morneau UNUM
Sam Hoffsses City of Portland
Lt. McDougall City of Portland
Mike Collins City of Portland

June 23, 1999

June 28, 1999
June 30, 1999
July 1, 1999
July 2, 1999

July 7,1999

July 5, 1999
July 8, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 12, 1999

8:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
8:00 AM
8:00 AM

8:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
11:00 AM
9:30 AM
8:00 AM
11:00 AM




Turner Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

June 4, 1999

UNUM HO-3 Project
2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Turner

Joe Cullen, Bob Cameron Charles P. Blouin, Inc.
David Youngblood, John Norris Youngblood Co., Inc.
Brad Ellis, Bob Beauchesne, Brian Rouleau Eastern Fire Protection
Eli Florence, Glenn Annese, Larry Dostie Consolidated Electrical Services
Joe Bradley, Rico DiDinato, Steve Melanson E.S. Boulos Company
Kevin Flynn, Mike Wentworth Engineered Systems
Ted Abbett, Bill McDonald Air Flow Associates
Jean Heath, Larry Foley Eastern Security

Steve Grace Headlight Audio-Visual
Steve Whittal%ar, Tom Loveitt Canfield

Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notification that we will be performing the following systems test and
owner demonstrations at the UNUM-HO3 project, please arrange for the appropriate personnel,
manufacturers representatives, and inspectors to be present for these tests and demonstrations. These
demonstrations will be videotaped for future use. Please confirm with this office by 3:00 pm June 10%,
1999 as to the compliance with these dates. Turner Construction Company expects that all systems will be
checked prior to being reviewed with the owner.

SYSTEM DATE TIME
PLUMBING

Domestic Water Heater & Water Systems June 21, 1999 8:00 AM
Natural Gas Systems , June 21, 1999 10:00 AM
Storm Drainage June 21, 1999 11:00 AM

Sanitary Drainage June 21, 1999 1:00 AM




FIRE PROTECTION
Sprinkler & Fire Pump
HVAC

Air Systems & Rooftop Units
Chilled & Condenser Systems
Hot 'Water & Glycol Hot Water Systems
Steam Humidification System

BUILDING CONTROLS

Andover Controls DDC System (General)
(DDC for all systems will be demonstrated with
each building system on scheduled days)

ELECTRICAL

Power, Emergency Power & Lighting Distribution
Fire Alarm

Security System

Soundmasking System

Cafeteria Sound System

Tele/Data System

Sincerely,

e

Ed Dubois
Assistant Superintendent

cc: David Beane TCCo
Bill Wright TCCo
Joe Gaiko ' TCCo
Paul Rollins TCCo
John McLean Northland
Stu McAllister UNUM
Ray Keller UNUM
Art Osgood UNUM
Jeff Jameson UNUM
John Fox UNUM
Deb Morneau UNUM
Sam Hoffsses City of Portland
Lt. McDougall City of Portland
Mike Collins City. of Portland

June 23, 1999

June 28, 1999
June 30, 1999
July 1, 1999
July 2, 1999

8:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
8:00 AM
8:00 AM

July 7, 1999

July 5, 1999
July 8, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 12, 1999

8:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
11:00 AM
9:30 AM
8:00 AM
11:00 AM




Turner Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, Mass. 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

June 16, 1999

Lt. Gaylen McDougall

City of Portland Fire Department
389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Dear Lt. McDougall:

Confirming our conversation on site today, concerning fire department access to the 4” fire hose
connection located on the east side of the HO-3 building. This 4” fire department connection is located
behind a fence that surrounds the primary transformers and associated equipment in this area. The west
face of the fence has an opening approximately twenty-four feet wide. As long as this twenty-four foot
opening is not modified, it will allow access to the fire department connections, so that no additional gates
or openings are required for this fence.

Sincerely,

W. T. Wright
General Superintendent

cc: John McLean
Stu McAllister
Paul Rollins
File 06099
File 00163
File 05500




Turner Construction Company
865 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116

Telephone (617) 247-6400 F Xﬁ - D)

June 22,.1999
UNUM HO-3 Project
2199 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Turner

Joe Cullen, Bob Cameron Charles P. Blouin, Inc.
David Youngblood, John Norris Youngblood.Co., Inc.
Brad Ellis, Bob Beauchesne, Brian Rouleau Eastern Fire Protection

. Eli Florence, Glenn Annese, Larry Dostie Consolidated Electrical Services
Joe Bradley, Rico DiDinato, Steve Melanson E.S. Boulos Company
Kevin Flynn, Mike Wéntworth Engineered Systems
Ted Abbett, Bill McDonald Air Flow Associates
Jean Heath, Larry Foley Eastern Security
Steve Grace Headlight Audio-Visual
Steve Whittakér, Tom Loveitt ' . Canfield
Steve McDuffie, Angus McDuffie : Pine State Elevator
John Hubert : Barry Hyman
Phil Webster, Lisa Webster P.R. Webster Landscaping
Joe St. Pierre ' J acol; Licht
Gentlemen:

This letter will serve as notification that we will be performing the following systems test and
owner demonstrations at the UNUM-HO3 project, please arrange for the appropriate personnel,
manufacturers representatives, and inspectors to be present for these tests and demonstrations. These
demonstrations will be videotaped for future use. Please confirm with this office as soona as possible to the
compliance with these dates. Tuner Construction Company expects that all systems will be checked prior
to being reviewed with the owner.




SYSTEM

FIRE PROTECTION
Sprinkler & Fire Pump
HVAC

Air Systems. & Rooftop Units

Chilled & Condenser Systems

Hot Water & Glycol Hot Water Systems
Steam Humidification System

Infra-red Heating System

BUILDING CONTROLS

Andover Controls DDC System (General)
(DDC for all systems will be demonstrated with
each building system on scheduled days)

ELECTRICAL

Power, Emergency Power & Lighting Distribution (revised)
Fire Alarm
Security System

Soundmasking System

_Cafeteria Sound System

Tele/Data System

AY (Projection Screen)

MISCELLANEOUS SYSTEMS

“Dock Leveler
Elevators
Irrigation System
Kitchen Equipment

Sincerely,

Ed Dubois
Assistant Superintendent

DATE

June 23, 1999

June 28, 1999
June 30, 1999

TIME

8:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 AM

July 1, 1999
July 2, 1999
July 1, 1999

July 7, 1999

July 6, 1999
July 8, 1999
July 9, 1999
July 9, 1999

. July9, 1999
© July 12, 1999
July 13, 1999

July 6, 1999
July 1, 1999
July 6, 1999

July 7 & 8, 1999

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
8:00 AM

8:00 AM

8:00 AM
8:00 AM
11:00 AM
9:30 AM

- 8:00 AM

11:00 AM
8.00 AM

10:00 AM
11:00 AM
11:00 AM
3:00 PM




CC:

David Beane TCCo

Bill Wright TCCo

Joe Gaiko TCCo

Paul Rollins TCCo

John McLean Northland

Stu McAllister UNUM - Please distribute to all UNUM facilities/electrical
Ray Keller UNUM

Art Osgood UNUM

Jeff Jameson UNUM

John Fox UNUM

Deb Morneau UNUM

Sam Hoffses City of Portland
Lt. McDougal City of Portland
Mike Collins City of Portland
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JuL.. 7.1999  9:19AM TURNER CONSTRUCTION NO.27v8 P )

UNUM HO IIf FAX COVER SHEET O— Liles
DATE;: q— ) :’F ﬁ‘;) ' n pages attached - including cover sheet
Distribute ta:
a Pam Hinkley / Ted Bernard
(207) 770-4000

Q Bernie Tanquay / Nick Desiderio
(207) 770-1954

a - Jim Gragnolati
(803) 213-2390

Q

Stu McAllister/Sally E. - if appropriate, dist to: Ray K./Julie T./David B./
(207) 770-1954

Narthland -~ John McLean / Bill Hunt
(617) 964-1252

Q SMMA. -Joel Seeley / Hank Ricciuti / Tom Coffian > distribute. in-house, and to
Cubellis, Pyramid, Walker, Colburn & Guyette, other consultants

R, Croswell / Phil Brooks / K. Jensen / R. Gurevich / D. McWhinnie
(617) 354-5758 :

Turner - Paul Rollins David Beane Bill Sowa Sarah Wilcox
(617) 536-2883 John Nidzgorski John Madrid
- Sebago - Will Conway- (207) 856-2206
Walker Parking - Art Stadig (617) 350-5048
- Cubellis &.Associates. - Claire Strugnell / Susan Packard (617) 338-0088
Colburn & Guyette - Todd Guyette (781) 740-0170 .
Pyramid Design - Larry Darlan  (508) 429-0555 ' A

Haley & Aldrich - Ken Recker (207) 871-5999

S. W. Cole — Roger Dominge- 07) 657-2840 : ;
‘Turner Field Office/C Bill Wright ) All . Rabi ' _ /
(207) 879-603 } ) - -

S . .

-

a

000 ?{EDDD‘DDD O

i S

FROM: . PAUL ROLLINS, Turner Construction Company

MESSAGE: _SEWQ;WP@GD é}vm SremMimes,
S-Db0 - swe. p ARPUAIED SUSIMITNL (wp savevs Ze0q)
5 045" - oinw HETR. £y pemng W e,

S —=DbSl_~ Voot - FUANEE: (IATI W] DPANDAS .




o JuL. 7.1999 9 19AM TURNER CONSTRUCTION NO. 278 P.2711
. O > Fi/x :
Turner Construction Company Transmittal No.: 05109904
Transmission Of Drawings, Prints, Specifications, Ete. Date:  May 14,1999
Re: UNUM Life Insurance Company of America HO IIX IebNo. 6376
1 - HO-3 Sitework, Core | Submitted For/Status:  Code
Approval 1
To Correction 2
Your Information 3
IPSWICH GLASS - Your Quotation 4
Your Action 5
Canatruction ]
Fabrication 7
Review 8
Use 8
For Record 10
Approved A
Gontlomen: Dellyevy Approved As Notsd AAN
We Are Sending You Herewith Tcco Messenger Ll reviewed E
; Reciepients Massenger [ ‘Not Approved NA
Submitted By: Express | Relected R
Mail O] Ravise & Resubmit RR
Blue Printar 0
Submittal Specifications Quantity Drawing  Description Code
Na. ) No.
6-080.1 08800 1 1/2" sandhlasted glass- proposed for use at Stalr D rail A
(represents 1/2" tempered)
Yours Truly, Rile;
AS Submitial Cerrespondance
0BEOO

Tumer Censtruction Compary

Copies To:

f
§
|
|




-
- v

JUL. 7.1939

SMMA

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:

Turner Construction

855 Boylston St

Boston, MA 02110-

Aftn:  Paul Rolling

Woa.are sending-you:

9t 28RAM TURNER CONSTRUCTION NO. 278

Symmes, Maini & Wcl(as Assaeciates Inc
ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS PLANNERS

1000 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

TEL (617) B47-B400 FAX (617) 364-676R

SMMA PROJECT #: 97084.00

PROJECT: UNUM/HO3-Office Building

Specification Section: 08800

P.3711

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

29l
o g B
H g g Eg g 5
COPIES TYPE OF DESCRIPTION 3 '] E g E
| senT SUBMITTAL S % ﬂ&u 212212 | 8
1. |Samples (6.080) 1/2" sandblasted glass - praposed for use @ 0880047 N/
Stair D rail (represents 1/2" tempered). P =
Received by SMMA
DATE 5/14/99 By: GRF
Technical Reviewer:  HSR

Archltect: HSR

DATE _/_lé:\liﬁlsy: }%{2—'

DATE Sﬁﬂﬁ_ By;t’&h’ ﬁ\

b

We are retumning to you the above

COPY TO:

=1
DATE {/ /';/ By f-ﬂs\'/f

CONTRACTOR OWNER REVIEWER ARCHITECT FILE
COPIES SENT: |

{ ) t ) L {1

\/\z -Qf) L}ﬂ% ‘ONTYLLINENS




JuL. 7.1993  9:28AM  TURNER CONSTRUCTION ‘ NO.278 - .P.4s11
Tyrner Construction Company Transmistal No.: 03239901
Transmission Of Drawings, Prints, Specifications, Efc, Date:  March 31,1999
Re:  UNUM Life Insurance Company of America HO 1Y JobNo. 6376
' . 1-HO-3 Sitework, Cote | Submitted For/Status:  Code
' Approval 1
To Carrection 2
® Your Information 3
IPSWICH GLASS Your Quotation 4
435 Bogton Your Action 5
d, VA 01983 Canstruction 8
Fabrication ¢ 7
AS Review 8
Usge 9
For Recard 10
Approved A
Qe :
Hemen Delivery Approved As Noted AAN
We Are Sending You Herewith Toco Messenger (| Reviewed E
Reeiepionts Messenger [7]f Nat Approved NA
Submitied By. BXPNSS D Relectﬂd R
Mall 0 Revise & Resubmit RR
Blue Printer

Submittal Specificationg Quantity Drawing

No.

Description

80451 08800 4 Glazing detalls at hollow metal frames. A
Remarks: Black.
Yours Truly, File:
A5 Submiital Correapondanca
08800

Tumer Construction Company

1)

Capies To:




JUL, 7.1999  9:20AM TURNER CONSTRUCTION NO.278 P.5711

3
1
-

K ';\ Symmes, Maini & McKee Associatas Inc
ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS PLANNERS

S R 1ok MASSAGHUSRTTS avenve LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TEL {617) 547-B400 FAX {617) 854-6768
CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS:!

Turner Construction
855 Boylston St
Boston, MA 02110-

Atin!  Paul Rollins

SMMA PROJECT #: 97094,00
PROJECT: UNUM/HO3-Office Building

: Specification Section: 08200
Wa are sending you: R

]

" & E &

Eg g gg gi g g &]g
ICOPIES TYPE OF DESCRIPTION 2z E £z |22 H B
SENT SUBMITTAL z 28 [Hg |B5 |8 ?5;@

4 |Shop Drawings (6.046) Glazing details @ hollow metal frames. 0880037
Received by SMMA
DATE _3/26/99 By: _GRF

Technical Reviewer: HSR

DATE D | 24 (C?a, By: '%\'FL}VL_,

Architect: HSR

DATI% ?2) By: __ﬁﬂ""

We are returning to you the above
DATE By:

COPYTO: CONTRAGTOR OWNER REVIEWER ARCHITECT FILE
COPIES SENT:  { ) ( ) { ) { ) ( )

‘ON -IV.LL!WBHS




JUL. 7.1983  9:20AM TURNER CONSTRUCTION NO. 278 P.&6s11

-

IST. FL - ZREQD.,

| T /4 QERTENPERED ALASS

I

HOLLOW METAL ELEVATION - TYPE #2

I/ 8" NORTON NORSEAL V740 FORM TAVE AS REQD.
ARCHITECT PLEASE. ADVISE COLOR, GREY OR BLACK

|/ 4" CLEAR TEMPERED (LASS

Reviewed for general acceptance only.

The subcontractor s responsible for ali

L dimensions, correct fabrication and
accurate fit with the work of other

" trades.

Turner Construction Company
By, YEL.  paeS23
Submittal Number____5- 04/5

=y

TYPICAL HOLLOW METAL DETAL

MATERIAL ' IPSWICH BAY GLASS CO., INC.
FINISH . ROWLEY, MASSACHUSETTS Em

THICKNESS / GAUGE (9'78) 948-6644
QUANTITY / LENGTH

PROJECT :
UNUM
PORTLAND MAINE SMMA SK1

-l-).WN. BRY SF lDATE: 3_19__99 SCALE N.T.S. P.O.§ )

ARCHITECT WGy




JuL. 7.18938  9:28AM

TURNER CONSTRUCTION

NO.278

P.v/11

Turner Construction Company

Transmission Of Drawings, Prints, Specifications, Etc,

Transmittal No.

04129901

Rot  UNUM Life Insurance Company of America HO m

Job No.

6376

Date:

April 29,1999

Submitted For/Statue

Coie

To
BSWICH GLASS

\
\

Gentlemen:

Delivery

We Are Sending You Herewith

Submittad By:

Express
Mail

Teco Messenger
Reciepients Messenger [

[
O

Approval
Correctlon
Yourinformation
Yaur Quotation
Your Action
Construction
Fabrlcation

Review

Use

ForRecord
Approved
Approved As Nated
Reviewed

Not Appravad
Rejanted

Revise & Resubmit

(]
{:Blye Printer O
M—ﬁ
Sabmittal Specifications Quantity Drawing  Description Code

D 0o~ D W N

W%m%)"

P
il

No, No. -
6-051.1 08800 41 Interior wood frame glazing. AAN
Yours Truly, File:
A§ Submitial Correspondance
09800
Turner Construction Company

Capies To:




JUL. 7.1999 ~ 9:20AM  TURNER CONSTRUCTION: - g’ NO. 278 = 5P.8/11
Ea ) = EECanE=sa
NORTON V740 EoamM CailAZING '
TAPE - &M
/ 56 —
g P E
e B < | E
/ 0 SHOP DRAWING S %MTTA # = § g
7 e = 3
/] g 00 =
=) 08 72 :
_J\t | f = S
ST - o 5 N
‘ e AR R c>
A A é‘gﬁ%\m ) NOT ARBPROVED =) o
N | 5 ASFROVED AE CORRECTED =
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K|
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== g

AR

-—\R\ N

{3 NO EXCEPTION TAKEN AKE CORRECTIONS

NOTED
3 REVISE AND RESUBMIT 3 REJEGTED

Review Is only for genaral conformanes with the dasign
concept of the project and general compliance with the
information given In the contract doouments. Any action
shown is subiact ta the requirements of tha plans and
specifications, Contractor Is vesponsible for: Dimensions

which shall te confirmed and correlated at the job site:
fabrication processes and techniques of construction;
coordination of wark with that of all other trades and the
satisfactary performance of work.

HALF 8}

o ;-

POor—ri e

1| IPSWICH BAY GLASS C0., INC.

Il

/

Reviewed for general acceptance only.
The subcontractor is respongihle for all
dimensians, carrect fabrication and
accurate fit with the worlc of other

trades. ‘

Turner Censtruction Campany

By P Date 4f-12.-99
Submittal Number, 5-05|
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Turner Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

Turner

Tuly 14, 1999

Mr.-Sam Hoffses
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Dear Mr. Hoffses:

Attached please find an executed copy of the Certificate of Substantial Completion for the road
improvements completed at Johnson Road and Congress Street. This Certificate of Substantial
Completion has been signed by the City of Portland indicating their acceptance of the work completed at
this location.

Sincerely,
Vi

W. T. Wright

General Superintendent

cc: Paul Rollins
File 00099
File 00162
File Offsite




Y. CERTIFICATE OF OWNER O
. ' ARCHITECT (N
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION ARCHITECT O
AIA DOCUMENT G704 FELD O
(Instructions on reverse side) OTHER O
PROJECT: PROJECT NO.:
(Name and address) JOHNSON ROAD AND CONGRESS STREET VHB PROJECT # 06025
ROAD IMPROVEMENTS CONTRACT FOR: SEBAGO PROJECT # 94621

Corner of Johnson Road and Congress StrégdNTRACT DATE:
Portland, ME 04122

TO OWNER: TO CONTRACTOR:

(Name and address) City of Portland (Name and address) UNUM Life Insurance COmpany
389 Congress Street Grondin Construction Company
Portland, ME 04101 2211 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04422

DATE OF ISSUANCE: June 22, 1999
PROJECT OR DESIGNATED PORTION SHALL INCLUDE:

Road.improvements on Jonhson Road and Congress Street from Sta. 0+00 to 7+00 and Sta. 0+00 to 32+00 respectively
as described by Vannese Hangen Brustlin and Sebago Technics contract documents
dated July 23, 1998 and April 24, 1998 respectively

The Work performed under this Contract has been reviewed and found, to the Architect’s best knowledge, information and belief,
to be substantially complete. Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion
thereof is sufficiently complete in accordance with the Contract Documents so the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its
intended use. The date of Substantial Completion of the Project or portion thereof designated above is hereby established as

June 22,1999
which is also the date of commencement of applicable warranties required by the Contract Documents, except as stated below:

No Exceptions

A list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto. The failure to include any items on such list does not alter the respon-
sibility of the Contractor to complete all Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

Sebago Technics / Vannesse Hangen Brustlin ; Z ?%M ]__ é,??
7 % / -+

ARCHITECT DATE

The Contractor will complete or correct the Work on the list of items attached hereto within days from

the above date of Substantial Completion.
DlTEl E i

' . '
\ , > C&ow&:\\a‘SuS _\\_‘(Q‘ol
lete and will assume full possession thereof at

(time) on (date).
C“VW/(%’/@ g»raé]/ Abl lonks 7-9-97

Unum Life Insurance Company/Grondin Constructio

NV

CONTRACTOR

Vd
4ryy

The Owner accepts the Work or -designated portion thereof as substantially

OWNER DATE

The responsibilities of the OMer and the Contractor for security, maintenance, heat, utilities, damage to the Work and insurance
shall be as follows:

(Note—OQuwner's and Contractor’s legal and insurance counsel should determine and review insurance requirements and coverage.)

Nothing hearin is intended to release the contractor from any liability which may arise as a result
of work performed negligently

CAUTION: You should use an original AIA document which has this caution printed in red.
An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced.

=/ AlA DOCUMENT G704 » CERTIFICATE ‘OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION » 1992 EDITION ¢ AIA® ¢ ©1992 o THE e
g{gfé AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, NX., WASHINGTON, DC. 200065292
e WARNING: Unlicensed photocopying violates U.S, copyright laws and will subject the viofator to legal prosecution, G704-1992

&4
§

-
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CJULL 1501839 1En5eaM CELLCA HOFFHAN ASSoc Mo, 246 F.2-3

MEMORANDUM

TO! Sam Hoffses, Code Enforcement
Sarah Hopking, Senior Planner
Bill Wright, Turner Construction

FROM: Jdim Wendel, P.E., Development Review Coordinator
DATE: July 18, 1909
RE: Ceriificate of Cecupancy

UNUM-HO 1] Expansion
Congress Street

On July 14, 1999 a review of completion of the site improvements based on the site plan
approval was completed. We offer the faliowing comments:

It is my opinioh that all the site improvements have been satisfactorily completed and a
permanent certificate of occupancy could ba isgued, assuming Code Enforcement hag no
outstanding lssues. For your information, see attached correspondence from Ross Cudlitz, who
performed a third party inspection of the project as required in the MeDEP Site Location
approval,

JN1365.00/UNUMHOII




JULL IS 1999 158 50AM DELUICA HOFFMAM ASS0C

A MO, 24 .33
Jul 0B 898 08:40a Ross A. Cudlitz, PE ED?~E4E-D§B§6 F.3 Pl
o v’?ﬁ 280
ce IRG
O3S
D00 33
Baoss A, Cudlitz, I'E Engineerng Asgistance & Degign (EALTD) PER,
PO Box 704 Phone/Fax: 207 - 846~ 0839
So. Freeport, Maine 04078
Mr. Stewart MoAllister, Facility Project Archirect 717/99
UNLIM, 8245
2211 Congress Strest
Portland, Mame 04122 « 1260

DE: *1998 Capital Improvemente HO-TT" - Portland

Dear Seewart:

Pursuant with the agreement in force, Ross A, Cudlitz, visited the subject site on 7/7/99, as a final
inspection for its complisnce with Best Management Practices relative to stormwater and erogon
vontrol. Bill Wright, Twmer, was present on the site walk, The follawing comments are a result of
the stte walk:

s There are no outstanding 'items assoviated within the scope of the Third Party Tuspections that
remai to he addressed,

e The entite site is efther vegstated or stabilized as required by the approved plans.

¢ Temporary meamres, such as sitt fence, have been removed in all aveas where vegetated cover
is 859 or batter.

e Based on what I cun gee on the sprface, sud Tumers knowledgs ofthe Contractors activities,

ol existing sud new stormwater sopveyance systems have hean cleaned of accunmilated
sexliment.

« I'would Iike to conclude my portion of this project by saying that the site Contractor, Shaw
Brothers, did an excellent job at comtaining scdiment on site and preventing impacts to on snd off
gite resources. Working with Tutner Construction has also been a pleasare, The site work is very
attractive and all those invalved shonld be proud of the finished product and the mmmer in which,
it was achieved.

Thank you for the opparmmity to work with Unum, Ifyou have any questions please do not
hegitate to call.

Yours truly,

7%

Ross A Cudlite, PE

ce: Linda Kokemuller, DEP
"Bl Wiight, Tomer-
Shaw Bros. Construction
Jolm MclLean, Northland
Ehawn Frank, S§11




JUL. 28,1993 12112PM TURMER CONSTRUCTI0M

Turner Construction Company

8§55 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116

Tel, 617-247-6400 PROJECT:
Fax 617-536-2883 UNUM HO-3
Contract # 6376

DATE:

DESCRIPTION;

UNDUM HO-IIY Final design drawings and speckfications, Affidavits from building
architect, sttuctural engineer, fire protection and electrical engineer,

COMMENTS:

VIA - Turner Construction Hand Delivery. : :

Please find enclosed the above referenced design doouments regarding UNUM’s
HO-II, If you need any additional information please feel free to contact me
directly. Thankyou, = :

If enclosures are fiof as noted, kindly notify us at ance.

COPY TO: SIGNED:
File

William T.




JUL 16 ’93 16:81 SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC. 12078562206 P.272

Sebago Technics

Kngivierrivig & Planning for the Fitiure

July 16, 1999
97538

Mr. Joseph Gaiko

Turner Construction Company, Inc.
2199 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04102

Dear Joe:

Per your request, I am writing to confirm acceptance of areas of concrete sidewalks where the
compressive strength tested just lower than the required 4,000 psi. As proven by the
compression test results, these areas improved considerably at 56 days (see attached reports).
We have no concern with the construction of the sidewalks from a safety perspective.

Accordingly, we accept these areas as placed. If you require any additional information,
please let me know.

Sincerely,

SEBAGO TECHNICS, INC.

Mor~T (e
VVngg;gy{gji:;;jR“L”A. ,

Vice President, Landscape Archite,

WTC:dIf

[Vl John McLean

12 Westbrook Common PO, Box 1339 Westbrook, Maine 04098-1339 207.856-0277 Fax 207-856-2206
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Turner Construction Company
855 Boylston Street, Boston, MA 02116
Telephone (617) 247-6400

Turner

July 19, 1999

Mr. Sam Hoffses
City of Portland

389 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101

Dear Mr. Hoffses:

Attached please find the following additional documentation related to the UNUM HO-III Building
Project:

1. Two (2) affidavits from Sebago Technics certifying that the civil sitework and
landscaping has been completed according to the construction contract documents

2, Temporary elevator certificates issued by the Elevator and Tramway Safety Board
for the State of Maine for elevators Nos. 1,2, 3,4, 5, 6, and 7.

3. - Copy of the NFPA-13 Contractor’s Material and Test Certificates for above-ground
piping, certifying that the fire protection system has been installed correctly. The
certificate includes a Firepump Acceptance Test Report.

The above items are supplementary information submitted to you for Certificate of Occupancy for the HO-
11T building.

Smcere]y,

W.T. erght
General Superintendent

cc: PER
File 00099
File 00163



CONSTRUCTION CONTROL- AFFIDAVIT

: POST-CONSTRUCTION
Name of Building;: HO3 Building for UNUM
Project Location: Portland, ME
Nature of Project: Office Building

In accordance with BOCA National Building Code 1996,
L __(WWAAM T. COVWRM | Registration No. |08 LAVORCAPE A&Hbeing

a registered professional hereby certified that the following construction administration
services:

ENTIREPROJECT O  ARCHITECTURAL 0O STRUCTURAL 0O
MECHANICAL 0  FIREPROTECTION 0O ELECTRICAL 0
OTHER: Di/ision 20 -

v

For the above named project were carried on by me, or by a representative directly
supervised by me:

1. Review of shop drawings, samples and other submittals of the contractor
as required by the construction contract documents as submitted for
building permit, and approval for conformance to the design concept.

I further certify that to my professional opinion the work was, in geneLadese N
accordance with the documents approved for the building permit. & '

. G i\

SIGNATURE

SS: Onthis__ /3 dayof - , 1999, AD before me, ééén/u /.

Je, a Notary Public, duly appearéd, btlliam T3 f&wg;, being duly sworn, deposes
and says that the above statements by him/hef are true.

W/&//

(N gtary Public)

My Commission expires: ~Jigntvtny /7, 2004




CONSTRUCTION CONTROL AFFIDAVIT

: POST-CONSTRUCTION
Name of Building: HO3 Building for UNUM
Project Location: Portland ME
Nature of Project: Office Building
In accordance with BOCA Natxonal Building Code 1996,
L SHAWN M. FRANIK , Registration No. _(5¢ _PRof, EManeptheing

a registered professional hereby certified that the following construction administration
services:

ENTIREPROJECT O  ARCHITECTURAL 0O STRUCTURAL [
MECHANICAL_ O FIREPROTECTION 0O ELECTRICAL 0
OTHER: DIViGlon) 2, - Sl NWIoRK.

For the above named project were carried on by me, or by a representative directly
supervised by me:

1. Review of shop drawings, samples and other submittals of the contractor
as required by the construction contract documents as submitted for
building permit, and approval for conformance to the design concept.

I further certify that to my professional opinion the work was, in general, completed in
accordance with the documents approved for the building permit.

e 2

SIGNATURE

SS: Onthis___ /3 day of \7///¢

oen, M., a Notary Public, duly appeared _ﬁm,w /‘/: Fney bemg duly sworn, deposes
and says that the above statements by him/her are true.

v 4l L

(Notary Public)

My Commission expires: \%ﬂumz/o;_ /7 2oy




STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF- PROFESSIONAL
AND FINANCIAL REGULATION
ELEVATOR & TRAMWAY SAFETY BOARD
35 STATE HOUSE STATMON
AUGUSTA, MAINE

04333-0035

ANGUS S. KING, IR.
GOVERNOR

ANNE L. HEAD
DIRECTOR

TEMPORARY ELEVATOR CERTIFICATE

Registration Number: _£/ Se22

—Registrant: __ ) Um et

Aa/l Qo/u%ress

PD(Z_TA'AIUA;ME.

Specific Location: _ /4 0 -3

IYpe: PNSSENGER
Speed: /9o
Capacity: 3800

~//'(:Iom,e, W

Expiration Date: Q - 9' 7 ?

n-7-99

"Signature of Inspector

OFFice PHoNe: (207) 624-8615

OFFices LocaTeD AT: (22 NORTHERN AVE.,
GARDINER, MAINE

Date

Fax: (207)624-8637

(HearING [MpaIRED (207)624-8563)

g




STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND FINANCIAL REGULATION
ELEVATOR & TRAMWAY SAFETY BOARD
35 STATE HOUSE STATMON
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0035

ANGUS S. KING. JR.
GOVERNOR

ANNE L. HEAD
DIRECTOR

TEMPORARY ELEVATOR CERTIFICATE

Registration Number: £/4 28¢2 3 Expiration Date: 9 - ?, 9 j

_Registrant: __ Al Um I N
Aall Gou%ress

PopTrawd, mE
Specific Location: - Ho-3

Type: PASSENGER
Speed: - /90
Capacity: _3 SO0

Aow %\ﬂ ’7" ?‘9?

" Signature of Inspector ‘ Date

OfFicE PHONE: (207) 624-8615 28

A Fax: (207)624-8637
Orrices Locatep AT: 122 NORTHERN AVE., i

GARDINER, MAINE frov @ YA R (HEARING IMPAIRED (207)624-8563)




ANGUS S. KING, JR.
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND FINANCIAL REGULATION
ELEVATOR & TRAMWAY SAFETY BOARD
35 STATE HOUSE STAMON
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0035

ANNE L. HEAD
DIRECTOR

TEMPORARY ELEVATOR CERTIFICATE

Registration Number: £ /- 35 62©

b4
. _Registrant: _ g um -2

aall Qo,u%res.s
PorTrand, mE

Specific Location:  /H0-3

Type: PASSENGER
Speed:» /G0
Capacity: S©D

-//:Iom.e, W

Expiration Date: Q - 9' 4 ?

n-7-99

"Signature of Inspector

OrfrFice Puone: (207) 624-8615 /

Ofrices Locatep At: 122 NoatHeErN AVE., .,'
GarotNer, Matxe

Date

Fax: (207)624-8637

(HearinG Ispatrep (207)624-8563)




465 PO2 JuL 12 939 14:29

ALALE UP MAINRB
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND FINANCIAL REQULATION
ELEVATOR & TRAMWAY SAFETY BOARD
35 STATE HOUSE StaloN
AUQUSTA, MAINE
04333-0035

ANGUS S. KING, JR. ANNE L. HEAD
COVEANGA BIRZCTOR

TEMPORARY ELEVATOR CERTIFICATE

Registration Number: £/£- 2562/ Expiration Date: 9-— ?/ g ?

Registrant:_ () um <Y
A3l Qo,u%ress

PorTrawd mE
Specific Location: __ /- 0 -3

Type: Pn SSEUVGCER
Speed: - /2 ©
Capacity: __ { SDpo

Aow %\p n-9-99

'Signature of Inspector Date

Orrice Puane: (207) 624-8613 n
&5, Fax: (207)624-8637
OfFicks LOCATED AT: 122 NORTHERN AVE., i
‘ GARDINER, Matxg Ve e s (Hearing buaratrep (207)624-8563)




STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND FINANCIAL REGULATION
ELEVATOR & TRAMWAY SAFETY BOARD
35 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0035

ANGUS S. KING, JR.
GOVERNOR

ANNE L. HEAD
BIRECTOR

TEMPORARY ELEVATOR CERTIFICATE

W
e
N

| ri’;{;‘“f{egigffation Number: £4 75T Y Expiration Date: 9 - ?/ ? ?

_Registrant: _ Jum 7€
Aadll Go/u%ress

PornTrAmd mE
Specific Location: __/H 0 -3

Type: PASSEVGCER | (
Speed: - /90 -
Capacity: __1 8§00

Mo 8Ll n-9-99

"Signature of Inspector Date

OrrFice PHONE: (207) 624-8615 e

4 Fax: (207)624-8637
Offices Locaten AT: 122 NORTHERN AVE., i,/"

GARDINER, MAINE Paneren o ACYELES SR (HEARING IMPAIRED (207)624-8563)




STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND FINANCIAL REGULATION
ELEVATOR & TRAMWAY SAFETY BOARD
35 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE

04333-0035
TEMPORARY ELEVATOR CERTIFICATE
Registration Number: _~Z/ 35C 25 Expiration Date: 9« ?/ G ?

Registrant: _ ) U m “e
Aall Qou%ress

PLoeTranmd S E
Specific Location: _ /4 0-3

Type: PASSEVGER
Speed: /G o
Capacity: _ ASD ©

_ M 0.l n-9-99

y .
Signature of Inspector - Date
OFfFice PHoNE: (207) 624-8615 7
A3 Fax: (207)624-8637
Orfrices Locatenp AT: {22 NORTHERN AVE., ;,//

GARDINER, MAINE o ar oy pra (HeariNg Ixpaigep (207)624-8563)




ANGUS S. KING, JR.
GCOVERNOR

STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
AND FINANCIAL REGULATION
ELEVATOR & TRAMWAY SAFETY BOARD
35 STATE HOUSE STATON
AUGUSTA, MAINE
04333-0035

ANNE L HEAD
DIRLCTOR

TEMPORARY ELEVATOR CERTIFICATE

Orfrfices Locaten AT: 122 NORTHERN AVE., .f

Registration Number: _3 $¢ /9-£¢

Registrant: _ ) U m =7

Aall Go,u_%res.s
PoeTssmwd mE

Specific Location: /4 ©0-3

Type: PASSEVGER
Speed: -/ 7 ©

Capacity: S ©o0o

Ao/xﬂ.e, W

Expiration Date: 9« ?' 99

n-7-99

’ Signature of Inspector

OFfrFice PHone: (207) 624-8615 T

GarDINER, MAINE

Date

Fax: (207)624-8637

(HearING IMpaineD (207)624-8563)




JUN-28-1993  18:11 EASTERN FIRE AUBURN

CONTRACTOR'S MATERIAL & TEST CERTIFICATE FOR ABOVEGROUND PIPING

207 782 A566

P.o1-81

PROCEDURE

Upoh campletion of wark, inspection and ests shall ba made by the contractor's representative and witnassed b
defects shall ba corracted and system loft in sarvice befora contrsctar's parsonnel finally leave the job,

Y &n owner's reprasantative, All

PROPERTY NAME

UNuM Hy IO RBULLd in) Gy

PROPERTY ADDRESS
2-199 CANGRESS <T

ﬁmnﬂmbl, ME ., 0402

ACCEPTED BY APPROVING AUTHORITY('S) NAMES
STATE (RE e ANSHAC
ADDRESS
PLANS 97 WATEA <T: GARED INETL , ME 04345
INSTALLATION CONFORMS YO ACCERTED PLANS 7 =IYEs [Jno
EQUIPMENT USED IS APPROVED
IF NO, EXPLAIN DEVIATIONS [Bes Ono
HAS PERSON IN CHARGE OF FIRE EGUIPMENT BEEN INSTRUCTED A ic
T ICONTROL VALVES AND CARE AND MAINTENANCE OF THIS NEW £ ot Ry ON (5rvEs (Ono
{F NO, EXPLAIN : :
INSTRUCTIONS .
HAVE COPIES OF APPROPRIATE TN
AND NEBA £3OF ARk LEF$ AT pREﬂ;ggscﬂoNs AND CARE AND MAINTENANCE CHARTS [edtves [Jno
1F-NO, EXBLAIN
LOCATION SUPPLIES BLDGS, )
OF SYSTEM ENTULs /bLD G. STRUCTULRTE
1. YEAR OF ORIFICE TEMPERATURE
MAKE MODEL MANUFACTURE SIZE QUANTITY RATING
serinkiers [—SetITAL  IGh0-o | 59 T4~ | 10Z & | jacs
. GB-QR o Mz~ > 93 (£SO
« . 634 6065 1 leg 71 LSS™
h Gh-0R v -1 200 ©
. L]
PIPE CONFORMS TO YA 13 stanoaro FYes [Jno
FITTINGS CONFORM TO A} F:EE 12 stanparo ves [TJno
PIPEAND | FITTINGS cone baves O
ALARM DEVICE MAXIMUM TIME TO OPERATE THROUGH TEST P/IPE
ohts'g Tvee MAKE MODEL MinN, SEC.
OR FLOW Q
INDICATOR —
DRY VALVE ' 0.0D. ,
MAKE MODEL SERIAL NO, MAKE MODEL SERIAL NO.
LARM
TIME TO TRIP WATER AlR TRIP POINT TREacen T | orennm
ORY ¢IPE MIN, S$EC. PSt Psi PS{ MIN, SEC, YES NO
OPERATING
TEST Without
Qo0.0.
With S
Q.0.0,
(F NO, EXPLAIN
==
EFP-100 (OVERY)

TOTAL P.B1




JUN-28-1933 1@:18 ERSTERN FIRE AUBURN 207 Y82 @566  P.B2/83

~ JOPERATION
Cleneumatic  [CleLgeTRIC [CJHyprauLIC
PIPING SUPERVISED [Jves Cino l DETELCTING MEDIA SUPERVISED [ves [Ino
DOES VALVE OPERATE FROM THE MANUAL TRIP AND/OR REMOYE CONTROL STATIONS EYES D NO
DELUGE & [|!S THERE AN ACCESSIBLE FACILITY IN EACH CIRCUIT FAOR TESTING IF NO, EXPLAIN
PREACTION
VALVES Clves  [CIno
DOES EACH CIRCNT OPERATE DOES EACH CIRCUIT MAXIMUM TIME TO
MAKE MODEL SUPERVISION LOSS ALARM OPERATE VALVE RELEASE OFERATE RELEASE
YES NO YES NQ MIN, SEG.
HYDROSTATIC: Hydrostatic ress shalf he made at not lass than 200 psi (13.6 bars) for two hours or 60 psi (3.4 bars) above static
pressure n excess of 160 psi (10.2 bars) for two hours, Differentisl dry-pipe valva clappers shall be left open during test to prevent damage,
All abowﬁ;round piping leakage shall be stopped.
TEST LUSHING: Flow the required rate until warer is clear as indicated by no callectian of fareign materigl in burlap bags at outlets such as
hydrants and blow-offs. Flush at flows not less than 400 GPM (1514 L/min) for d-inch pipe, 600 GPM (2271 L{mun) for 5-inch pipe,

DESCRIPTION 1750 GPM (2839 L/mini for 64nch pipa, 1000 GPM (3785 L /min) for Brinch pipe. 1500 GPM {5678 L/min} for 10-inch pipe and 2000
GPM (7870 L/min} for 12.inch pipe. When supply cannot produce stipulated flow rates, obtain maximom available,
¢ and measure drop which shall not exceed 1-% psi {0,1 bars} in 24 hours, Test

ENEUMATIC: Establish 40 psi (2.7 bars) air prossur )

pressure ranks ax normal water level and air pressure and measurc gir pressurc drop which shall not exceéed 1% psi 10.1 bars) in 24 hours.
ALL PIPING HYDROSTATICALLY TESTED AT 200 pS| . FOR . 2 HRS. |!F NO STATE REASON

DRY.PIRING PNEUMATI|CALLY TESTED [Cves wna

EQUIPMENT OPERATES PROPERLY Clves Cino
1N | REAQING OF GAGE LOCATED NEAR WATER SURPLY TEST PIPE;: .| RESIDUAL PRESSURE WITH VALVE IN TEST FIPE OPEN WIDE

vests | TEST |STATIC PRESSURE: PS! N
Underground mains and lead in cannections to system risers flushed before connection made to sprinkler piping.

VERIFIED 8Y COPY OF THE U FORM NO, 58 [Cdyes [Ono |OTHER EXPLAIN r
FLUSHED BY INSTALLER OF UNDER: UNDEAR Gllov D TesTED ¢ Pws freg
GROUND SPRINKLER PIPING COves Tlino 3 O'FHU/(’-S
BLANK TESTING] NYMBER USED TLOCATIONS ) NUMBER REMOVED
GASKETS
WELDED piPING [ZYES [{Ino
IF YES ...
DO YOU CERTIFY AS THE SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR THAT WELDING PROCEDURES COMPLY
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF AT LEAST AWS D10.9, LEVEL AR-3 Sves [Cno
DO YOU CERTIFY THAT THE WELDING WAS PERFORMED BY WELDERS QUALIFIED IN
WELDING  [cOMPLIANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF AT LEAST AWS D10.9, LEVEL AR-3 Tves [Ino
DO YQU CERTIFY THAT WELDING WAS CARRIED OUT IN COMPLIANCE WITH A
DOCUMENTED QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURE TO INSURE THAT ALL DISCS ARE
RETRIEVED, THAT OPENINGS (N PIPING ARE SMOOTH, THAT SLAG AND OTHER
WELDING RESIDUE ARE REMOVED, AND THAT THE INTERNAL DIAMETERS OF X
PIPING ARE NOT PENETRATED [B¥es Owno
HYDRAULIC |NAMEPLATE PROVIDED iF NO, EXPLAIN
DATA
NAMEPLATE Mves Cno
- DATE LEFT IN SERVICE WITH ALL CONTROL VALVES OPEN:
REMARKS
NAME OF §PRINKLER CONTRACTOR ’
s— o —,
EASTEAN FINE PuoTlsciidoN o,
TESTS WITNESSED BY
SIGNATURES

TITLE e

| 272k Supr Y7691

L4

f%f// »’ " Af 28[94
l

ADDITIONAL EXPLANATION AND NOTES

85A GACK




JUN-28-1999 10:18 EASTERN FIRE AUBURN 287 782 8566 P.83-83
2042 CENTRIFUGAL FIRE PUMRS
PUMP ACCEPTANCETEST DATA Ruler to P& P F(A)=~ 51292 & DS BTN
PROPERTY OW U N u M s INDEX NO. DIBT. OFFICH
R TERTEDEY BRE 0/ /) =
o PRT4ND 200707 s - Y1277
PLACO
CivyY Pﬂﬂ’/ WND ISTATE Mé‘
SURJECT CONFERRED Wity -"' F p .
L] APPROVED suop OR BEHIAL NO, MODEL OR TYPE
— (Y rorzontaL [ veRTioA ‘ /&;‘ 55 < yves OINo | 227 8.5 54 gf’ﬂ/«f
s UCTION FROM TANX SITE TANK HEIQ|
RATEOGPM BATED HEADFT. (o) ¢, = RATESAFR BUCTIO ary
VERTICAL | STATIC SYI0P Of BERIAL NO, APPRDVED
1P TIST, DISCH, T O ves
VERTICAL GAUGE TO 0 no
TP WATER PUMBING PEREORMANCE
LEVEL FT {sMooTH - [7] raUGH
MANUFACTURER (/. T AATROR™M 42 00 .
CTAIG VOLT. VoI, |FUTEDEL AMPS SERVICE FACTOR
DRIVER = n?&e'mn R“e:g} 05 wemvr‘% OLT, Ty = ,:B ', ,,,/E
AS STEAM PRESS, GOVERNGR e
— 0 g;fesﬁa Ofene - D &awe O Toenwe ID BUILT IN D woeeenoN™ D) 5reypress
MANUFACTURER PROVED, START pal STOP.__ psl | JOCKEY PUMP
CONTROLLER ﬁmﬂf‘—’/ ’ .r:f‘ O | o ) pressoror | wanom. | ves ON ———psi
‘%ss‘% Mozaroﬁ E DOaro  [Jwareow {7 auto O OFF psl
spEEp | DISCHARGE] SUCTION | NET HEAD STREAMS GALLONS -| PERCENT OF SYEAM PRESSURE
mew | PRESSURE | PRESSURE | ™ ooy NO, | SUE | ptdOV | PERMNUTE | praita, | VOUTS | AWPS Ioiporrie[ onest
rs7D | 151 b g5 O |SHIbFEE ] Y90 WYyl
3505 | 135 | 59 7611 [N ] z2 sy | 5% 15 977
gss3 | o | Y ed | 2 1% [2899 | 1M | 1% 57 S8sh
7
548 | 82 | 30 | 53 | ¢ []% 132301419 | MHeY b 6383
Ro:\dmg: a/Ned (4) K1 Sucon columm 306 hoads above aimosphare, thode mumd (=) t& Rile.
) For vedicAl AhAT PUMDE OFWL SOEi DN pmcuw and nethead madings.
160 180
160 160
140 140
120 120
% 100 100 %
g P E‘
i 80 BO <
§ S S i
o
60 = 60
-
40 40
20 20
0 10 20 30 <0 SO G0 70 e 90 100 110 120 180 140 {50 160 170 140
) Percent rarad capacity

Piat dstharpe prevsurs and nal BaAd cUvas [of norantsl shish pump, FOT VOMIA) vha pump, plol diacharga prassurs NNG. For pleaidcdtiven ww Dl gmperd FuNe Alse,

e Y
105 {3-77) ENGINEERING  PRINTED N

1086 Edition

usa

(Courtesy of Factory Mutus! Research Corp.)

Figure A-11-2.63() Pumnp acecptunce tesi dar.

-t et e e

e

TOTAL P.@3




EASTERN FIRE PROTECTION

P, Box 1390

Kittyhawk Ave,
Auburp, Me, 04210

PH & @07) 784-1507
FAX & @07 782-0566

m_ TULNEL et STRUACTEON

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

W& o _z6-99

BUAN 263 ¢

2D Du rkals

ko

UNu w1 Ho TII-

WE ARE SENDING YOU Eﬁ\t’c&d\ed . OUnder separate cover via

‘Oshop’drawings - [escriptive data O Hydraulic calculations

the following Items:

CCopy of letter  Oliteroture O
QUANTITY: DRAVING MO mﬁ;f v_ | DESCRIPTION STATUS
N | Foow TEST REPILT =
T _CBRTE(ED TGST_CunvBS _

“;-Bpproved |
. B Approved as noted

D. fCon*e&_ed & resubnitted
E, For your files

C. Submitied for approval F. Refer to remarks

Pfeifsé re’cur‘n—coples each Indicating your approvel and/or comments,

REMARKS
CIPY TO _
. SIGNED




R 1. Steamms, fnc.

P.8.Box 277 337S%cheodac Rd. Warner, HH 83278 Phone: (6031456-2218  Fan:(6031456-2228
Pump Performance Test Bepeort

L

{ Client: RE st EASTERN FIRE PROTECTION /wvar 2| Location: SRR AUBURN ME Sapamirbe
{ Date: A v o4 12 99 Secapuiri] Tested by: Dick Steams
Pumg {dentification: F2HORIZONTIAL ELECTRIC FIRE PUMP PEERLESS MOD. 5AEFSN S/N 221836 i
Rated GPM Jz==0006:]  Rated PSIG: [amesie | Rated PSIG @ 0% &nzigq 237
Rated GPM @ 1509, [%¢1500 7| PSIG @ 150%, : | %526 Rated Pump RPM{vdi#3550 3
Distance from the pumplng water level to the center of the discharge gauqge In FEET - Vertical Turbine Pumps 1umi04 00 Feel
Test | Test ACTUALLRS : e
Rated | As Tested)  Test . Test Calculated
Pump | Pump [Discharge] Sucton| Met | Nozzle | Nozzle } o)) piiot | Yest Flow
RPM RPM . { Pressure Pressure Dia K Pressure {GPM)
(#or) |(Psn3)| I
3550 ».151 i | 66,005 asm AT | 097 | a0 sosan| )

‘3
m-ﬂ

1.75

\

NET HEAD (psig)

emgasagaeamaeasaaa@ag&sas&s@é‘a

s
onou

- PUMP PERFORMANCE CURVES (Actual Test is RPM Corrected)

d ’E = = = A = MANUFACTURER'S TEST CURVE
= e==fii=== ACTUAL TEST PERFORMANCE CURVE
= o e
= o
-t — —
=S e —%
=
3 =
—— —
EE:r J!::-:! =) ;! =
== ! 1 — ::i::: ]
== E===
o] 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000 4500
YOLUME (gpm)
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